THE CITY RECORD

Official Journal of The City of New York

THE CITY RECORD

Printed on paper containing 40% post-consumer material

VOLUME CXXXVIV NUMBER 182

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 2012

PRICE \$4.00

COURT NOTICE
Supreme Court25
New York County25
Queens County25
PROPERTY DISPOSITION
FROFERIT DISPOSITION
Citywide Administrative Services25
Office of Citywide Purchasing25
Police
PROCUREMENT
Administration for Children's Services .25
Brooklyn Navy Yard28

	Chief Medical Examiner2574	Housing Authority
	Agency Chief Contracting Officer / Contracts 2574	General Services
	Citywide Administrative Services2574	Law
	Office of Citywide Purchasing2574	AGENCY PUBLIC HEARINGS
	Municipal Supply Services	Aging
	Municipal Supply Services	AGENCY RULES
	Vendor Lists2574	Citywide Administrative Services2576
	Comptroller2574	Transportation
	Economic Development Corporation2574	SPECIAL MATERIALS
	Asset Management2574	Mayor's Office of Contract Services2581
vices .2574	<i>Contracts</i>	Probation
	Health and Hospitals Corporation2575	Changes in Personnel

THE CITY RECORD

MICHAEL R. BLOOMBERG, Mayor

EDNA WELLS HANDY, Commissioner, Department of Citywide Administrative Services. ELI BLACHMAN, Editor of The City Record.

Published Monday through Friday, except legal holidays by the Department of Citywide Administrative Services of the City of New York under Authority of Section 1066 of the New York City Charter.

Subscription-\$500 a year; daily, \$4.00 a copy (\$5.00 by mail) Periodicals Postage Paid at New York, N.Y.			
POSTMASTER: Send address changes to THE CITY RECORD, 1 Centre Street, 17th Floor, New York, N.Y. 10		e Street, 17th Floor, New York, N.Y. 10007 - 1602	
Editorial Office City of New York Home Dage			

Editorial Office 1 Centre Street, 17th Floor New York N.Y. 10007-1602 Telephone (212) 669-8252

Subscription Changes/Information 1 Centre Street, 17th Floor New York N.Y. 10007-1602 Telephone (212) 669-8252

The City of New York Home Page provides Internet access via the world wide web to THE DAILY CITY RECORD http://www.nyc.gov/cityrecord

NOTE: Individuals requesting Sign Language Interpreters should contact the Borough President's Office, (718) 286-2860, TDD users should call (718) 286-2656, no later than <u>FIVE</u> BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

CD11 - BSA #724-56 BZ -- IN THE MATTER of an application submitted by Michael A. Cosentino, on behalf of Anthony Nicovic, pursuant to Section 11-411 of the NYC Zoning Resolution, to reopen and extend the term of a previously approved variance allowing the continued operation of an auto repair shop (U.G. 16-D) in a C2-2/R3-2 district located at 42-42 Francis Lewis Boulevard, Block 5373, Lot 26 Zoning Map 10d, Bayside, Borough of Queens.

CD 11 - BSA # 95-90 BZ -- IN THE MATTER of an application submitted by Akerman Senterfitt, LLP, on behalf of Bell Realty, pursuant to Sections 72-01 and 72-22 of the NYC Zoning Resolution, to waive the Board's Rules of Practice and Procedure and reopen the existing variance for an extension of term which expired on January 28, 2012 to allow for the continued operation of a commercial establishment in an R1-2 district located at 242-24 Northern Boulevard, Block 8179, Lot 1, Zoning Map 11a, Douglaston, Borough of Queens.

CD10 - BSA #159-12 BZ -- IN THE MATTER of an application submitted by Eric Palatnik P.C., on behalf of Joseph L. Musso, pursuant to Sections 72-21 and 24-36 of the NYC Zoning Resolution, for a variance from rear yard regulations to allow for the enlargement of a U.G. 4 medical office building in an R3-2 district located at 94-07 156th Avenue, Block 11588, Lots 67 and 69, Zoning Map 18b, Howard Beach, Borough of Queens.

CD11 - BSA #212-12 BZ -- IN THE MATTER of an application submitted by Gerald J. Caliendo, RA,AIA., on behalf of Conver Realty/Pat Pescatore, pursuant to Sections 32-31 and 73-36 of the NYC Zoning Resolution, for a Special Permit permitting a Physical Culture Establishment (PCE) on the cellar and first floor of an existing commercial building in a C2-2/R6B district located at **38-03 Bell Boulevard**, Block 6238, Lot 18, Zoning Map 11a, Bayside, Borough of Queens.

SEL ET GRAS MANHATTAN CB - 2

20125783 TCM

Application pursuant to Section 20-226 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York, concerning the petition of Eater Eats Crow LLC, d/b/a Sel Et Gras, for a revocable consent to establish, maintain and operate an unenclosed sidewalk café located at 131 Seventh Avenue South.

SOUNDVIEW APARTMENTS BRONX CB - 9 C 120173 ZMX Application submitted by New York City Housing Authority pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for an amendment of the Zoning Map, Section Nos. 6c and 7a, by changing from an R5 District to an R6 District property bounded by Randall Avenue (southerly portion) and its easterly centerline prolongation, Rosedale Avenue, Lacombe Avenue, Bronx River Avenue, and a line passing through a point at an angle 70 degrees southerly to the southerly street line of Randall Avenue (southerly portion) distant 180 feet easterly (as measured along the street line) from the point of intersection of the southerly street line of the southerly portion of Randall Avenue and the easterly street line of Bronx River Avenue.

The Subcommittee on Landmarks, Public Siting and Maritime Uses will hold a public hearing on the following matters in the Council Committee Room, 250 Broadway, 16th Floor, New York City, New York 10007. commencing at 11:00 A.M. on Wednesday, September 19, 2012:

YORKVILLE BANK BUILDING MANHATTAN CB - 8 20125791 HKM (N 120412 HKM) Designation (List No. 456/LP-2510) by the Landmarks Preservation Commission pursuant to Section 3020 of the New York City Charter regarding the landmark designation of the Yorkville Bank Building located at 1511 Third Avenue (aka 1511-1515 Third Avenue and 201-203 East 85th Street) (Tax Map Block 1531, Lot 1), as an historic landmark.

BOWERY BANK OF NEW YORK BUILDING MANHATTAN CB - 1 20135013 HKM (N 130005 HKM) Designation (List No. 457/LP-2518) by the Landmarks Preservation Commission pursuant to Section 3020 of the New York City Charter regarding the landmark designation of the Bowery Bank of New York Building located at 124 Bowery (aka 124-126 Bowery and 230 Grand Street) (Tax Map Block 470, Lot 64), as an historic landmark.

THE BOWERY MISSION

MANHATTAN CB - 1 20135014 HKM (N 130006 HKM) Designation (List No. 457/LP-2494) by the Landmarks Preservation Commission pursuant to Section 3020 of the New York City Charter regarding the landmark designation of The Bowery Mission located at 227 Bowery (Tax Map Block 426, Lot 8 in part), as an historic landmark.

PUBLIC HEARINGS AND MEETINGS

See Also: Procurement; Agency Rules

BROOKLYN BOROUGH PRESIDENT

PUBLIC HEARINGS

UNIFORM LAND USE REVIEW PROCEDURE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to Sections 82 and 197-C of the New York City Charter, the Brooklyn Borough President will hold a public hearing on the following matters in the Borough President's Court Room, Brooklyn Borough Hall, 209 Joralemon Street, Brooklyn, New York 11201, commencing at 5:00 P.M. on Wednesday, September 19, 2012.

CALENDAR ITEM 1 209 MCGUINNESS BOULEVARD ZONING MAP AND TEXT AMENDMENT **COMMUNITY DISTRICT 1** 100218 ZMK - 100219 ZRY

In the matter of applications submitted by the Department of City Planning pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for an amendment of the Zoning Map and Text to: a) change from an M1-1 district to an R7A district property bounded by Greenpoint Avenue, McGuinness Boulevard, Calyer Street, and a line midway between McGuinness Boulevard and Eckford Street; b) establish within the previously proposed R7A district a C2-4 district; and, c) amend the text of the Zoning Resolution to indicate that the proposed rezoning area is an inclusionary housing designated area. This rezoning would result in the development of an eight story building containing approximately 140 housing units, 68 parking spaces and 23.000 square feet of commercial space.

Note: To request a sign language interpreter, or to request TTD services, call Mr. Kevin Parris at (718) 802-3856 at least five business days before the day of the hearing.

s13-19

QUEENS BOROUGH PRESIDENT

PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Public Hearing will be held by the Borough President of Queens, Helen Marshall, on Thursday, September 20, 2012 at 10:30 A.M., in the Borough President's Conference Room located at 120-55 Queens Boulevard, Kew Gardens, New York 11424, on the following items:

s14-20

CITY COUNCIL

PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the Council has scheduled the following public hearing on the matters indicated below:

The Subcommittee on Zoning and Franchises will hold a public hearing on the following matters in the Council Committee Room, 250 Broadway, 16th Floor, New York City, New York 10007, commencing at 9:30 A.M. on Wednesday, September 19, 2012:

TOBY'S PUBLIC HOUSE MANHATTAN CB - 2

20125776 TCM Application pursuant to Section 20-226 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York, concerning the petition of Toby's Public House II LLC, d/b/a Toby's Public House, for a revocable consent to establish, maintain and operate an unenclosed sidewalk café located at 86 Kenmare Street.

NEW YORK CURB EXCHANGE MANHATTAN CB - 1 20135015 HKM (N 130004 HKM) Designation (List No. 457/LP 2515) by the Landmarks

Preservation Commission pursuant to Section 3020 of the New York City Charter regarding the landmark designation of the New York Curb Exchange (incorporating the New York Curb Market Building), later known as the American Stock Exchange located at 86 Trinity Place (aka 78-86 Trinity Place and 113-23 Greenwich Street) (Tax Map Block 51, Lot 13), as an historic landmark.

PARK PLACE HISTORIC DISTRICT

BROOKLYN CB - 8 20135016 HKK (N 130003 HKK) Designation (List No. 457/LP-2446) by the Landmarks Preservation Commission pursuant to Section 3020 of the New York City Charter regarding the landmark designation of the Park Place Historic District.

The Park Place Historic District consists of the properties bounded by a line beginning at a point in the northern curbline of Park Place formed by its intersection with a line extending southerly from the eastern property line of 675 Park Place, then extending northerly along said line and property line, westerly along the northern property lines of 675 to 655 Park Place, westerly along the angled property lines of 653 and 651 Park Place, southerly along the western property line of 651 Park Place to the northern curbline of

1)

Park Place, and easterly along said curbline to the point of the beginning.

RIVERSIDE-WEST END HISTORIC DISTRICT EXTENSION I MANHATTAN CB - 7 20135017 HKM (N 130002 HKM)

Designation (List No. 457/LP-2463) by the Landmarks Preservation Commission pursuant to Section 3020 of the New York City Charter regarding the landmark designation of the Riverside-West End Historic District Extension I. The Riverside-West End Historic District Extension I consists of the property bounded by a line beginning at the northwest corner of Broadway and West 79th Street, extending westerly along the northern curbline of West 79th Street to a point on a line extending southerly from the western property line of 307 West 79th Street (aka 307-313 West 79th Street), northerly along said line and the western property line of 307 West 79th Street (aka 307-313 West 79th Street), easterly along the northern property line of 307 West 79th Street (aka 307-313 West 79th Street), northerly along the western property line of 411 West End Avenue (aka 409-411 West End Avenue; 302-304 West 80th Street) to the northern curbline of West 80th Street, easterly along the northern curbline of West 80th Street to a point on a line extending southerly from the western property line of 425 West End Avenue (aka 301 West 80th Street), northerly along said line and the western property line of 425 West End Avenue (aka 301 West 80th Street), westerly along part of the southern property line of 433 West End Avenue (aka 431-439 West End Avenue; 300-302 West 81st Street), northerly along part of the western property line of 433 West End Avenue (aka 431-439 West End Avenue; 300-302 West 81st Street), easterly along part of the northern property line of 433 West End Avenue (aka 431-439 West End Avenue; 300-302 West 81st Street), northerly along part of the western property line of 433 West End Avenue (aka 431-439 West End Avenue; 300-302 West 81st Street) to the southern curbline of West 81st Street, westerly along the southern curbline of West 81st Street, northerly along the eastern curbline of Riverside Drive, easterly along the northern curbline of West 85th Street to a point on a line extending southerly from the western property line of 355 West 85th Street (aka 351-355 West 85th Street), northerly along said line and the western property line of 355 West 85th Street (aka 351-355 West 85th Street), westerly along part of the southern property line of 340 West 86th Street (aka 340-346 West 86th Street), northerly along the western property line of 340 West 86th Street (aka 340-346 West 86th Street) to the northern curbline of West 86th Street, easterly along the northern curbline of West 86th Street to a point on a line extending southerly from the western property line of 349 West 86th Street, northerly along the western property line of 349 West 86th Street, easterly along the northern property lines of 349 through 305 West 86th Street (aka 303-307 West 86th Street), northerly along part of the western property line of 545 West End Avenue (aka 541-551 West End Avenue; 301 West 86th Street) and the western property line of 555 West End Avenue (aka 553-559 West End Avenue; 300 West 87th Street) to the northern curbline of West 87th Street, easterly along the northern curbline of West 87th Street to a point on a line extending northerly from the eastern property line of 552 West End Avenue (aka 264 West 87th Street), southerly along said line and the eastern property lines of 552 West End Avenue (aka 264 West 87th Street) and 550 West End Avenue, easterly along part of the northern property line of 540 West End Avenue (aka 540-546 West End Avenue; 261-263 West 86th Street) and the northern property line of 257 West 86th Street (aka 255-259 West 86th Street), southerly along the eastern property line of 257 West 86th Street (aka 255-259 West 86th Street) to the southern curbline of West 86th Street, easterly along the southern curbline of West 86th Street, southerly along the western curbline of Broadway, westerly along the northern curbline of West 83rd Street to a point on a line extending northerly from the eastern property line of 470 West End Avenue (aka 470-472 West End Avenue; 262-270 West 83rd Street), southerly along said line and the eastern property line of 470 West End Avenue (aka 470-472 West End Avenue; 262-270 West 83rd Street), westerly along part of the southern property line of 470 West End Avenue (aka 470-472 West End Avenue; 262-270 West 83rd Street), southerly along the eastern property line of 460-466 West End Avenue (aka 253-257 West 82nd Street) to the southern curbline of West 82nd Street, easterly along the southern curbline of West 82nd Street, southerly along the western curbline of Broadway, westerly along the northern curbline of West 81st Street to a point on a line extending northerly from the eastern property line of 424 West End Avenue (aka 424-436 West End Avenue: 278-280 West 81st Street), southerly along said line and the eastern property lines of 424 West End Avenue (424-436 West End Avenue; 278-280 West 81st Street) and 251 West 80th Street to the northern curbline of West 80th Street, westerly along the northern curbline of West 80th Street to a point on a line extending northerly from the eastern property line of 412 West End Avenue (aka 252-256 West 80th Street). southerly along said line and the eastern property line of 412 West End Avenue (aka 252-256 West 80th Street), westerly along part of the southerly property line of 412 West End Avenue (aka 252-256 West 80th Street), southerly along the eastern property line of 410 West End Avenue (aka 408-410 West End Avenue), easterly along part of the northern property line of 400 West End Avenue (aka 400-406 West End Avenue; 267-269 West 79th Street) and the northern property line of 265 West 79th Street (aka 2221-2229 Broadway) to the western curbline of Broadway, and southerly along the western curbline of Broadway, to the point of beginning.

pursuant to Article 16 of the General Municipal Law of New York State for:

- a) the designation of properties located on Essex, Delancey, Norfolk, Grand, Stanton and Broome streets (Block 346, part of Lot 40; Block 347, Lot 71; Block 352, Lots 1, 28; Block 353, Lot 44; Block 354, Lots 1, 12; and Block 409, Lot 56) as an Urban Development Action Area; and
- b) an Urban Development Action Area Project for such area,

to facilitate the development of residential, community facility and commercial uses, including the redevelopment of the Essex Street Market.

SEWARD PARK

MANHATTAN CB - 3 C 120156 MMM Application submitted by the NYC Department of Housing Preservation and Development, pursuant to Sections 197-c and 199 of the New York City Charter and Section 5-430 et seq. of the New York City Administrative Code, for an amendment to the City Map involving:

- the establishment of Broome Street between Norfolk Street and Clinton Street;
- the establishment of Suffolk Street between Grand Street and Delancey Street;
- the narrowing, by elimination, discontinuance and closing, of Clinton Street between Grand Street and Delancey Street;
- the narrowing, by elimination, discontinuance and closing, of Delancey Street between Norfolk Street and Clinton Street;
- the establishment of the name Delancey Street for the Unnamed Street between Clinton Street and Franklin D. Roosevelt Drive;
- and the adjustment of grades necessitated thereby,

including authorization for any disposition or acquisition of real property related thereto, in accordance with Map No. 30236, dated March 14, 2012 and signed by the Borough President.

SEWARD PARK

MANHATTAN CB - 3C 120226 ZMMApplication submitted by the NYC Department of HousingPreservation and Development pursuant to Sections 197-cand 201 of the New York City Charter, for amendment of theZoning Map, Section No. 12c, by establishing within anexisting R8 District a C2-5 District bounded by the westerlycenterline prolongation of Delancey Street (northerly portion,at Clinton Street), Clinton Street, Delancey Street (southerlyportion), a line 150 feet easterly of Clinton Street, BroomeStreet, and Norfolk Street, as shown on a diagram (forillustrative purposes only) dated March 26, 2012.

SEWARD PARK

MANHATTAN CB - 3N 120227 ZRMApplication submitted by the NYC Department of Housing
Preservation and Development (HPD) and Department of
Citywide Administrative Services (DCAS), pursuant to
Section 201 of the New York City Charter, for an amendment
of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, modifying
Sections 74-743 (Special Provisions for bulk modifications)
and 74-744 (Modification of use regulations) concerning
special permit regulations for large scale general
developments, relating to the former Seward Park Extension
Urban Renewal Area.

Matter in underline is new, to be added; Matter in strikeout is old, to be deleted; Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10; * * * indicates where unchanged text remains in the Zoning Resolution

Article VII Chapter 4 Special Permits by the City Planning Commission

74-74 Large-Scale General Development

* * *

74-743 Special provisions for bulk modification District from other districts shall be permitted;, except that for a #large-scale general development# located partially or wholly within the former Seward Park Extension Urban Renewal Area, a transfer of commercial #floor area# from a C6 District to a C2 District may be permitted;

 location of #buildings# without regard for the applicable #yard#, #court#, distance between #buildings#, or height and setback regulations;

(8)

(i)

* * * in an #Inclusionary Housing designated area# in a C4-7 District within the boundaries of Manhattan Community District 7, for the purpose of applying the Inclusionary Housing Program within such #Inclusionary Housing designated area#, as set forth in a restrictive declaration:

- modification of the base and maximum #floor area ratios# specified in Section 23-952 (Floor area compensation in Inclusionary Housing designated areas), not to exceed the maximum #floor area ratios# permitted by the underlying district, based on a proportionality between #affordable floor area#, as defined in Section 23-911, and #residential floor area# in #buildings# containing multiple #uses#; and
- (ii) modification of the requirements regarding distribution of #affordable housing units#, as defined in Section 23-911, specified in paragraph (b) of Section 23-96 (Requirements for Generating Sites); or
- (9) within the boundaries of Community District 3 in the Bronx, portions of any #building#, at any level, that contain permitted or required #accessory# offstreet parking spaces, to be excluded from the calculation of #lot coverage#-; or
- (10) for a #large-scale general development# located partially or wholly within the former Seward Park Extension Urban Renewal Area, waiver of the planting requirements of Section 23-892 (In R6 through R10 Districts), provided the area between the #street line# and the #street walls# of the #building# and their prolongations is to be improved as a publicly accessible widened sidewalk.

In order to grant a special permit pursuant to this Section for any #large-scale general development#, the Commission shall find that:

(b)

(3)

(4)

(5)

- (1) the distribution of #floor area#, #open space#, #dwelling units#, #rooming units# and the location of #buildings#, primary business entrances and #show windows# will result in a better site plan and a better relationship among #buildings# and open areas to adjacent #streets#, surrounding development, adjacent open areas and shore lines than would be possible without such distribution and will thus benefit both the occupants of the #large-scale general development#, the neighborhood and the City as a whole;
- (2) the distribution of #floor area# and

The Subcommittee on Planning, Dispositions and Concessions will hold a public hearing on the following matters in the Council Committee Room, 250 Broadway, 16th Floor, New York City, New York 10007, commencing at 1:00 P.M. on Wednesday, September 19, 2012:

SEWARD PARK

MANHATTAN CB - 3

N 120136 HAM

Application submitted by the NYC Department of Housing Preservation and Development:

1

(a)

- For a #large-scale general development#, the City Planning Commission may permit:
 - distribution of total allowable #floor area#, #rooming units#, #dwelling units#, #lot coverage# and total required #open space# under the applicable district regulations within a #large-scale general development# without regard for #zoning lot lines# or district boundaries, subject to the following limitations:
 - no distribution of #bulk# across the boundary of two districts shall be permitted for a #use# utilizing such #bulk# unless such #use# is permitted in both districts;
 - (ii) when a #large-scale general development# is located partially in a #Residence District# or in a C1, C2, C3 or C4-1 District and partially in other #Commercial# or #Manufacturing Districts#, no transfer of commercial #floor area# to a #Residence District# or to a C1, C2, C3 or C4-1

- location of #buildings# will not unduly increase the #bulk# of #buildings# in any one #block# or unduly obstruct access of light and air to the detriment of the occupants or users of #buildings# in the #block# or nearby #blocks# or of people using the public #streets#;
- where a #zoning lot# of a #large-scale general development# does not occupy a frontage on a mapped #street#, appropriate access to a mapped #street# is provided;
- considering the size of the proposed #large-scale general development#, the #streets# providing access to such #largescale general development# will be adequate to handle traffic resulting therefrom;
- when the Commission has determined that the #large-scale general development# requires significant addition to existing public facilities serving the area, the applicant has submitted to the Commission a plan and timetable to provide such required additional facilities. Proposed facilities that are incorporated into the City's

capital budget may be included as part of such plan and timetable;

- (6)where the Commission permits the maximum #floor area ratio# in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (a)(4) of this Section, the #open space# provided is of sufficient size to serve the residents of new or #enlarged buildings#. Such #open space# shall be accessible to and usable by all residents of such new or #enlarged buildings#, have appropriate access, circulation, seating, lighting and paving, and be substantially landscaped. Furthermore, the site plan of such #largescale general development# shall include superior landscaping for #open space# of the new or #enlarged buildings#;
- (7)where the Commission permits the exclusion of #lot area# or #floor area# in accordance with the provisions of paragraph(a)(5) of this Section or modification of the base and maximum #floor area ratios# or requirements regarding distribution of #affordable housing units# in accordance with paragraph (a)(8) of this Section, such modification will facilitate a desirable mix of #uses# in the #large-scale general development# and a plan consistent with the objectives of the Inclusionary Housing Program and those of Section 74-74 (Large-Scale General Development) with respect to better site planning;
- (8) where the Commission permits portions of #buildings# containing #accessory# parking spaces to be excluded from the calculation of #lot coverage# in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (a)(7) of this Section, the exclusion of #lot coverage# will result in a better site plan and a better relationship among #buildings# and open areas than would be possible without such exclusion and therefore will benefit the residents of the #large-scale general development#; and
- a declaration with regard to ownership (9) requirements in paragraph (b) of the #large-scale general development# definition in Section 12-10 (DEFINITIONS) has been filed with the Commission.

The Commission may prescribe additional conditions and safeguards to improve the quality of the #large-scale general development# and to minimize adverse effects on the character of the surrounding area.

For a phased construction program of a multi-#building# complex, the Commission may, at the time of granting a special permit, require additional information, including but not limited to a proposed time schedule for carrying out the proposed #large-scale general development#, a phasing plan showing the distribution of #bulk# and #open space# and, in the case of a site plan providing for common #open space#, common open areas or common parking areas, a maintenance plan for such space or areas and surety for continued availability of such space or areas to the people they are intended to serve. * * *

74-744

Modification of use regulations

- (a) #Use# modifications
 - (1)Waterfront and related #commercial uses#

In a C4 District, the City Planning Commission may modify applicable district regulations to allow certain boating and related #uses# listed in Use Group 14A, not otherwise allowed in such district, provided the Commission shall find that:

established #curb level#, and the ground floor level of such establishment is used only for showrooms and sales;

- sufficient indoor space for (ii) storage of vehicles for sale or service has been provided; and
- (iii) such #use# will not create or contribute to serious traffic congestion and will not unduly inhibit surface traffic or adversely affect pedestrian movement.
- <u>(3)</u> Retail Establishments

For a #large-scale general development# located partially or wholly within the former Seward Park Extension Urban Renewal Area, the City Planning Commission may modify applicable district regulations to allow Use Groups 10, 11A and 12A except for arenas or auditoriums, skating rinks, public auction rooms, trade expositions and stadiums, provided the Commission finds that:

- (i)such #uses# will not impair the character of future # uses # or development of the surrounding area; and
- the #streets# providing access to (ii) such #uses# will be adequate to handle the traffic generated thereby

(b) Location of #commercial uses#

> For any #large-scale general development#, the City Planning Commission may permit #residential# and non-#residential uses# to be arranged within a #building# without regard for the regulations set forth in Section 32-42 (Location within Buildings), provided the Commission shall find:

- (1) the #commercial uses# are located in a portion of the #mixed building# that has separate access to the outside with no opening of any kind to the #residential# portion of the #building# at any #story#;
- (2)the #commercial uses# are not located directly over any #story# containing #dwelling units#; and
- the modifications shall not have any (3)adverse effect on the #uses# located within the #building#.
- Modifications of #sign# regulations (c)

<u>(2)</u>

(1) In all #Commercial# or #Manufacturing Districts#, the City Planning Commission may, for #developments# or #enlargements# subject to the provisions of paragraphs (a)(1), (a)(2) or (a)(3) of Section 74-743 (Special provisions for bulk modification), permit the modification of the applicable provisions of Sections 32-64 (Surface Area and Illumination Provisions), 32-65 (Permitted Projection or Height of Signs), 32-66 (Additional Regulations for Signs Near Certain Parks and Designated Arterial Highways), 42-53 (Surface Area and Illumination Provisions), 42-54 (Permitted Projection or Height of Signs), 42-55 (Additional Regulations for Signs Near Certain Parks and Designated Arterial Highways) and the limitations on the location of #signs# in Sections 32-51 and 42-44 (Limitations on Business Entrances, Show Windows or Signs), provided the Commission finds that such modification will result in a better site plan.

Preservation and Development pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter, for the grant of special permits pursuant to the following Sections of the Zoning Resolution:

- 1. 74-743(a)(1) to modify the applicable district regulations to allow the distribution of total allowable floor area, dwelling units and lot coverage under the applicable district regulations within a large-scale general development without regard for zoning lot lines or district boundaries;
- 74-743(a)(2) to modify the applicable district 2. regulations to allow the location of buildings without regard for the applicable yard, court, distance between buildings, height and setback regulations; and

 $74\mathchar`-743(a)(10)$ to modify the applicable district 3. regulations to allow the areas of the zoning lot between the street line and the street walls of the proposed buildings to be improved as publiclyaccessible widened sidewalk;

in connection with a proposed mixed use development, within a large-scale general development bounded by Delancey Street, a line 150 feet easterly of Clinton Street, Broome Street, Clinton Street, Grand Street, Suffolk Street, Broome Street, Essex Street, a line 95.62 feet northerly of Broome Street, a line 50.54 feet westerly of Essex Street, Broome Street, Ludlow Street, a line 155 feet northerly of Broome Street, and Essex Street (Block 346, p/o Lot 40, Block 347, Lot 71, Block 352, Lots 1 & 28, and Block 409, Lot 56), in R8/C2-5 and C6-1 Districts, partially within the former Seward Park Extension Urban Renewal Area.

SEWARD PARK

C 120229 ZSM

MANHATTAN CB - 3 Application submitted by the NYC Department of Housing Preservation and Development pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter, for the grant of special permits pursuant to the following sections of the Zoning Resolution:

- 74-744(a)(3) to modify the applicable district 1. regulations to allow Use Groups 10, 11A and 12A except for arenas or auditoriums, skating rinks, public auction rooms, trade expositions and stadiums, within the R8/C2-5 District; and
- 74-744(b) to modify the applicable district 2. regulations to allow residential and non-residential uses to be arranged within a building without regard for the location requirements of Section 32-42;

in connection with a proposed mixed use development, within a large-scale general development bounded by Delancey Street, a line 150 feet easterly of Clinton Street, Broome Street, Clinton Street, Grand Street, Suffolk Street, Broome Street, Essex Street, a line 95.62 feet northerly of Broome Street, a line 50.54 feet westerly of Essex Street, Broome Street, Ludlow Street, a line 155 feet northerly of Broome Street, and Essex Street (Block 346, p/o Lot 40, Block 347, Lot 71, Block 352, Lots 1 & 28, and Block 409, Lot 56), in R8/C2-5 and C6-1 Districts, partially within the former Seward Park Extension Urban Renewal Area.

SEWARD PARK

C 120231 ZSM

MANHATTAN CB - 3 Application submitted by the NYC Department of Housing Preservation and Development pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for the grant of a special permit pursuant Sections 13-562 and 74-52 of the Zoning Resolution to allow a public parking garage with a maximum capacity of 168 spaces on portions of the ground floor, cellar level 1 and cellar level 2 of a proposed development on property bounded by Delancey Street, Norfolk Street, Broome Street and Essex Street (Site 2, Block 352, p/o Lot 1 and Lot 28), in a C6-1 District.

SEWARD PARK MANHATTAN CB - 3

C 120233 ZSM

Application submitted by the NYC Department of Housing Preservation and Development pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter, for the grant of a special permit pursuant to Sections 13-562 and 74-52 of the Zoning Resolution to allow a public parking garage with a maximum capacity of 250 spaces on portions of the ground floor, cellar level 1 and cellar level 2 of a proposed development on property bounded by Delancey Street, Suffolk Street, Broome Street and Norfolk Street (Site 3, Block 346, p/o Lot 40), in an R8/C2-5 District.

- (i) the #uses# are appropriate for the location and blend harmoniously with the rest of the #large-scale general development#; and
- the #streets# providing access to (ii) such #uses# will be adequate to handle the traffic generated thereby.
- (2)Automotive sales and service #uses#

For #large-scale general developments#, previously approved by the City Planning Commission, in a C4-7 District within the boundaries of Manhattan Community District 7, the City Planning Commission may modify applicable district regulations to allow automotive sales and service establishments that include repair services and preparation for delivery, provided the Commission shall find that:

(i) the portion of the establishment used for the servicing and preparation of automobiles is located entirely in a #cellar# level and below grade or

For a #large-scale general development# located partially or wholly within the former Seward Park Extension Urban Renewal Area, the City Planning Commission, by authorization, may make the #sign# regulations of a C6-1 District applicable to those portions of such #large-scale general development# within a C2 District, and in addition, may modify the provisions of Section 32-68 (Permitted Signs on Residential or Mixed Buildings) to allow #signs accessory# to non-#residential uses# above the level of the finished floor of the third #story#, provided such #signs# do not exceed a height of 40 feet above #curb level#. In order to grant such authorizations, the Commission shall find that such modifications are consistent with the amount, type and location of #commercial uses# that the Commission finds appropriate within such #large-scale general development#.

The Commission may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards to minimize adverse effects on the character of the development.

* * *

SEWARD PARK MANHATTAN CB - 3 C 120228 ZSM Application submitted by the NYC Department of Housing

SEWARD PARK

MANHATTAN CB - 3

C 120234 ZSM

Application submitted by the NYC Department of Housing Preservation and Development pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter, for the grant of a special permit pursuant to Sections 13-562 and 74-52 of the Zoning Resolution to allow a public parking garage with a maximum capacity of 250 spaces on portions of the ground floor, cellar level 1 and cellar level 2 of a proposed development on property bounded by Delancey Street, Clinton Street, Broome Street and Suffolk Street (Site 4, Block 346, p/o Lot 40), in an R8/C2-5 District.

SEWARD PARK

MANHATTAN CB - 3

C 120235 ZSM

Application submitted by the NYC Department of Housing Preservation and Development pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter, for the grant of a special permit pursuant to Sections 13-562 and 74-52 of the Zoning Resolution to allow a public parking garage with a maximum capacity of 305 spaces on portions of the ground floor, cellar level 1 and cellar level 2 of a proposed development on property bounded by Broome Street, Clinton Street, Grand Street and Suffolk Street (Site 5, Block 346, p/o Lot 40), in an R8/C2-5 District.

For #automated parking facilities#, off-street reservoir space at the vehicle entrance shall be provided as set forth in paragraph (a) of this Section. Each individual parking location where a driver is permitted to leave a vehicle for transfer to a mechanized automobile storage and retrieval unit shall constitute one reservoir space. Additional reservoir spaces may be located where drivers queue to access such locations for vehicle transfer.

In addition, the number of reservoir spaces required pursuant to paragraph (a) of this Section may be reduced where the Commissioner of Buildings determines that the operational characteristics of such #automated parking facility# warrant such a reduction.

Self-parking facilities

For self-parking #accessory# off-street parking facilities, #public parking garages# and #public parking lots#, where entering vehicles are required to stop before a mechanically operated barrier before entering the parking facility, such barrier shall be placed a minimum of 20 feet beyond the #street line#.

101-54 <u>Garages</u>

<u>(c)</u>

<u>101-541</u> **Public parking garages**

<u>#Public parking garages</u># with 225 or fewer spaces shall be permitted as of right, provided that such garages are, except for entrances and exits, entirely below the level of any #street# or #publicly accessible open area# upon which such facility, or portion thereof, fronts. In addition to a maximum number of 225 public parking spaces, such garages may include required #accessory# parking spaces, which may be provided at any level. Any #accessory# parking spaces that are not required shall be included with all other public parking spaces in such #public parking garage# for the purpose of applying any regulations in this Resolution relating to the number or location of parking spaces in such #public parking garage#.

101-542

Off-site accessory parking spaces in public garages

Section 36-57 (Accessory Off-Street Parking Spaces in Public Garages) shall be modified to allow #accessory# off-street parking spaces in any #public parking garage developed# after (date of adoption) provided such off-site spaces comply with the provisions of Sections 25-50 (RESTRICTIONS ON LOCATION OF ACCESSORY OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES) or 36-40 (RESTRICTIONS ON LOCATION AND USE OF ACCESSORY OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES), as applicable.

<u>101-543</u> **Pedestrian safety**

The provisions of this Section shall apply to parking facilities created after (date of adoption) or for parking facilities enlarged by 50 or more spaces after (date of adoption). For all #accessory# parking garages and #public parking garages#, the following safety features shall be provided at all vehicular exit points:

- a 'stop' sign which shall be clearly visible to drivers. <u>(a)</u> Such signage shall comply with the standards set forth in the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) issued by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) for a conventional single lane road; and
- <u>(b)</u> a speed bump, which shall be located within the exit lane of the parking facility. Such speed bump shall:
 - <u>(1)</u> span the entire width of such exit lane;
 - <u>(2)</u> have a minimum of two inches in height, as measured from the adjoining grade of the exit lane and shall have a maximum depth of 12 inches; and

SEWARD PARK

MANHATTAN CB - 3 C 120237 PQM Application submitted by the NYC Department of Citywide Administrative Services, pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City Charter for the acquisition of property bounded by Essex, Delancey, Norfolk and Broome streets (Block 352, p/o Lots 1 and 28).

SEWARD PARK

MANHATTAN CB - 3 C 120245 PPM Application submitted by the NYC Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD) and the New York City Department of Citywide Administrative Services (DCAS), pursuant to Section 197-c of the Charter, for the disposition of city-owned property (Block 346, p/o of Lot 40; Block 347, Lot 71; Block 352, Lots 1 and 28; Block 353, Lot 44; Block 354, Lots 1 and 12; and Block 409, Lot 56), by HPD to a future developer or by DCAS to the New York City Economic Development Corporation (EDC) or a successor local development corporation, and which are subject to a restriction of compliance with the terms of the related UDAAP Project Summary (N 120136 HAM).

s13-19

CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A REAL PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSITIONS PUBLIC HEARING, in accordance with Section 824 of the New York City Charter, will be held at 10:30 A.M. on October 10, 2012 in the second floor conference room, 22 Reade Street, in Manhattan.

IN THE MATTER OF a proposed renewal of the lease for the City of New York, as Tenant, of approximately 51,605 rentable square feet of space on the entire second floor, part of the third floor, and part of the basement in a building located at 32-02 Queens Boulevard, (Block 249, Lots 15 & 16) in the Borough of Queens, for the New York City Taxi and Limousine Commission and for the Office of Administrative Trials and Hearings for use as an office or for such other use as the Commissioner of the Department of Citywide Administrative Services may determine.

The proposed lease shall be for a period of two (2) years, commencing June 5, 2012 through June 4, 2014, at an annual base rent of \$1,171,390 (\$22.70 per square foot).

Tenant shall have the right to renew the lease for an additional six (6) months, upon ninety (90) days prior written notice, on the same terms and conditions.

Tenant shall take the premises "as is".

IN THE MATTER OF a proposed lease for the City of New York, as Tenant, of approximately 36,000 rentable square feet of land located at 52-07 59th Street (Block 2352, Lot 22) in the Borough of Queens for the Department of Sanitation to use as a parking lot.

The proposed lease shall commence upon the exercising of an option to lease for the balance of a period of twenty (20) years from March 1, 2005 at an annual rent of \$180,000.00 (\$5.00 per square foot) for the first two (2) years, \$190,800.00 (\$5.30 per square foot) for the following two (2) years, \$202,248.00 (\$5.62 per square foot) for the following two years, \$214,383.00 (\$5.96 per square foot) for the following two (2) years, \$227,246.00 (\$6.31 per square foot) for the following two (2) years, \$240,881.00 (\$6.69 per square foot) for the following two (2) years, \$255,334.00 (\$7.09 per square foot) for the following two (2) years, \$270,654.00 (\$7.52 per square foot) for the following two (2) years, \$286,893.00 (\$7.97 per square foot) for the following two (2) years, and \$304,107.00 (\$8.45 per square foot) for the last two (2) years, payable in equal monthly installments at the end of each month.

Further information, including public inspection of the proposed leases' may be obtained at One Centre Street, Room 2000 North, New York, N.Y. 10007. To schedule an inspection, please contact Chris Fleming at (212) 386-0315.

Individuals requesting Sign Language Interpreters should Hardward the Mayor's Office of Contract Services, Public Hearings Unit, 253 Broadway, Room 915, New York, N.Y. 10007, (212) 788-7490, no later than FIVE (5) BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

ers should call VERIZON relay se

Department of City Planning pursuant to Section 201 of the New York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, relating to Article X,

Chapter I (Special Downtown Brooklyn District) to modify

the parking regulations of the Special Downtown Brooklyn

Article X

Special Purpose Districts

Chapter 1

District.

Special Downtown Brooklyn District

101-01

Definitions

For purposes of this Chapter, matter in italics is defined in Section 12-10 (DEFINITIONS), Section 101-302 (Definitions Specific to the Atlantic Avenue Subdistrict) or in this Section.

Automated parking facility

An "automated parking facility" shall refer to an #accessory# off-street parking facility or #public parking garage# where vehicular storage and retrieval within such facility is accomplished entirely through a mechanical conveyance system, and shall not refer to a parking facility with parking lift systems that require an attendant to operate the vehicle that is to be parked. Development or to develop

For purposes of this Chapter, "development" includes a #development#, an #enlargement# or an #extension#. To "develop" is to create a #development#.

* * * 101-50

OFF-STREET PARKING AND OFF-STREET LOADING REGULATIONS

The provisions of Article II, Chapter 5 (ACCESSORY OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING REGULATIONS), and Article III, Chapter 6 (ACCESSORY OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING REGULATIONS), shall apply, except as modified in this Section 101-50, inclusive.

101-51 Minimum Parking Requirements in R7-1 Districts

In R7-1 Districts, the provisions of Article II, Chapter 5 (ACCESSORY OFF STREET PARKING AND LOADING REGULATIONS), shall apply, except that-

The provisions of this Section shall apply to all districts within the #Special Downtown Brooklyn District#, except **R6B** Districts:

- <u>(a)</u> The #accessory# parking requirements of Section 25-23 (Requirements Where Group Parking Facilities Are Provided) shall be modified to require #accessory# off-street parking spaces for at least $\frac{50}{50}$ 20 percent of the total number of new #dwelling units#.
- <u>(b)</u> There shall be no minimum parking requirement for #affordable housing units# as defined in Section 23-90 (INCLUSIONARY HOUSING), inclusive, or for #dwelling units# eligible for reduced parking pursuant to Section 25-25 (Modification of Requirements for Public, Publicly-Assisted and Government-Assisted Housing or for Non-profit Residences for the Elderly).

However, existing #accessory# off-street parking spaces that were required under the applicable provisions of the zoning district regulations in effect prior to (date of adoption) may not be eliminated.

* * *

<u>101-53</u> **Reservoir Spaces**

The provisions of this Section shall apply to parking facilities created after (date of adoption) or for parking facilities enlarged by 50 or more spaces after (date of adoption). For the purpose of determining required reservoir spaces, fractions equal to or greater than one-half resulting from the calculations in this Section shall be considered one reservoir

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT RESOLUTIONS Have been adopted by the City Planning Commission Scheduling public hearings on the following matters to be held at Spector Hall, 22 Reade Street, New York, NY, on Wednesday, September 19, 2012 at 10:00 A.M.

CITYWIDE

No. 1 NYC WATERFRONT REVITALIZATION PROGRAM N 120213 NPY Citywide IN THE MATTER OF a plan concerning revisions to the New York City Waterfront Revitalization Program, submitted by the New York City Department of City Planning, for consideration pursuant to Section 197-a of the New York City Charter. The plan is called "The Revised New York City Waterfront Revitalization Program.

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN Nos. 2 & 3 DOWNTOWN BROOKLYN PARKING TEXT AMENDMENT No. 2 **CD 2** N 120384 ZRK

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the

space. (a)

<u>(b)</u>

🖝 s19

Attended parking facilities

Attended #accessory# off-street parking facilities, #public parking garages# or #public parking lots# with more than 25 off-street parking spaces shall provide the following amount of off-street reservoir space at the vehicular entrance:

- <u>(1)</u> for parking facilities with more than 25 parking spaces and up to 50 parking spaces: five percent of the total number of parking spaces:
- <u>(2)</u> for parking facilities with more than 50 parking spaces and up to 100 parking spaces: ten percent of the total number of parking spaces:
- (3) for parking facilities with more than 100 parking spaces and up to 200 parking spaces: ten parking spaces; and
- (4)for parking facilities with more than 200 off-street parking spaces: five percent of the total number of parking spaces. However such number of reservoir spaces need not exceed 50.

#Automated parking facilities#

(3)be located a minimum of four feet beyond

the #street line#, as measured perpendicular to the #street line#.

<u>101-544</u> **Stackers in garages**

Within an enclosed attended parking facility with parking lift systems, for individual lifted trays upon which a vehicle is stored, each tray upon which a vehicle is stored shall be considered 153 square feet of #floor area#, except for portions exempt from the definition of #floor area# pursuant to Section 12-10 (DEFINITIONS).

101-545 **Automated parking facilities**

For an #automated parking facility#, the minimum size of spaces regulated in Sections 25-62 (Size and Location of Spaces) and 36-351 (Size of spaces) shall not apply.

For the purpose of calculating parking spaces in #automated parking facilities#, each tray upon which a vehicle is stored shall constitute one off-street parking space. However, auxiliary parking trays may be exempted from constituting a parking space where the Commissioner of Buildings determines that such auxiliary parking trays are needed to routinely store and retrieve vehicles for the efficient operation of such #automated parking facility#.

Within an #automated parking facility#, each tray upon which a vehicle is stored shall be considered 153 square feet of #floor area#, except for portions exempt from the definition of #floor area# pursuant to Section 12-10 (DEFINITIONS).

101-546

Special permit for public parking garages

Section 74-52 (Parking Garages or Public Parking Lots in High Density Central Areas) shall not apply to #public parking garages#. In lieu thereof, the following provisions <u>shall apply.</u>

The City Planning Commission may permit:

- a #public parking garage# that does not comply <u>(a)</u> with the provisions of Section 101-541 (Public parking garages) provided that such garage complies with all other applicable regulations set forth in Section 101-50 (OFF-STREET PARKING AND OFF-STREET LOADING REGULATIONS); and
- floor space on one or more #stories#, up to a height <u>(b)</u> of 23 feet above #curb level#, to be exempted from the definition of #floor area# as set forth in Section 12-10 (DEFINITIONS).

In order to grant a special permit for such #use# or for #floor area# exemption, the Commission shall find:

- that such #use# will be compatible with the <u>(1)</u> surrounding area, and will not adversely affect the growth and development of #uses# comprising vital and essential functions in the general area within which such #use# is to be located;
- the proposed materials and articulation of the <u>(2)</u> #street wall# of the parking facility are compatible with #buildings# in the surrounding area;
- (3)the ground floor level of such parking facilities that front upon #streets# with a width of 60 feet or more, or that front upon public access areas, is occupied by #commercial#, #community facility# or #residential uses# that generate activity on all such adjoining #streets# or public areas, except at the entrances and exits to the parking facility. Where site planning constraints make such #uses# infeasible, the parking facility shall be screened from such adjoining #streets# or public access areas with a strip at least five feet deep, densely planted with shrubs or trees that are at least four feet high at the time of planting and that are of a type which may be expected to form a year-round dense screen at least six feet high within three years. Where such screening is not desirable, a total of at least 50 percent of the exterior building wall with adjacent parking spaces shall consist of opaque materials that include graphic or sculptural art, or living plant material;
- any floor space above the ground floor level utilized <u>(4)</u> for parking is located, to the greatest extent feasible, behind #commercial#, #community facility# or #residential floor area#, so as to minimize the visibility of the parking facility from adjoining #streets# with a width of 60 feet or more, or public access areas. Any exterior wall of the parking facility visible from an adjoining #street# or public access area shall be articulated in a manner that is compatible with #buildings# in the surrounding area;
- (5) that such #use# will not create or contribute to serious traffic congestion and will not unduly inhibit surface traffic and pedestrian flow and that the #streets# providing access to such #use# will be adequate to handle the traffic generated thereby;
- that such #use# and its vehicular entrances and <u>(6)</u> exits are so located as to draw a minimum of vehicular traffic to and through residential #streets# in nearby areas; and
- that, if any floor space is exempted from the (7)definition of #floor area#, such additional floor

101-70

* * *

101-74

* * *

CD 2

District.

* * *

101-01

101-50

101-51

<u>(b)</u>

PARKING AND OFF-STREET LOADING REGULATIONS) The provisions of this Section shall apply to parking facilities shall apply except as set forth in this Section, inclusive. created after (date of adoption) or for parking facilities enlarged by 50 or more spaces after (date of adoption). For the purpose of determining required reservoir spaces, $\underline{fractions}\ equal\ to\ or\ greater\ than\ one-half\ resulting\ from\ the}$ calculations in this Section shall be considered one reservoir ATLANTIC AVENUE SUBDISTRICT space. Attended parking facilities <u>(c)</u> Attended #accessory# off-street parking facilities, #public parking garages# or #public parking lots# **Modification of Accessory Off-Street Parking and** with more than 25 off-street parking spaces shall **Loading Requirements** provide the following amount of off-street reservoir space at the vehicular entrance: The provisions of Section 101-50 (OFF-STREET PARKING AND OFF-STREET LOADING REGULATIONS), inclusive, for parking facilities with more than 25 (5)shall not apply within the Atlantic Avenue Subdistrict. parking spaces and up to 50 parking spaces; five percent of the total number of parking spaces; No. 3 N 120384(A) ZRK <u>(6)</u> for parking facilities with more than 50 IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the parking spaces and up to 100 parking Department of City Planning pursuant to Section 201 of the spaces: ten percent of the total number of New York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning parking spaces; Resolution of the City of New York, relating to Article X, Chapter I (Special Downtown Brooklyn District) to modify for parking facilities with more than 100 (7)the parking regulations of the Special Downtown Brooklyn parking spaces and up to 200 parking spaces: ten parking spaces ; and Matter in <u>underline</u> is new, to be added; <u>(8)</u> for parking facilities with more than 200 Matter in strikeout is old, to be deleted; off-street parking spaces: five percent of Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10; the total number of parking spaces. * * indicates where unchanged text remains in the Zoning However such number of reservoir spaces Resolution need not exceed 50. Article X <u>(d)</u> #Automated parking facilities# **Special Purpose Districts** Chapter 1 For #automated parking facilities#, off-street **Special Downtown Brooklyn District** reservoir space at the vehicle entrance shall be provided as set forth in paragraph (a) of this Section. Definitions Each individual parking location where a driver is permitted to leave a vehicle for transfer to a For purposes of this Chapter, matter in italics is defined in mechanized automobile storage and retrieval unit Section 12-10 (DEFINITIONS), Section 101-302 (Definitions shall constitute one reservoir space. Additional Specific to the Atlantic Avenue Subdistrict) or in this Section. reservoir spaces may be located where drivers queue to access such locations for vehicle transfer. Automated parking facility In addition, the number of reservoir spaces required pursuant to paragraph (a) of this Section may be reduced where the Commissioner of An "automated parking facility" shall refer to an #accessory# off-street parking facility or #public parking garage# where Buildings determines that the operational vehicular storage and retrieval within such facility is characteristics of such #automated parking facility# accomplished entirely through a mechanical conveyance warrant such a reduction. system, and shall not refer to a parking facility with parking Self-parking facilities lift systems that require an attendant to operate the vehicle <u>(d)</u> that is to be parked. For self-parking #accessory# off-street parking facilities, #public parking garages# and #public Development or to develop parking lots#, where entering vehicles are required to stop before a mechanically operated barrier For purposes of this Chapter, "development" includes a before entering the parking facility, such barrier #development#, an #enlargement# or an #extension#. shall be placed a minimum of 20 feet beyond the #street line#. To "develop" is to create a #development#. <u>101-54</u> **Garages OFF-STREET PARKING AND OFF-STREET LOADING** REGULATIONS <u>101-541</u> **Public parking garages** The provisions of Article II, Chapter 5 (ACCESSORY OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING REGULATIONS), and **#Public parking garages# with 225 or fewer spaces shall be** Article III, Chapter 6 (ACCESSORY OFF-STREET permitted as of right, provided that such garages are, except PARKING AND LOADING REGULATIONS), shall apply, for entrances and exits, entirely below the level of any except as modified in this Section 101-50, inclusive. #street# or #publicly accessible open area# upon which such facility, or portion thereof, fronts. In addition to a maximum Minimum Parking Requirements in R7-1 Districts number of 225 public parking spaces, such garages may

In R7 1 Districts, the provisions of Article II, Chapter 5 (ACCESSORY OFF STREET PARKING AND LOADING REGULATIONS), shall apply, except that-

The provisions of this Section shall apply to all districts within the #Special Downtown Brooklyn District#, except **R6B** Districts:

<u>(a)</u> The #accessory# parking requirements of Section 25-23 (Requirements Where Group Parking Facilities Are Provided) shall be modified to require #accessory# off-street parking spaces for at least $\frac{50}{50}$ 20 percent of the total number of new #dwelling units#.

2569

include required #accessory# parking spaces, which may be provided at any level. Any #accessory# parking spaces that are not required shall be included with all other public parking spaces in such #public parking garage# for the purpose of applying any regulations in this Resolution relating to the number or location of parking spaces in such #public parking garage#.

<u>101-542</u>

(b)

Off-site accessory parking spaces in public garages

space is necessary to prevent excessive on-street parking demand and relieve traffic congestion.

The City Planning Commission may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards to minimize adverse effects on the character of the surrounding area including limitations on #signs#, or requirements for shielding of floodlights, or locations of entrances and exits.

101 - 55Restrictions on Use of Accessory Off-Street Parking Spaces

The provisions of Section 36-46 (Restrictions on Use of Accessory Off-Street Parking Spaces) shall apply, provided that all #Commercial Districts# within the #Special Downtown Brooklyn District# shall be considered a C6 District for the purposes of such Section, inclusive. However, the provisions of this Section shall not apply within the Atlantic Avenue Subdistrict.

101-60 FULTON MALL SUBDISTRICT

101-63 **Modification of Accessory Off-Street Parking and** Loading Requirements

The parking regulations of Section 101-50 (OFF-STREET

There shall be no minimum parking requirement for #affordable housing units# as defined in Section 23-90 (INCLUSIONARY HOUSING), inclusive, or for #dwelling units# eligible for reduced parking pursuant to Section 25-25 (Modification of Requirements for Public, Publicly-Assisted and Government-Assisted Housing or for Non-profit Residences for the Elderly).

101-52 **Curb Cut Restrictions**

Along the #streets# specified on Map 5 (Curb Cut Restrictions) in Appendix E of this Chapter, no curb cuts for parking facilities or loading berths shall be permitted.

However, the City Planning Commission may, by authorization, permit a curb cut, on a # street # specified on Map 5, for parking facilities and loading berths on a #zoning lot# that does not have access or egress on another #street#, provided that such curb cut will not unduly inhibit surface traffic or result in conflict between pedestrian and vehicular circulation, and will result in a good overall site plan.

<u>101-53</u> **Reservoir Spaces**

Section 36-57 (Accessory Off-Street Parking Spaces in Public Garages) shall be modified to allow #accessory# off-street parking spaces in any #public parking garage developed# after (date of adoption) provided such off-site spaces comply with the provisions of Section 101-56 (Location of Off-Site Parking Spaces).

101-543**Pedestrian safety**

The provisions of this Section shall apply to parking facilities created after (date of adoption) or for parking facilities enlarged by 50 or more spaces after (date of adoption). For all #accessory# parking garages and #public parking garages#, the following safety features shall be provided at all vehicular exit points:

- a 'stop' sign which shall be clearly visible to drivers. (a) Such signage shall comply with the standards set forth in the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) issued by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) for a conventional single lane road; and
 - a speed bump, which shall be located within the exit lane of the parking facility. Such speed bump shall:
 - <u>(4)</u> span the entire width of such exit lane;
 - (5) have a minimum of two inches in height,

as measured from the adjoining grade of the exit lane and shall have a maximum depth of 12 inches; and

be located a minimum of four feet beyond <u>(6)</u> the #street line#, as measured perpendicular to the #street line#.

<u>101-544</u>

Stackers in garages

Within an enclosed attended parking facility with parking lift systems, for individual lifted trays upon which a vehicle is stored, each tray upon which a vehicle is stored shall be considered 153 square feet of #floor area#, except for portions exempt from the definition of #floor area# pursuant to Section 12-10 (DEFINITIONS).

101-545 Automated parking facilities

For an #automated parking facility#, the minimum size of spaces regulated in Sections 25-62 (Size and Location of Spaces) and 36-351 (Size of spaces) shall not apply.

For the purpose of calculating parking spaces in #automated parking facilities#, each tray upon which a vehicle is stored shall constitute one off-street parking space. However, auxiliary parking trays may be exempted from constituting a parking space where the Commissioner of Buildings determines that such auxiliary parking trays are needed to routinely store and retrieve vehicles for the efficient operation of such #automated parking facility#.

Within an #automated parking facility#, each tray upon which a vehicle is stored shall be considered 153 square feet of #floor area#, except for portions exempt from the definition of #floor area# pursuant to Section 12-10 (DEFINITIONS).

101-546 Special permit for public parking garages

Section 74-52 (Parking Garages or Public Parking Lots in <u>High Density Central Areas</u>) shall not apply to #public parking garages#. In lieu thereof, the following provisions <u>shall apply.</u>

The City Planning Commission may permit:

- a #public parking garage# that does not comply <u>(a)</u> with the provisions of Section 101-541 (Public parking garages) provided that such garage complies with all other applicable regulations set forth in Section 101-50 (OFF-STREET PARKING AND OFF-STREET LOADING REGULATIONS); <u>and</u>
- floor space on one or more #stories#, up to a height <u>(b)</u> of 23 feet above #curb level#, to be exempted from the definition of #floor area# as set forth in Section 12-10 (DEFINITIONS).

In order to grant a special permit for such #use# or #floor area# exemption, the Commission shall find:

- that such #use# will be compatible with the (1)surrounding area, and will not adversely affect the growth and development of #uses# comprising vital and essential functions in the general area within which such #use# is to be located;
- (2) the proposed materials and articulation of the #street wall# of the parking facility are compatible with #buildings# in the surrounding area;
- (3)the ground floor level of such parking facilities that front upon #streets# with a width of 60 feet or more, or that front upon public access areas, is occupied by #commercial#, #community facility# or #residential uses# that generate activity on all such adjoining #streets# or public areas, except at the entrances and exits to the parking facility. Where site planning constraints make such #uses# infeasible, the parking facility shall be screened from such adjoining #streets# or public access areas with a strip at least five feet deep, densely planted with shrubs or trees that are at least four feet high at the time of planting and that are of a type which

(7)that, if any floor space is exempted from the definition of #floor area#, such additional floor space is necessary to prevent excessive on-street parking demand and relieve traffic congestion.

The City Planning Commission may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards to minimize adverse effects on the character of the surrounding area including limitations on #signs#, or requirements for shielding of floodlights, or locations of entrances and exits.

101 - 55

Restrictions on Use of Accessory Off-Street Parking **Spaces**

The provisions of Section 36-46 (Restrictions on Use of Accessory Off-Street Parking Spaces) shall apply, provided that all #Commercial Districts# within the #Special Downtown Brooklyn District# shall be considered a C6 District for the purposes of such Section, inclusive. However, the provisions of this Section shall not apply within the Atlantic Avenue Subdistrict.

101-56

Location of Off-Site Parking Spaces

Sections 25-50 and 36-40 (RESTRICTIONS ON LOCATION AND USE OF ACCESSORY OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES) shall apply, except that where the #use# generating the parking requirement and the #zoning lot# providing the parking spaces are both within the #Special Downtown Brooklyn District#, Sections 25-521 and 36-421 (Maximum distance from

zoning lot) shall be modified to permit #accessory# parking spaces to be located up to 2,500 feet from the #zoning lot# occupied by the #residences# to which they are accessory.

* * *

101-60 FULTON MALL SUBDISTRICT

101-63

Modification of Accessory Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements

The parking regulations of Section 101-50 (OFF-STREET PARKING AND OFF-STREET LOADING REGULATIONS) shall apply except as set forth in this Section, inclusive.

101-70

ATLANTIC AVENUE SUBDISTRICT

* * * 101-74

CD 4

Modification of Accessory Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements

The provisions of Section 101-50 (OFF-STREET PARKING AND OFF-STREET LOADING REGULATIONS), inclusive, shall not apply within the Atlantic Avenue Subdistrict.

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN No. 4 MERCEDES HOUSE

N 120305 ZRM

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Clinton Park Holdings pursuant to Section 201 of the New York City Charter for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, relating to Article IX, Chapter 6 (Special Clinton District),

Matter in <u>underline</u> is new, to be added; Matter in strike out is old, to be deleted; Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10 (DEFINITIONS) *** indicates where unchanged text appears in the Resolution

* * * Article IX, Chapter 6 - Special Clinton District.

* * * 96-80

Department stable, as measured from the #base plane#, exceed 23 feet, then any floor space occupied by #accessory# parking located on the floor immediately above the floor occupied by such Police Department stable and immediately below the level of any floor occupied by #dwelling units# shall be empted from the definition of #floor area#.

For a #building#, that at the time of approval by the Department of Buildings, included space designed for stable use for New York City Police Department horses, and the ceiling height of such stable space, as measured from the #base plane#, exceeds 23 feet, then any floor space occupied by #accessory# parking located on the floor immediately above such stable space and immediately below the level of any floor occupied by <u>#dwelling units# shall be exempted from the</u> definition of #floor area#.

* * *

YVETTE V. GRUEL, Calendar Officer City Planning Commission 22 Reade Street, Room 2E, New York, New York 10007 Telephone (212) 720-3370

s5-19

COMMUNITY BOARDS

PUBLIC HEARINGS

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the following matters have been scheduled for public hearing by Community Boards:

BOROUGH OF QUEENS

COMMUNITY BOARD NO. 13 - Thursday, September 20, 2012 at 7:30 P.M., Birch School, 145-02 Farmers Boulevard, Springfield Gardens, NY

Location: 163-29 145th Road, Springfield Gardens Individual Residential Alternative 2-family residence: Serving (7) individuals. PSCH is an established not-for-profit agency which has been providing residential and clinical service, Medicaid service coordination and family support services to disabled individuals.

Location

s/s of 146th Avenue between 153 Court and 157th St. EDC intends to enter into a long-term lease with Prologis, for use of the site as a surface parking lot, with 212 parking spaces (no building will be constructed on the site)

s14-20

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the following matters have been scheduled for public hearing by Community Boards:

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN

COMMUNITY BOARD NO. 09 - Monday, September 24, 2012, 7:00 P.M., Middle School 61, 400 Empire Boulevard, Brooklyn, NY

BSA# 197-08-BZ

341/349 Troy Avenue (a.k.a. 1515 Caroll Street) Volume II application submitted by Stuart A. Klein, Esq., so amend the previously approved variance by the BSA. Amendment requested would be to allow for a rooftop mechanical space which is beyond the dimensions set forth in the Zoning Resolution for a permitted obstruction; to decrease the number of dwelling units by creating larger apartments, and to reduce the number of parking spaces accordingly.

s18-24

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the following matters have been scheduled for public hearing by Community Boards:

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN

COMMUNITY BOARD NO. 10 - Monday, September 24, 2012 at 7:15 P.M., Shore Hill Community Room, 9000 Shore Road, Brooklyn, NY

BSA# 115-12-BZ

Premises: 701 and 745 64th Street Application pursuant to Section 73-44 for a special permit for proposed reduction in the number of accessory off-street parking spaces required by the provisions, uses in parking requirement category in Use Group 6 and ambulatory diagnostic or treatment facilities in Use Group 4 at the Premises. s18-24

may be expected to form a year-round dense screen at least six feet high within three years. Where such screening is not desirable, a total of at least 50 percent of the exterior building wall with adjacent parking spaces shall consist of opaque materials that include graphic or sculptural art, or living plant material;

- any floor space above the ground floor level utilized (4)for parking is located, to the greatest extent feasible, behind #commercial#, #community facility# or #residential floor area#, so as to minimize the visibility of the parking facility from adjoining #streets# with a width of 60 feet or more, or public access areas. Any exterior wall of the parking facility visible from an adjoining #street# or public access area shall be articulated in a manner that is compatible with #buildings# in the surrounding area;
- that such #use# will not create or contribute to (5)serious traffic congestion and will not unduly inhibit surface traffic and pedestrian flow and that the #streets# providing access to such #use# will be adequate to handle the traffic generated thereby;
- that such #use# and its vehicular entrances and (6)exits are so located as to draw a minimum of vehicular traffic to and through residential #streets# in nearby areas; and

EXCLUDED AREAS

Except as provided in this Section, the regulations set forth in this Chapter shall not apply to the following areas:

parcels within the blocks bounded by West 50th (a) Street, Tenth Avenue, West 56th Street and Eleventh Avenue, provided that in this area the provisions of Sections 96-40 (MODIFICATION OF GENERAL LARGE-SCALE DEVELOPMENT PROVISIONS), 96-51 (Mandatory Tree Planting Provisions) and 96-82 (C6-3X Districts) shall apply.

> In addition, for parcels in C6-3X Districts, bounded by West 53rd Street, Tenth Avenue, West 54th Street and Eleventh Avenue, the following shall be permitted #uses# below the level of any floor occupied by #dwelling units#:

- automobile showrooms with automobile (1) sales and preparation of automobiles for delivery;
- (2)automobile repairs; and
- (3)New York City Police Department stables for horses, with #accessory# automobile parking.

uld the floor to ceiling height of such Police

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the following matters have been scheduled for public hearing by Community Boards:

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN

COMMUNITY BOARD NO. 18 - Wednesday, September 19, 2012, 7:00 P.M., Community Board Offices, 1097 Bergen Avenue, Brooklyn, NY

BSA# 18-02-BZ

Premises: 8610 Flatlands Avenue s/w corner of East 87th Street

An application pursuant to Section 11-411 of the Zoning Resolution to extend the term of the variance which expired, to permit the continued operation of an automotive laundry (Use Group 16).

s13-19

EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

■ INVESTMENT MEETING

Please be advised that the next Investment Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the New York City Employees⁹ Retirement System has been scheduled for Tuesday,

September 25, 2012 at 9:30 A.M. to be held at the New York City Employees' Retirement System, 335 Adams Street, 22nd Floor Boardroom, Brooklyn, NY 11201-3751. s18-24

ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL BOARD

LEGAL/EXECUTIVE

MEETING

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE TRIALS AND HEARINGS/ ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL BOARD

The next meeting will take place on Thursday, September 27, 2012 at 40 Rector Street, OATH Lecture Room, 14th Floor, New York, NY 10006 at 9:15 A.M. at the call of the Chairman.

s17-19

LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that pursuant to the provisions of Title 25, chapter 3 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York (Sections 25-307, 25-308, 25,309, 25-313, 25-318, 25-320) (formerly Chapter 8-A, Sections 207-6.0, 207-7.0, 207-12.0, 207-17.0, and 207-19.0), on Tuesday, October 2, 2012 at 9:30 A.M. in the morning of that day, a public hearing will be held in the Conference Room at 1 Centre Street, 9th Floor, Borough of Manhattan with respect to the following properties and then followed by a public meeting. Any person requiring reasonable accommodation in order to participate in the hearing or attend the meeting should call or write the Landmarks Commission no later than five (5) business days before the hearing or meeting.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF QUEENS 11-7051 - Block 10313, lot 32-115-16 179th Street – Addisleigh Park Historic District A Tudor Revival style free-standing house built prior to 1926. Application is to replace aluminum siding. Community District 12.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-4943 - Block 144, lot 40-60 Hudson Street - The Western Union Building - Individual and Interior Landmark

A Dutch and German Expressionist style building and lobby designed by Voorhees, Gmelin and Walker and built 1928-1930. Application is to construct a flue enclosure. Community District 1.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 12-7197 - Block 188, lot 7503-127 Hudson Street - Tribeca West Historic District An Early Twentieth Century Commercial style building with neo-Renaissance style elements designed by Charles C. Haight and built in 1912. Application is to install signage. Community District 1.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-5558 - Block 294, lot 8-54 Canal Street - S. Jarmulowsky Bank Building -Individual Landmark

A neo-Renaissance style bank and office building designed by Rouse & Goldstone and built in 1911-12. Application is to construct a rooftop addition, and to install balconies and ground-floor infill. Zoned C6-2C. Community District 1.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 11-9018 - Block 633, lot 45-747 Greenwich Street – Greenwich Village Historic District A Greek Revival style rowhouse built in 1835. Application is to excavate a passageway and construct a new building at the rear of the lot. Zoned C1-6. Community District 2.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-3149 - Block 512, lot 20-150-152 Mercer Street, aka 579-581 Broadway – SoHo-Cast Iron Historic District

A storehouse built c. 1860. Application is to install new storefront infill and modify the iron shutters at the second

52 West 8th Street - Greenwich Village Historic District A commercial building designed by Frederick Kiesler and built in 1927 and later altered. Application is to alter the facade, install new storefront infill, a marquee, and signage. Community District 2.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-4777 - Block 572, lot 45-5 West 8th Street - Greenwich Village Historic District A neo-Classical style apartment building designed by Hugo Kafka, and built in 1900-02. Application is to alter the ground floor, and install lighting, a marquee, signage, awnings, and a painted wall sign. Community District 2.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-4316 - Block 612, lot 38-37 Charles Street - Greenwich Village Historic District A rowhouse built in 1869. Application is to construct a rear yard addition. Zoned R-6. Community District 2.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-4108 - Block 719, lot 60-430 West 22nd Street – Chelsea Historic District

A Greek Revival style rowhouse designed by Edwin Forrest and built in 1843. Application is to alter a window opening. Community District 4.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-4375 - Block 1260, lot 20-27-35 West 44th Street, aka 26-30 West 45th Street - The Harvard Club of New York City - Individual Landmark A neo Georgian style clubhouse building, designed by McKim, Mead and White, with additions built in 1903, 1915, 1947, and the early 21st century. Application to construct additions. Zoned C6-45. Community District 5.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-4135 - Block 834, lot 29-17 West 32nd Street – (Former) Aberdeen Hotel – Individual Landmark

A Beaux-Arts style hotel designed by Harry B. Mulliken and built in 1902-04. Application is to install a barrier-free access ramp. Community District 5.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-0708 - Block 824, lot 28-28-30 West 23rd Street and 32-46 West 23rd Street - Ladies' Mile Historic District

A neo-Renaissance style store and loft building designed by Maynicke & Franke and built in 1910-11 and a Commercial Palace style store building designed by Henry Fernbach, Hugo Kafka and William Schickel & Co. and built in stages between 1878 and 1892. Application is to install rooftop mechanical equipment. Community District 5.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-5956 - Block 822, lot 70-54 West 21st Street - Ladies' Mile Historic District A neo-Renaissance style store and loft building, designed by Maynicke & Franke and built in 1909-1910. Application is to replace windows. Community District 5.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-4617 - Block 856, lot 7502-4 East 27th Street - Madison Square North Historic District A Beaux-Arts style store building designed by Francis H. Kimball and Harry E. Donnell and built in 1906-07. Application is to alter the ground floor and install a flagpole and lighting. Community District 5.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-4760 - Block 999, lot 1 1552 Broadway, aka 167 West 46th Street – I. Miller Building - Individual Landmark A commercial building altered by Louis H. Friedland in 1926 with theatrical sculptures by Alexander Stirling Calder. Application is to remove interior floors and the east party wall, and to install rooftop HVAC equipment. Community District 5.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-5928 - Block 1302, lot 64-12 East 78th Street - Metropolitan Museum Historic District A neo-Italian Renaissance style rowhouse built in 1886-87. Application is to legalize painting the facade in noncompliance with Certificate of No Effect 11-0771. Community District 8.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN 13-4850 - Block 1072, lot 7502-25 Montgomery Place - Park Slope Historic District A late Romanesque Revival style rowhoue designed by C. P. H. Gilbert and built in 1892. Application is to replace a bay window at the rear facade. Community District 6.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN 13-4035 - Block 323, lot 39-6 Strong Place - Cobble Hill Historic District A transitional Greek Revival/ Italianate style townhouse. Application is to alter the rear facade and parapet. Zoned R6. Community District 6.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN 13-4877 - Block 1094, lot 32-592 10th Street - Park Slope Historic District Extension A Queen Anne style flats building with neo-Grec style elements designed by Louis Bonnert and built in 1891. Application is to alter the rear façade and install new windows. Community District 6.

COURT NOTICE

SUPREME COURT

NOTICE

NEW YORK COUNTY IAS PART 55 NOTICE OF ACQUISITION **INDEX NUMBER 450430/2012E**

In the Matter of the Application of

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

To Acquire by Exercise of its Powers of Eminent Domain, Permanent Easements, Temporary Easements and an Estate for a Term of Years in the whole and in portions of Certain Real Property Known as Tax Block 706, Lots 1, 10, and 55, Located in the Borough of Manhattan, Required as Part of the

No. 7 SUBWAY EXTENSION - HUDSON YARDS REZONING AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM; PHASE 1, STAGE 9.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that by order of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New York, IAS Part 55 (Hon. Cynthia S. Kern, J.S.C.), duly entered in the office of the Clerk of the County of New York on August 10, 2012, the application of the City of New York to acquire by eminent domain easements in certain real property, where not heretofore acquired for the same purpose, required for Phase 1, Stage 9 of the No. 7 Subway Extension - Hudson Yards Rezoning and Development Program was granted, and the City was thereby authorized to file an acquisition map with the Office of the County Clerk, County of New York, or the office of the City Register, Borough of Manhattan. Said map, showing the property interests acquired by the City, was filed with the City Register, Borough of Manhattan on August 20, 2012. Title to the easements vested in the City of New York on August 20, 2012.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that the City has acquired permanent easements, interim easements, and temporary easements in the whole and in portions (the "Easement Areas") of tax Block 706, Lots 1, 10 and 55 in the Borough of Manhattan, City, County, and State of New York (the "Permanent, Interim, and Temporary Easements"), as shown on said acquisition map and as described in the Easement Agreement, which Easement Agreement is annexed to the order as Exhibit A, to enable Grantee (as defined in the Easement Agreement), inclusive of the City, and Grantee's Designees (as defined in the Easement Agreement), to enter upon and use the Easement Areas for the sole purposes of construction, installation, maintenance, repair, operation, inspection and reconstruction of the subway improvements in connection with the No. 7 Subway Line extension, or other such transportation purposes as the City, its successors or assigns may deem desirable, together with the legal right of possession, to the extent not heretofore obtained. The easements acquired by the City in this Acquisition Stage are located on the block generally bounded by Hudson Park and Boulevard and Eleventh Avenue, West 34th and West 35th Streets, all in the Borough of Manhattan, City, County and State of New York.

floor to install windows. Community District 2.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 12-0275 - Block 532, lot 15-230 Mercer Street, aka 663-665 Broadway - NoHo Historic District

A neo-Gothic style store and loft building designed by V. Hugo Koehler and built in 1911-12. Application is to legalize the installation of banner poles and stretch banners without Landmarks Preservation Commission permits. Community District 2.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-6229 - Block 230, lot 5-321 Canal Street - SoHo-Cast Iron Historic District A Federal style rowhouse built in 1821, and altered in the mid-19th century to accommodate a commercial ground floor. Application is to alter a dormer on the rear facade. Community District 2.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-2098 - Block 625, lot 58-328 West 4th Street, aka 38 8th Street - Greenwich Village Historic District

A residential/commercial brick building built in 1841-42, designed by Tarleton B. Earle, and altered in 1924. Application is to enlarge a window. Community District 2.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-4071 - Block 553, lot 15-

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-3914 – Block 1406, lot 11-123 East 71
st Street - Upper East Side Historic District An Italianate style residence built c.1865, and heavily altered in 1904 by Thomas Nash. Application is to construct a rooftop addition. Zoned R8B. Community District 8.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN 13-4017 - Block 1906, lot 36-239 Lenox Avenue – Mount Morris Park Historic District A rowhouse built in 1883-84. Application is to install an exhaust duct at the rear facade. Community District 10.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS BOROUGH OF THE BRONX 13-4198 - Block 5939, lot 442-5251 Independence Avenue – Riverdale Historic District An Italianate style house built in 1853, altered with neo-Classical style elements by Cameron Clark in 1931. Application is to construct an addition. Zoned R1-1, NA-2. Community District 8.

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN 13-1910 - Block 40, lot 1-68 Jay Street – DUMBO Historic District A Daylight Factory style building with transitional American Round Arch style elements designed by William Higginson and built in 1915. Application is to create a Master Plan governing the future installation of storefront infill and signage, and to legalize alterations to the loading dock without Landmarks Preservation Commission permits. Community District 2.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that pursuant to said Order, each condemnee shall have a period of six months from the date of entry of the Acquisition Order in which to file a written claim or notice of appearance with the Clerk of the Supreme Court, New York County, and to serve within the same time a copy thereof on the Corporation Counsel of the City of New York, 100 Church Street, New York, New York 10007, attention Rochelle Cohen, Room 5-243 and upon Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP, attention John R. Casolaro, 2 Wall Street, New York, New York, 10005.

Pursuant to EDPL § 504, the claim shall include:

(A)

(B)

- the name and post office address of the condemnee;
- reasonable identification by reference to the acquisition map, or otherwise, of the property affected by the acquisition, and the condemnee's interest therein;
- (C) a general statement of the nature and type of

THE CITY RECORD

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 2012

(D) if represented by an attorney, the name, address and telephone number of the condemnee's attorney.			
Pursuant to EDPL § 503(C), in the event a claim is made for fixtures or for any interest other than the fee in the real property acquired, a copy of the claim, together with the schedule of fixture items, if applicable, shall also be served upon the fee owner of said real property.			
PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that, pursuant to § 5-310 of the New York City Administrative Code, proof of title shall be submitted to the Corporation Counsel of the City of New York, Tax and Bankruptcy Litigation Division, 100 Church Street, New York, New York 10007 on or before August 20, 2014 (which is two (2) calendar years from the title vesting date).			
Dated: September 6, 2012, New York, New York MICHAEL A. CARDOZO Corporation Counsel of the City of New York 100 Church Street, Rm 5-243 New York, New York 10007 Tel. (212) 788-0714 \$10-21			
QUEENS COUNTY IA PART 8 NOTICE OF ACQUISITION INDEX NUMBER 10860/12			
In the Matter of the Application of the CITY OF NEW YORK Relative to Acquiring Title in Fee Simple to All or Parts of			
Boach 46th Stroot from Bocksway Boach Boulovard to			

damages claimed, including a schedule of fixture items which comprise part or all of the damages

Beach 46th Street from Rockaway Beach Boulevard to Norton Avenue, Beach 47th Street from Rockaway Beach Boulevard to Beach Channel Drive, Beach 48th Street from Rockaway Beach Boulevard to Norton Avenue, Beach 49th Street from Rockaway Beach Boulevard to Beach Channel Drive, Norton Avenue from Beach 49th Street to Beach 45th Street, Rockaway Beach Boulevard from Beach 49th Street to Beach 46th Street

in the Borough of Queens, City and State of New York.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that by order of the Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of Queens, IA Part 8 (Hon. Jaime A. Rios, J.S.C.), duly entered in the office of the Clerk of the County of Queens on August 8, 2012, the application of the City of New York to acquire certain real property, for the widening and reconstruction of roadways, sidewalks, and curbs, installation of new storm sewers, and the upgrading of existing water mains, was granted, and the City was thereby authorized to file an acquisition map with the Office of the City Register. Said map, showing the property acquired by the City, was filed with the City Register on August 17, 2012. Title to the real property vested in the City of New York on August 17, 2012.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that the City has acquired the following parcels of real property:

Damage Parcel	Block	Part of Lot
1	15971	1
1A	Bed of Norton Avenue	_
	adjacent to Block 15971, Lot 1	
2	Bed of Norton Avenue	
	adjacent to Block 15971, Lot 5	
3	Bed of Norton Avenue	
	adjacent to Block 15971, Lot 8	
4	Bed of Norton Avenue	
	adjacent to Block 15971, Lot 10	
5	Bed of Norton Avenue	
	adjacent to Block 15971, Lot 14	
6	Bed of Norton Avenue	
	adjacent to Block 15971, Lot 16	
7	Bed of Norton Avenue	
	adjacent to Block 15971, Lot 17	
8	Bed of Norton Avenue	
0	adjacent to Block 15971, Lot 19	
9	Bed of Norton Avenue	
10	adjacent to Block 15971, Lot 21	
10	Bed of Norton Avenue	
11	adjacent to Block 15970, Lot 24	
11	Bed of Norton Avenue	
12	adjacent to Block 15970, Lot 25 Bed of Norton Avenue	
14	adjacent to Block 15970, Lot 27	
13 & 14	Bed of Norton Avenue	
10 @ 14	adjacent to Block 15970, Lot 32	
15	Bed of Norton Avenue	
10	adjacent to Block 15964, Lot 50	
16	Bed of Norton Avenue	
10	adjacent to Block 15964, Lot 51	
17	Bed of Norton Avenue	
	adjacent to Block 15964, Lot 53	
18	Bed of Norton Avenue	
	adjacent to Block 15964, Lot 153	
19	15964	65
20	15964	64
21	15964	63
22	15964	62
23	15964	61
24	15968	64
25	15968	65
26	15968	42
26A	Bed of Norton Avenue	
	adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 42	
27	15968	44
27A & 27E	Bed of Norton Avenue	
	adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 44	10
28	15968	42
28A	Bed of Beach 46th Street	

29	adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 42 15968	41
29A 30	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 41 15968	39
30A	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 39	09
31 31A	15968 Bed of Beach 46th Street	38
32	adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 38 15968	36
32A 33	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 36 15968	35
33A	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 35	00
34 34A	15968 Bed of Beach 46th Street	33
35 35A	adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 33 15968 Bed of Beach 46th Street	32
36	adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 32 15968	31
36A	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 31	
37 37A	15968 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 29	29
38 38A	15968 Bed of Beach 46th Street	27
39	adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 27 15968	26
39A 40	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 26 15968	24
40A	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 24	24
41 41A	15968 Bed of Beach 46th Street	19
42 42A	adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 19 15968 Bed of Beach 46th Street	17
43	adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 17 15968	16
43A	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 16	
44 44A	15968 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 14	14
45 45A	15968 Bed of Beach 46th Street	12
46	adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 12 15968	11
46A 47	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 11 15968	10
47A	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 10	10
48 48A	15968 Bed of Beach 46th Street	9
49 49A	adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 9 15968 Bed of Beach 46th Street	8
50	adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 8 15968	7
50A	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 7	0
51 51A	15968 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 6	6
52 52A	15968 Bed of Beach 46th Street	5
53	adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 5 15968	3
53A 54	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15968, Lot 3 15837	33
54A	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15837, Lot 33	
55 55A	15837 Bed of Beach 46th Street	31
56 56A	adjacent to Block 15837, Lot 31 15837 Bed of Beach 46th Street	29
57	adjacent to Block 15837, Lot 29 15837	27
57A 58	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15837, Lot 27 15837	25
58A	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15837, Lot 25	20
59 59A	15837 Bed of Beach 46th Street	23
60 60A	adjacent to Block 15837, Lot 23 15837 Bed of Beach 46th Street	19
61	adjacent to Block 15837, Lot 19 15837	17
61A	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15837, Lot 17	
62 62A	15837 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15837, Lot 15	15
63 63A	adjacent to Block 15837, Lot 15 15837 Bed of Beach 46th Street	13
64	adjacent to Block 15837, Lot 13 15837	12
64A 65	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15837, Lot 12 15837	10
65A	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15837, Lot 10	ŦŬ
66 66A	15837 Bed of Beach 46th Street	9
67 67A	adjacent to Block 15837, Lot 9 15837 Bed of Beach 46th Street	7
5111	adjacent to Block 15837, Lot 7	

	,,	,
68 68A	15837 Bed of Beach 46th Street	5
69 69A, 69B	adjacent to Block 15837, Lot 5 15837 Beds of Beach 46th Street and	1
& 69C 70	Rockaway Beach Boulevard adjacent to Block 15837, Lot 1 15838	67
70A, 70B & 70C	Beds of Beach 46th Street and Rockaway Beach Boulevard adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 67	
71 71A	15838 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 63	63
72 72A	15838 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 61	61
73 73A	15838 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 59	59
74 74A	15838 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 57	57
75 75A	15838 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 55	55
76 76A	15838 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 53	53
77 77A	15838 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 51	51
78 78A	15838 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 49	49
79 79A	15838 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 48	48
80 80A	15838 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 47	47
81 81A	15838 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 45	45
82 82A	15838 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 43	43
83 83A	15838 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 41	41
84 84A	15838 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 39	39
85 85A	15838 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 37	37
86 86A	15838 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 34	34
87 87A	15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 76	76
88 88A	15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 74	74
89 89A	15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 73	73
90 90A	15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 71	71
91 91A	15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 69	69
92 92A	15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 68	68
93 93A	15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 67	67
94 94A	15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 65	65
95 95A	15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 64	64
96 96A	15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 63	63
97 97A	15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 61	61
98 98A	15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street	60
99 99A	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 60 15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street	59
100 100A	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 59 15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street	58
101 101A	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 58 15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street	57
102 102A	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 57 15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15969. Lot 56	56
103 103A	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 56 15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15969. Lot 55	55
104 104A	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 55 15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street	53
105 105A	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 53 15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street	52
106 106A	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 52 15969 Bed of Beach 46th Street	51

claimed; and,

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 2012

THE CITY RECORD

	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 51	
107	15969	50
107A	Bed of Beach 46th Street	
108	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 50 15969	49
108 108A	Bed of Beach 46th Street	49
100A	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 49	
109	15969	48
109A	Bed of Beach 46th Street	-10
	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 48	
110	15969	47
110A	Bed of Beach 46th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 47	
111	15969	46
111A	Bed of Beach 46th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 46	
112	15969	45
112A	Bed of Beach 46th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 45	
113	15969	44
113A	Bed of Beach 46th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 44	10
114	15969	43
114A	Bed of Beach 46th Street adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 43	
115	15969	42
115 115A	Bed of Beach 46th Street	42
115A	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 42	
116	15969	40
116A	Beds of Beach 46th Street	40
& 116B	and Norton Avenue	
& 110D	adjacent to Block 15969, Lot 40	
117	15969	42
118	15969	35
118A &		
118B	Beach 47th Street adjacent	
	to Block 15969, Lot 35	
119	15838	27
119A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 27	
120	15838	25
120A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 25	
121	15838	24
121A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 24	
122	15838	22
122A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
100	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 22	
123	15838	21
123A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
104	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 21	90
124	15838 Bed of Beach 47th Street	20
124A	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 20	
125	15838	19
125 125A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	19
120A	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 19	
126	15838	17
126A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	17
12011	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 17	
127	15838	15
127A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	10
	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 15	
128	15838	13
128A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 13	
129	15838	12
129A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 12	
130	15838	11
130A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 11	_
131	15838	9
131A		
	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 9	
132	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 9 15838	7
132 132A	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 9 15838 Bed of Beach 47th Street	7
132A	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 9 15838 Bed of Beach 47th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 7	·
132A 133	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 9 15838 Bed of Beach 47th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 7 15838	7 6
132A	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 9 15838 Bed of Beach 47th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 7 15838 Bed of Beach 47th Street	·
132A 133 133A	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 9 15838 Bed of Beach 47th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 7 15838 Bed of Beach 47th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 6	6
132A 133 133A 134	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 9 15838 Bed of Beach 47th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 7 15838 Bed of Beach 47th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 6 15838	·
132A 133 133A	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 9 15838 Bed of Beach 47th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 7 15838 Bed of Beach 47th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 6 15838 Bed of Beach 47th Street	6
132A 133 133A 134	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 9 15838 Bed of Beach 47th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 7 15838 Bed of Beach 47th Street adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 6 15838	6

145A		
140A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 61	
146	15839	60
146A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
147	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 60 15839	58
147A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	50
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 58	
148	15839	51
148A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
1.40	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 51	10
149 149A	15839 Bed of Beach 47th Street	49
149A	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 49	
150	15839	47
150A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 47	
151	15839	46
151A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
150	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 46	4.4
152 152A	15839 Bed of Beach 47th Street	44
192A	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 44	
153	15839	43
153A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	10
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 43	
154	15839	42
154A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 42	
155	15839	40
155A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
150	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 40	
156	15839	38
156A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
157	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 38 15839	36
157 157A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	50
10111	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 36	
158	15839	34
158A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 34	
159	15972	28
159A &	Bed of Norton Avenue	
159B	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 28	
160	15972	33
161	15972	20
161A & 161B	Beds of Norton Avenue and Beach 48th Street	
101D	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 20	
162	15972	
162A		19
	Bed of Beach 48th Street	19
	Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19	19
163		19 18
163 163A	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19	
	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18	
163A 164	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972	
163A	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street	18
163A 164 164A	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17	18 17
163A 164 164A 165	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972	18
163A 164 164A	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street	18 17
163A 164 164A 165 165A	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16	18 17 16
163A 164 164A 165	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street	18 17
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972	18 17 16
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street	18 17 16
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street	18 17 16 15
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15	18 17 16 15 14
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972	18 17 16 15
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14	18 17 16 15 14
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168 168A	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14	18 17 16 15 14 13
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168 168A 168A 169	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972	18 17 16 15 14
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168 168A	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street	18 17 16 15 14 13
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168 168A 168A 169	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972	18 17 16 15 14 13
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168 168A 169 169A	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13	18 17 16 15 14 13 12
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168 168 168 169 169A 170 170A	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12	18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168 168A 169 169A 170 170A 171	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972	18 17 16 15 14 13 12
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168 168 168 169 169A 170 170A	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street	18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168 168A 169 169A 170 170A 171 171A	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11	18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168 168A 169 169A 170 170A 171 171A 172	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972	18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168 168A 169 169A 170 170A 171 171A	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10	18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168 168A 169 169A 170 170A 171 171A 172 172A	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10	18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168 168A 169 169A 170 170A 171 171A 172 172A 173	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 9 15972	18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168 168A 169 169A 170 170A 171 171A 172 172A	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10	18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168 168A 169 169A 170 170A 171 171A 172 172A 173	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 9 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 9 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street	18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168 168 168 169 169A 170 170A 171 171A 172 172A 173 173A	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 9 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 8 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 8 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street	18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8
163A 164 164A 165 165A 166 166A 167 167A 168 168 168 169 169A 170 170A 171 171A 172 172A 173 173A 174	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 19 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 18 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 17 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 16 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 15 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 14 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 13 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 12 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 11 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 10 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 9 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 9 15972 Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 9 15972	18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8

185	15839	17
185A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	
186	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 17 15839	15
186A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	
197	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 15	19
187 187A	15839 Bed of Beach 48th Street	13
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 13	
188 188A	15839 Bed of Beach 48th Street	9
100A	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 9	
189	15839	8
189A	Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 8	
190	15839	6
190A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	
191	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 6 15839	5
191A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	
100	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 5 15839	9
192 192A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	3
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 3	
193	15839 Red of Reach 48th Street	1
193A	Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 1	
194	15839	75
194A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	
195	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 75 15839	72
195A,	Beds of Beach 48th Street and	
195B &	Rockaway Beach Boulevard	
195C 196	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 72 15840	1
196A, 196B,	, Beds of Beach 48th Street, Beach	-
1	49th Street, and Rockaway Beach	
& 196E 197	Boulevard adjacent to Block 15840, Lot 1 15840	65
197A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	
100	adjacent to Block 15840, Lot 65	64
198 198A	15840 Bed of Beach 48th Street	64
	adjacent to Block 15840, Lot 64	
199	15840 Bed of Beach 48th Street	6
199A	adjacent to Block 15840, Lot 6	
200	15973	41
200A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	
201	adjacent to Block 15840, Lot 41 15973	1
201A &	Beds of Beach 48th Street and	
201B	Norton Avenue adjacent to Block 15973, Lot 1	
202	Biock 13973, Lot 1 Bed of Beach 49th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15840, Lot 6	
203	Bed of Beach 49th Street adjacent to Block 15841, Lot 50	
204	Bed of Beach 49th Street	
0.05	adjacent to Block 15841, Lot 19	
205	Bed of Beach 49th Street adjacent to Block 15841, Lot 70	
206 & 207	7 Bed of Beach 49 th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15841, Lot 3	
208 & 209	Bed of Rockaway Beach Boulevard adjacent to Block 15855, Lot 1	
210	15853	39
209 & 210A	Bed of Rockaway Beach Boulevard	20
211	adjacent to Block 15853, Lot 39 15853	39 40
211A	Bed of Rockaway Beach Boulevard	-
212	adjacent to Block 15853, Lot 40 15973	40
212 212A	Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent	40
	to Block 15973, Lot 40	
213	15973 Bod of Boach 48th Street adjacent	39
213A	Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15973, Lot 39	
214	15973	38
214A	Bed of Beach 48th Street adjacent to Block 15973, Lot 38	
	W DIGK 10710, L01 00	
	E TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that pu	
	nd to §§ 503 and 504 of the Eminent De re Law of the State of New York, each a	
person ii	nterested in the real property acquired	in the above-
	ed proceeding and having any claim or	

	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 3	
136	15838	76
136A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 76	
137	15838	74
137A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 74	
138	15838	72
138A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 72	
139	15838	70
139A,	Beds of Beach 47th Street and	
139B &	Rockaway Beach Boulevard	
139C	adjacent to Block 15838, Lot 70	
140	15839	70
140A,	Beds of Beach 47th Street and	
140B &	Rockaway Beach Boulevard	
140C	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 70	
141	15839	68
141A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 68	
142	15839	67
142A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 67	
143	15839	64
143A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 64	
144	15839	63
144A	Bed of Beach 47th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 63	
145	15839	61

Bed of Beach 47th Street

135A

175	15972	6
175A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 6	
176	15972	5
176A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 5	
L77	15972	3
177A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 3	
L78	15972	1
178A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15972, Lot 1	
L79	15839	26
179A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 26	
180	15839	25
180A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 25	
181	15839	24
l81A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 24	
182	15839	22
182A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 22	
183	15839	21
183A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 21	
184	15839	19
184A	Bed of Beach 48th Street	
	adjacent to Block 15839, Lot 19	

account thereof is hereby required, on or before August 17, 2013 (which is one (1) calendar year from the title vesting date), to file a written claim with the Clerk of the Court of Queens County, and to serve within the same time a copy thereof on the Corporation Counsel of the City of New York, Tax and Bankruptcy Litigation Division, 100 Church Street, New York, New York 10007. Pursuant to EDPL § 504, the claim shall include:

referenced proceeding and having any claim or demand on

- the name and post office address of the condemnee; (A)
- (B) reasonable identification by reference to the acquisition map, or otherwise, of the property affected by the acquisition, and the condemnee's interest therein;
- a general statement of the nature and type of (C) damages claimed, including a schedule of fixture items which comprise part or all of the damages claimed; and,
- (D) if represented by an attorney, the name, address and telephone number of the condemnee's attorney.

Pursuant to EDPL § 503(C), in the event a claim is made for fixtures or for any interest other than the fee in the real property acquired, a copy of the claim, together with the schedule of fixture items, if applicable, shall also be served upon the fee owner of said real property.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that, pursuant to § 5-310 of the New York City Administrative Code, proof of title shall be submitted to the Corporation Counsel of the City of New York, Tax and Bankruptcy Litigation Division, 100

Church Street, New York, New York 10007 on or before August 17, 2014 (which is two (2) calendar years from the title vesting date).

Dated: August 30, 2012, New York, New York MICHAEL A. CARDOZO Corporation Counsel of the City of New York 100 Church Street, Rm 5-235 New York, New York 10007 Tel. (212) 788-0710

s6-19

PROPERTY DISPOSITION

CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

OFFICE OF CITYWIDE PURCHASING NOTICE

The Department of Citywide Administrative Services, Office of Citywide Purchasing is currently selling surplus assets on the internet. Visit

http://www.publicsurplus.com/sms/nycdcas.ny/browse/home. To begin bidding, simply click on 'Register' on the home page. There are no fees to register. Offerings may include but are not limited to: office supplies/equipment, furniture, building supplies, machine tools, HVAC/plumbing/electrical equipment, lab equipment, marine equipment, and more. Public access to computer workstations and assistance with placing bids is available at the following locations:

- DCAS Central Storehouse, 66-26 Metropolitan Avenue, Middle Village, NY 11379
- DCAS, Office of Citywide Purchasing, 1 Centre Street, 18th Floor, New York, NY 10007.

jy24-d1

POLICE

OWNERS ARE WANTED BY THE PROPERTY CLERK DIVISION OF THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT.

The following listed property is in the custody, of the **Property Clerk Division without claimants.**

Recovered, lost, abandoned property, property obtained from prisoners, emotionally disturbed, intoxicated and deceased persons; and property obtained from persons incapable of caring for themselves.

Motor vehicles, boats, bicycles, business machines, cameras, calculating machines, electrical and optical property, furniture, furs, handbags, hardware, jewelry, photographic equipment, radios, robes, sound systems, surgical and musical instruments, tools, wearing apparel, communications equipment, computers, and other miscellaneous articles.

INQUIRIES

Inquiries relating to such property should be made in the Borough concerned, at the following office of the Property Clerk.

FOR MOTOR VEHICLES

(All Boroughs):

- College Auto Pound, 129-01 31 Avenue,
- College Point, NY 11354, (718) 445-0100 Gowanus Auto Pound, 29th Street and 2nd
- Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11212, (718) 832-3852 Erie Basin Auto Pound, 700 Columbia Street, Brooklyn, NY 11231, (718) 246-2029
- FOR ALL OTHER PROPERTY
- Manhattan 1 Police Plaza, New York, NY
- 10038, (212) 374-4925. Brooklyn - 84th Precinct, 301 Gold Street,
 - Brooklyn NY 11201 (718

program, and building on the tradition of innovation

in architecture and engineering that has contributed to the City's prestige as a global destination. The

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN'S

Human / Client Services

Negotiated Acquisition – Judgment required in evaluating proposals - PIN# 06811N0004 – DUE 05-31-13 AT 2:00 P.M.

The Administration for Children's Services, Division of

Youth and Family Justice is soliciting applications from organizations interested in operating non-secure detention group homes in New York City. This is an open-ended solicitation; applications will be accepted on a rolling basis until 2:00 P.M. on 5/31/13.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, yendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/

blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Administration for Children's Services, 150 William Street, 9th Floor, New York, NY 10038. Patricia Chabla (212) 341-3505; Fax: (212) 341-3625;

Construction / Construction Services

Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 090170 – DUE 10-11-12 AT 11:00 A.M. – Bid documents will be available on 9/26/12 for \$100.00, non-refundable certified check or money order.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/

blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Brooklyn Navy Yard Development Corp., 63 Flushing Avenue, Building 292, Brooklyn, NY 11205. Kerby Menardy (718) 907-5959; Fax: (718) 643-9296; mmenardy@brooklynnavyyard.com

AGENCY CHIEF CONTRACTING OFFICER/CONTRACTS

Services (Other Than Human Services)

Goods

TRUCK, 1500 GALLON FOAM TANKER (FDNY) - Other

services will be held on October 3, 2012 at 9:30 A.M. at DCAS/OCP, 1 Centre Street, 23rd Floor Conference Room A,

specifications before you attend the conference. If you have

any questions, please contact Joe Vacirca at (212) 669-8616

A copy of the bid can be downloaded from the City Record

Online site at http://a856-internet.nyc.gov/nycvendoronline/

home.asp. Enrollment is free. Vendors may also request the

– PIN# 857PS1300059 – DUE 10-03-12 AT 9:30 A.M. – PRE-SOLICITATION CONFERENCE for the above-listed

New York, NY 10007. Please review the attached

or by email at jvacirca@dcas.nyc.gov

REGULATED MEDICAL WASTE REMOVAL AND

DISPOSAL – Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 81613ME0002 – AMT: \$98,460.00 – TO: Approved Storage and Waste Hauling, Inc., 10 Edison Ave., Mt. Vernon, NY 10550.

CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE

CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER

Mandatory pre-bid conference meeting will be held at BNYDC, Building 292, 3rd Floor on 9/28/12 at 10:00 A.M. Failure to attend will result in bidder disqualification.

BUILDING 10 PARTIAL ROOF REPLACEMENT -

NON-SECURE DETENTION GROUP HOMES

commitment to excellence."

patricia.chabla@dfa.state.ny.us

SOLICITATIONS

AWARDS

SERVICES

SOLICITATIONS

BROOKLYN NAVY YARD

SERVICES

SOLICITATIONS

contracting opportunities for construction/construction services and construction-related services that appear in the individual agency listings below reflect that

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 2012

MUNICIPAL SUPPLY SERVICES AWARDS

Goods

PHARMACEUTICALS FOR FDNY EMS - Competitive Sealed Bids – PIN# 8571200069 – AMT: \$9,049,696.00 – TO: Bound Tree Medical LLC, 5000 Tuttle Crossing Blvd., Dublin, OH 43016. 🖝 s19

VENDOR LISTS

Goods

EQUIPMENT FOR DEPARTMENT OF SANITATION -In accordance with PPB Rules, Section 2.05(c)(3), an acceptable brands list will be established for the following equipment for the Department of Sanitation:

A. Collection Truck Bodies B. Collection Truck Cab Chassis

C. Major Component Parts (Engine, Transmission, etc.)

Applications for consideration of equipment products for inclusion on the acceptable brands list are available from: Mr. Edward Andersen, Procurement Analyst, Department of Citywide Administrative Services, Office of Citywide Procurement, 1 Centre Street, 18th Floor, New York, NY 10007. (212) 669-8509.

j5-d31

COMPTROLLER

SOLICITATIONS

j1-n14

🖝 s19

🖝 s19

Services (Other Than Human Services)

50-H HEARINGS AND ANCILLARY SERVICES -Request for Proposals – PIN# 01513BLA001 – DUE 10-15-12 AT 4:00 P.M. – To assist in investigating tort claims made against the City of New York.

- Proposers must meet the following minimum qualifications: 1. be duly authorized to practice law in the State of New York; 2. have been in existence and have been practicing law in the
- State of New York for at least five (5) years prior to the
- State of New York for at least five (5) years prior to the date of the submission of the proposal;
 have, within three of the past seven years (i) conducted hearings and performed related services pursuant to New York General Municipal Law Section 50-H or related statutes (e.g., Transit Authority, Public Authorities Law Section 1212(5), or New York City Housing Authority, Public Housing Law Section 1572) on behalf of a governmental entity, and/or (ii) have had a minimum of three years of experience taking depositions on behalf of private clients in personal injury and property damage private clients in personal injury and property damage matters:
- 4. have offices and hearing rooms located in New York City that are near public transportation and are in compliance with applicable law, including the Americans with Disabilities Act;
- 5. have at least 50 percent of its practice in the personal injury and property damage defense area; and 6. comply with the Conflict of Interest requirements set forth
- in Section III of the RFP.

For more information about this procurement, download the RFP from the Comptroller's website at http://comptroller.nyc.gov/bureaus/bla/rfps.shtm. Questions about this RFP should be submitted by email to Marilyn Bodner, Esq., Agency Contact, at mbodner@comptroller.nyc.gov.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Comptroller's Office, 1 Centre Street, Room 1222, New York, NY 10007. Marilyn Bodner (212) 669-2729; Fax: (212) 815-8558; mbodner@comptroller.nyc.gov

🖝 s19

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

ASSET MANAGEMENT SOLICITATIONS

Goods & Services LEASE OFFER FOR FOOD MANUFACTURING **SPACES AT LA MARQUETA IN EAST HARLEM** – Request for Proposals – PIN# 5255-0 – DUE 09-18-13 AT 4:00 P.M. – NYCEDC is seeking offers to lease food manufacturing step-up spaces at La Marqueta Building 3, a 10,000 square foot, city-owned, public market building located at 115th Street and Park Avenue in East Harlem, New York, when such spaces become available in the late winter/spring of 2013. The spaces available for lease will include three individual commercial kitchens ranging in size from 1,400 to 2,600 square feet and eight individual walk-in coolers ranging in size from 120 to 210 square feet. Kitchens and coolers can be rented separately or together.

- Bronx Property Clerk 215 East 161 Street, Bronx, NY 10451, (718) 590-2806.
- Queens Property Clerk 47-07 Pearson Place, Long Island City, NY 11101, (718) 433-2678.
- Staten Island Property Clerk 1 Edgewater Plaza, Staten Island, NY 10301, (718) 876-8484.

j1-d31

PROCUREMENT

"Compete To Win" More Contracts! Thanks to a new City initiative - "Compete to Win" - the NYC Department of Small Business Services offers a new set of FREE services to help create more opportunities for minority and women-owned businesses to compete, connect and grow their business with the City. With NYC Construction Loan, Technical Assistance, NYC Construction Mentorship, Bond Readiness, and NYC Teaming services, the City will be able to help even more small businesses than before.

Win More Contracts at nyc.gov/competetowin

"The City of New York is committed to achieving excellence in the design and construction of its capital

bid by contacting Vendor Relations via email at dcasdmssbids@dcas.nyc.gov, by telephone at $\left(212\right)$ 669-8610 or by fax at (212) 669-7603.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Department of Citywide Administrative Services, 1 Centre Street, 18th Floor, New York, NY 10007. Joseph Vacirca (212) 669-8616; Fax: (212) 669-7581; jvacirca@dcas.nyc.gov

🖝 s19

OFFICE OF CITYWIDE PURCHASING

SOLICITATIONS

Services (Other Than Human Services)

PUBLIC SURPLUS ONLINE AUCTION – Other – PIN# 0000000000 – DUE 12-31-14.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Department of Citywide Administrative Services, 66-26 Metropolitan Avenue, Queens Village, NY 11379. Donald Lepore (718) 417-2152; Fax: (212) 313-3135; dlepore@dcas.nyc.gov

The project is designed to enable small businesses that are currently using kitchen spaces and restaurant kitchens on a temporary basis to expand their operations and increase production by having longer term leases of fully licensed food preparation and storage space. The spaces are not intended to be open to the general public for retail sales.

NYCEDC plans to accept proposals based on factors stated in the Lease Offer which include, but are not limited to: demonstrated financial ability and experience; employment creation; economic impact and relationship to the surrounding community.

To download a copy of the Lease Offer please visit www.nycedc.com/La-MarquetaBuilding3. Leases for available spaces will be awarded from time-to-time pursuant to this Offer as prospective tenants respond. Please submit five (5)sets of proposal.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Economic Development Corp., 110 William Street, 6th Floor, New York, NY 10038, Attention: Jeff Eichenfield, Vice

President, Retail and Commercial Assets, (212) 312-3623; Fax: (212) 618-5749; jeichenfield@nycedc.com

s6-f25

THE CITY RECORD

CONTRACTS SOLICITATIONS

Goods & Services

CHANGE THE COURSE - THE NYC WATERFRONT CONSTRUCTION COMPETITION – Request for Qualifications – PIN# 5356-0 – DUE 11-16-12 AT 4:00 P.M. – NYCEDC, in consultation with the Hudson River Park Trust, is seeking expressions of interest for innovative and costsaving solutions for completing marine construction projects in New York City. The RFEI will focus on two specific areas of New York City Waterfront, Lower Manhattan Waterfront and the Hudson River Park Pier (the substructure of pier 40, on the Hudson River, in Manhattan). Submissions to this RFEI will be screened by an advisory committee and selected by NYCEDC at its sole discretion. Finalists, if any, of the RFEI will be selected to participate in the RFP phase of this competition. The RFP phase will have additional submission requirements and written instructions for how to submit proposals. At the conclusion of the RFP phase, selected respondents may be eligible for awards in the categories of 1st, 2nd and 3rd place, in the amounts of \$50,000, \$25,000 and \$15,000 (USD). NYCEDC reserves the right of make additional awards. Select winners may also be required to present their ideas in a symposium to an exclusive field of NYC agency representatives and maritime construction professionals.

NYCEDC plans to select respondents on the basis of factors stated in the RFEI which include, but are not limited to: the quality of the proposal, potential cost-savings achieved, and the feasibility of their proposals.

Companies who have been certified with the New York City Department of Small Business Services as Minority and Women Owned Business Enterprises ("M/WBE") are strongly encouraged to apply. To learn more about M/WBE certification and NYCEDC's M/WBE program, please visit http://www.nycedc.com/opportunitymwdbe.

Respondents may submit questions and/or request clarifications from NYCEDC no later than 4:00 P.M. on Friday, October 26th, 2012. Questions regarding the subject matter of this RFP should be directed to ChangetheCourse@nycedc.com. Answers to all questions will be posted by Friday, November 2nd, 2012, to www.nycedc.com/RFP.

Please submit one (1) hard copy, and one (1) electronic version of the proposal submission on either a USB flash drive or on CD in searchable PDF (and Excel where applicable) format identified by "Change the Course - The NYC Waterfront Competition" and the name of the respondents on the envelope.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Economic Development Corp., 110 William Street, New York, NY 10038. Maryann Catalano (212) 312-3969; Fax: (212) 312-3918; ChangetheCourse@nycedc.com

🖝 s19

HEALTH AND HOSPITALS **CORPORATION**

The New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation The New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation is regularly soliciting bids for supplies and equipment at its Central Purchasing Offices, 346 Broadway, New York City, Room 516, for its Hospitals and Diagnostic and Treatment Centers. All interested parties are welcome to review the bids that are posted in Room 516 weekdays between 9:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. For information prograding bids ond the bidding process information regarding bids and the bidding process, please call (212) 442-4018.

j1-d31

HOUSING AUTHORITY

GENERAL SERVICES

SOLICITATIONS

Goods & Services GSD_QUARTERLY CLEANING OF KITCHEN RANGE HOOD EXHAUST SYSTEMS - VARIOUS DEVELOPMENTS – Competitive Sealed Bids –

NYCHA;" then click- "Selling Goods and Services to NYCHA" link; then click on "Getting Started" to create a log-in utilizing log-in credentials: "New User, Request Log-in ID or Returning iSupplier User, Upon access, reference applicable RFQ/PIN number per solicitation.

Vendors electing to submit a non-electronic bid (paper document) will be subject to a \$25.00 non-refundable fee; payable to NYCHA by USPS-Money Order/Certified Check or Cash only for each set of RFQ documents requested. Remit payment to NYCHA Finance Department at 90 Church Street, 6th Floor; obtain receipt and present it to 12th Floor, General Services Procurement Group. A bid package will be generated at time of request.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Housing Authority, 90 Church Street, 12th Floor, New York, NY 10007. Sabrina Steverson (212) 306-6771; sabrina.stevers on @nycha.nyc.gov

🖝 s19

LAW

SOLICITATIONS

Services (Other Than Human Services)

LICENSED PRIVATE INVESTIGATOR SERVICES -Negotiated Acquisition – PIN# 02512X100017 – DUE 10-16-12 AT 5:00 P.M. – The New York City Law Department is seeking licensed private investigators to perform investigatory tasks, including, but not limited to surveillance, video-taping, locating and interviewing witnesses, case work-up investigations, pre-trial investigations, trial preparation and trial testimony. Interested firm should document at least three years of successful prior experience investigating personal injury claims for government agencies, law firms, large corporations or insurers.

Firms must hold a current New York State Private Investigators license issued by the New York Department of State. The corporation Counsel has determined that it is not practicable or not advantageous to use Competitive Sealed proposals as the method of source selection for award of these contracts, which are for consulting services in support of litigation.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification and other forms; specifications/ blueprints; other information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above. Law Department, 100 Church Street, Room 5-205, New York, New York 10007. Sandy Carles (212) 788-0742; a carles@law.nyc.govLaw Department, Services of Legal Process Window, Communications Unit, 4th Floor, Room 4-313, 100 Church Street, New York, NY 10007.

s19-25

AGENCY PUBLIC HEARINGS ON CONTRACT AWARDS

NOTE: Individuals requesting Sign Language Interpreters should contact the Mayor's Office of **Contract Services, Public Hearings Unit, 253** Broadway, 9th Floor, New York, N.Y. 10007, (212) 788-7490, no later than SEVEN (7) **BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC** HEARING. TDD users should call Verizon relay services.

AGING

PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Contract Public Hearing will be held on Tuesday, October 2, 2012 at 2 Lafayette Street, 4th Floor Conference Room, Borough of Manhattan commencing at 9:30 A.M. on the following:

Site Address 47 Vandalia Ave., Bklyn., NY 11239 **E-PIN/PIN** 12511N0003121/12513NC1024Q **Amount** \$1,404,742 Boro/CD BK, CD 5

Bethlehem Evangelical Lutheran Church 411 Ovington Ave., Bklyn., NY 11209 Site Address 411 Ovington Ave., Bklyn., NY 11209 **E-PIN/PIN** 12511N0003124/12513NC1024T Amount \$1,721,405 Boro/CD BK, CD 10

Catholic Charities Neighborhood Services Inc 191 Joralemon St., 14th Floor, Brooklyn, NY 11201 Site Address 179 North 6th St., Bklyn., NY 11211 E-PIN/PIN 12511N0003137/12513NC1025E <u>Amount</u> \$1,395,786 Boro/CD BK, CD 1

Catholic Charities Neighborhood Services Inc 191 Joralemon St., 14th Floor, Brooklyn, NY 11201 Site Address 715 Leonard St., Bklyn., NY 11222 **E-PIN/PIN** 12511N0003139/12513NC1025F

Amount \$1,654,290 Boro/CD BK, CD 1

Catholic Charities Neighborhood Services Inc 191 Joralemon St., 14th Floor, Brooklyn, NY 11201 Site Address 55 Pierrepont St., Bklyn., NY 11201 E-PIN/PIN 12511N0003143/12513NC1025G Amount \$1,319,811 Boro/CD BK, CD 2

Catholic Charities Neighborhood Services Inc 191 Joralemon St., 14th Floor, Brooklyn, NY 11201 Site Address

150 Beach 110th St., Queens, NY 11694 **E-PIN/PIN** 12511N0003019/12513NC1043C Amount \$1,998,464 Boro/CD QN, CD 14

Crown Heights Preservation Corp 483 Albany Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11203 Site Address 483 Albany Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11203 **E-PIN/PIN** 12511N0003149/12513NC1025K Amount \$1,068,538 Boro/CD BK, CD 9

Dorchester Senior Citizens Center Inc 1419 Dorchester Road, Brooklyn, NY 11226 Site Address 1419 Dorchester Road, Brooklyn, NY 11226 **E-PIN/PIN** 12511N0003153/12513NC1025M <u>Amount</u> \$1,367,406 Boro/CD BK, CD 14

Edith And Carl Marks Jewish Community House Of Bensonhurst, 7802 Bay Parkway, Brooklyn, NY 11214 Site Address 7802 Bay Parkway, Brooklyn, NY 11214 E-PIN/PIN 12511N0003155/12513NC1025N Amount \$1,174,305 Boro/CD BK, CD 11

Fort Greene Council 966 Fulton Street, Brooklyn, NY 11238 Site Address 69 MacDonough St., Bklyn., NY 11216 E-PIN/PIN 12511N0003173/12513NC1025Y Amount \$1,006,490 Boro/CD BK, CD 3

Institute for the Puerto Rican/Hispanic Elderly Inc. 105 East 22nd Street, NY, NY 10010 Site Address 75-01 Broadway, Queens, NY 11373 **E-PIN/PIN** 12511N0003028/12513NC1043N Amount \$2,503,442 Boro/CD QN, CD 4

Italian Senior Citizen Center, Inc. 83-20 Queens Blvd., Elmhurst, NY 11373 Site Address Italian/Newtown Senior Center 83-20 Queens Blvd., Queens, NY 11373 E-PIN/PIN 12511N0003030/12513NC1043V Amount \$1,909,454 Boro/CD QN, CD 4

- PIN# 38918 Various Bronx North Bronx Due at 10:00 A.M. PIN# 38919 - Various Bronx South - Bronx Due at 10:05 A.M. PIN# 38920 - Various Brooklyn East and South - Brooklyn Due at 10:10 A.M. PIN# 38921 - Various Brooklyn West - Brooklyn Due at 10:15 A.M. PIN# 38922 - Various Manhattan North - Manhattan Due at 10:20 A.M. PIN# 38923 - Various Manhattan South - Manhattan Due at 10:25 A.M.
- PIN# 38924 Various Queens and Staten Island Queens/ Staten Island Due at 10:30 A.M.

Quarterly Cleaning of Kitchen Range Hood Exhaust Systems at Various Developments. Term/One (1) Year.

The cost of insurance shall be reimbursed by NYCHA to the Contractor as a pass thru without mark-up and shall be included in the second payment to the Contractor. The contractor must submit proof, acceptable to NYCHA of the insurance costs. Acceptable proof is an invoice or break down letter from the Contractor's carrier that is specific to this contract only. Please ensure that bid response includes documentation as required and attached/included in electronic bid proposal submittal. Failure to comply will result in your bid being deemed non-responsive.

Interested firms may obtain a copy and submit it on NYCHA's website: Http://www.nyc.gov/html/nycha/html/business/business.shtml.

Vendors are instructed to access "Doing Business with

IN THE MATTER of the twenty-nine (29) proposed contracts between the Department for the Aging of the City of New York and the Contractors listed below, for the provision of Neighborhood Senior Center programs (e.g. congregate lunch, case assistance, health management, etc). The contract terms shall each be from December 1, 2012 to June 30, 2016, each with a renewal option from July 1, 2016 to November 30, 2018. The contract amounts and the Community Districts in which the programs are located are identified below.

CONTRACTOR/ADDRESS

Agudath Israel of America Community 42 Broadway, NY, NY 10004 Site Address 5602 11th Ave., Bklyn., NY 11219 E-PIN/PIN 12511N0003116/12513NC1022U **Amount** \$1,604,920 Boro/CD MN, CD 12

American Italian Coalition of Organizations AMICO 138 Bay 20th St., Bklyn, NY 11214 Site Address 5901 13th Ave., Bklyn., NY 11219 E-PIN/PIN 12511N0003118/12513NC1023U Amount \$1,783,984 Boro/CD MN, CD 12

Bergen Basin Comm Dev Corp/Dba Millennium Development Corp., 2331 Bergen Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11234

Jamaica Service Program For Older Adults, Inc. 162-04 Jamaica Ave., 3rd Fl., Jamaica, NY 11432 Site Address 92-33 170th St., Queens, NY 11433 E-PIN/PIN 12511N0003032/12513NC10435 Amount \$1,168,347 Boro/CD QN, CD 12

Jewish Community Council of Coney Island 3001 W 37th St., Bklyn., NY 11224 Site Address 3024 W 24th St., Bklyn., NY 11224 **E-PIN/PIN** 12511N0003185/12513NC1026R Amount \$1,376,209 Boro/CD BK, CD 13

Jewish Community Council of Coney Island 3001 W 37th St., Bklyn., NY 11224 Site Address 2600 Ocean Ave., Bklyn., NY 11229 **E-PIN/PIN** 12511N0003187/12513NC1026S Amount \$2,499,688 Boro/CD BK, CD 13

Jewish Community Council of Coney Island 3001 W 37th St., Bklyn., NY 11224 <u>Site Address</u> 2298 W 8th St., Bklyn., NY 11223 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N0003189/12513NC1026T <u>Amount</u> \$1,158,936 <u>Boro/CD</u> BK, CD 13

Jewish Community Council of Coney Island 3001 W 37th St., Bklyn., NY 11224 <u>Site Address</u> 1960 E 7th St., Bklyn., NY 11223 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N0003191/12513NC1026V <u>Amount</u> \$1,920,018 <u>Boro/CD</u> BK, CD 15

Kips Bay Boys & Girls Club 1930 Randall Ave., Bx., NY 10473 <u>Site Address</u> 625 Castle Hill Ave., Bx., NY 10473 **E-PIN/PIN** 12511N0003095/12513NC1014F **Amount** \$1,136,883 **Boro/CD** BX, CD 9

Ridgewood Bushwick Senior Citizens Council Inc 555 Bushwick Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11206 <u>Site Address</u> 80 Seigel St., Bklyn., NY 11206 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N0003200/12513NC10270 <u>Amount</u> \$1,253,591 <u>Boro/CD</u> BK, CD 1

Ridgewood Bushwick Senior Citizens Council Inc 555 Bushwick Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11206 <u>Site Address</u> 185 Linden St., Bklyn., NY 11221 **E-PIN/PIN** 12511N0003202/12513NC1027V **Amount** \$1,498,753 **Boro/CD** BK, CD 4

Services Now for Adult Persons 80-45 Winchester Blvd., Bldg. 4, CB429 Queens Village, NY 11427 <u>Site Address</u> 133-33 Brookville Blvd., Queens, NY 11422 **E-PIN/PIN** 12511N0003055/12513NC1044B **Amount** \$1,678,154 **Boro/CD** QN, CD 13

Spanish Speaking Elderly Council - RAICES 460 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11217 <u>Site Address</u> 6 Wolcott St., Bklyn., NY 11231 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N0003209/12513NC1027G <u>Amount</u> \$1,123,547 <u>Boro/CD</u> BK, CD 6

Spanish Speaking Elderly Council - RAICES 460 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11217 <u>Site Address</u> 460 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11217 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N0003211/12513NC1027H <u>Amount</u> \$1,514,681 <u>Boro/CD</u> BK, CD 2

St Gabriel's Episcopal Church 331 Hawthorne St., Bklyn., NY 11225 <u>Site Address</u> 331 Hawthorne St., Bklyn., NY 11225 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N0003219/12513NC1027M <u>Amount</u> \$1,124,911 <u>Boro/CD</u>, CD 9

Sunset Bay Community Services 6025 6th Ave., Bklyn., NY 11220 <u>Site Address</u> 4520 4th Ave., Bklyn., NY 11220 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N0003217/12513NC1027L <u>Amount</u> \$2,310,150 <u>Boro/CD</u> BK, CD 7

United Senior Citizens of Sunset park 475 53rd St., Bklyn., NY 11220 <u>Site Address</u> 475 53rd St., Bklyn., NY 11220 **E-PIN/PIN** 12511N0003221/12513NC1027N **Amount** \$2,025,146 **Boro/CD** BK, CD 7

Wayside Out-Reach Development, Inc. 1746-60 Broadway, Bklyn., NY 11207 <u>Site Address</u> 430 Dumont Ave., Bklyn., NY 11212 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N0003229/12513NC1027S <u>Amount</u> \$1,289,850 <u>Boro/CD</u> BK, CD 16

CONTRACTOR/ADDRESS

YM-YWHA of Boro Park 4912 14th Ave., Bklyn., NY 11219 <u>Site Address</u> 4912 14th Ave., Bklyn., NY 11219 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N0003125/12513NC1024U <u>Amount</u> \$994,074 <u>Boro/CD</u> BK, CD 12

Brooks Memorial United Methodist Church 143-22 109th Ave., Queens, NY 11435 <u>Site Address</u> 143-22 109th Ave., Queens, NY 11435 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N0003012/12513NC1042A <u>Amount</u> \$822,854 <u>Boro/CD</u> QN, CD 12

Jewish Association for Services for the Aged 247 W 37th Street, 9th Floor, New York, NY 10018 <u>Site Address</u> 3601 Surf Ave., Bklyn., NY 11224 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N00031780/12513NC1026L <u>Amount</u> \$931,509 <u>Boro/CD</u> BK, CD 13

Jewish Community Center of Staten Island 1466 Manor Road, S.I., NY 10314 <u>Site Address</u> 189 Gordon St., S.I., NY 10304 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N0003072/12513NC10547 <u>Amount</u> \$945,300 <u>Boro/CD</u> SI, CD 1

Rochdale Village Social Services, Inc. 169-65th 137th Ave., Jamaica, NY 11434 <u>Site Address</u> 169-65 137th Ave., Queens, NY 11434 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N0003048/12513NC1043M <u>Amount</u> \$977,961 <u>Boro/CD</u> QN, CD 12

Southside United Housing Development Fund Corp. 213 S 4th St., Bklyn,. NY 11211 <u>Site Address</u> 201 S 4th St., Bklyn., NY 11211 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N0003206/12513NC1027E <u>Amount</u> \$511,012 <u>Boro/CD</u> BK, CD 1

Spanish Speaking Elderly Council - RAICES 460 Atlantic Avenue, Brooklyn, NY 11217 <u>Site Address</u> 280 Wyckoff St., Bklyn., NY 11217 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N0003213/12513NC1027J <u>Amount</u> \$982,360 <u>Boro/CD</u> BK, CD 6

Wayside Out-Reach Development, Inc. 1746-60 Broadway, Bklyn., NY 11207 <u>Site Address</u> 630 Mother Gaston Blvd., Bklyn., NY 11212 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N0003225/12513NC1027Q <u>Amount</u> \$723,532 <u>Boro/CD</u> BK, CD 16

The proposed contracts are being funded through the Innovative Procurement Method pursuant to Section 3-12 of the PPB Rules.

Anyone who wishes to speak at this Public Hearing should request to do so in writing. The written request must be received by the Agency within 5 business days after publication of this notice. Written request to speak should be sent to Betty Lee, ACCO, at the Dept for the Aging (DFTA), 2 Lafayette St, Room 400, NY, NY 10007. If DFTA receives no written requests to speak within the prescribed time, DFTA reserves the right not to conduct the Public Hearing.

A draft copy of each of the proposed contract is available for public inspection at the Office of the Department for the Aging, Contract Procurement and Support Services, 2 Lafayette Street, 4th floor, New York, New York 10007, on business days, from September 19, 2012 to October 2, 2012, excluding Holidays, from 10:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M.

🖝 s19

🖝 s19

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Contract Public Hearing will be held on Tuesday, October 2, 2012 at 2 Lafayette Street, 4th Floor Conference Room, Borough of Manhattan commencing at 11:30 A.M. on the following:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Contract Public Hearing will be held on Tuesday, October 2, 2012 at 2 Lafayette Street, 4th Floor Conference Room, Borough of Manhattan commencing at 12:30 P.M. on the following:

IN THE MATTER of the one (1) proposed contract between the Department for the Aging of the City of New York and the Contractor listed below, for the provision of Neighborhood Senior Center programs (e.g. congregate lunch, case assistance, health management, etc). The contract term shall be from November 1, 2012 to June 30, 2016, with a renewal option from July 1, 2016 to October 31, 2018. The contract amount and the Community District in which the program is located are identified below.

CONTRACTOR/ADDRESS

Lincoln Square Neighborhood Center, Inc. 250 W 65th St., NY, NY 10023 <u>Site Address</u> 250 W 65th St., NY, NY 10023 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N0003212/12513NC1034N <u>Amount</u> \$864,879 <u>Boro/CD</u> MN, CD 7

The proposed contract is being funded through the Innovative Procurement Method pursuant to Section 3-12 of the PPB Rules.

Anyone who wishes to speak at this Public Hearing should request to do so in writing. The written request must be received by the Agency within 5 business days after publication of this notice. Written request to speak should be sent to Betty Lee, ACCO, at the Dept for the Aging (DFTA), 2 Lafayette St, Room 400, NY, NY 10007. If DFTA receives no written requests to speak within the prescribed time, DFTA reserves the right not to conduct the Public Hearing.

A draft copy of the proposed contract is available for public inspection at the Office of the Department for the Aging, Contract Procurement and Support Services, 2 Lafayette Street, 4th floor, New York, New York 10007, on business days, from September 19, 2012 to October 2, 2012, excluding Holidays, from 10:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M.

🖝 s19

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Contract Public Hearing will be held on Tuesday, October 2, 2012 at 2 Lafayette Street, 4th Floor Conference Room, Borough of Manhattan commencing at 1:30 P.M. on the following:

IN THE MATTER of the one (1) proposed contract between the Department for the Aging of the City of New York and the Contractor listed below, for the provision of Neighborhood Senior Center programs (e.g. congregate lunch, case assistance, health management, etc). The contract term shall be from November 1, 2012 to June 30, 2016, with a renewal option from July 1, 2016 to October 31, 2018. The contract amount and the Community District in which the program is located are identified below.

CONTRACTOR/ADDRESS

Sunset Bay Community Services 6025 6th Ave., Bklyn., NY 11220 <u>Site Address</u> 9000 Shore Road, Bklyn., NY 11209 <u>E-PIN/PIN</u> 12511N0003215/12513NC1027K <u>Amount</u> \$948,827 <u>Boro/CD</u> MN, CD 10

The proposed contract is being funded through the Innovative Procurement Method pursuant to Section 3-12 of the PPB Rules.

Anyone who wishes to speak at this Public Hearing should request to do so in writing. The written request must be received by the Agency within 5 business days after publication of this notice. Written request to speak should be sent to Betty Lee, ACCO, at the Dept for the Aging (DFTA), 2 Lafayette St, Room 400, NY, NY 10007. If DFTA receives no written requests to speak within the prescribed time, DFTA reserves the right not to conduct the Public Hearing.

A draft copy of the proposed contract is available for public inspection at the Office of the Department for the Aging, Contract Procurement and Support Services, 2 Lafayette Street, 4th floor, New York, New York 10007, on business days, from September 19, 2012 to October 2, 2012, excluding Holidays, from 10:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M.

The proposed contracts are being funded through the Innovative Procurement Method pursuant to Section 3-12 of the PPB Rules.

A draft copy of each of the proposed contract is available for public inspection at the Office of the Department for the Aging, Contract Procurement and Support Services, 2 Lafayette Street, 4th floor, New York, New York 10007, on business days, from September 19, 2012 to October 2, 2012, excluding Holidays, from 10:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Contract Public Hearing will be held on Tuesday, October 2, 2012 at 2 Lafayette Street, 4th Floor Conference Room, Borough of Manhattan commencing at 10:30 A.M. on the following:

IN THE MATTER of the eight (8) proposed contracts between the Department for the Aging of the City of New York and the Contractors listed below, for the provision of Neighborhood Senior Center programs (e.g. congregate lunch, case assistance, health management, etc). The contract terms shall each be from December 1, 2012 to June 30, 2016, each with a renewal option from July 1, 2016 to November 30, 2018. The contract amounts and the Community Districts in which the programs are located are identified below. **IN THE MATTER** of the one (1) proposed contract between the Department for the Aging of the City of New York and the Contractor listed below, for the provision of Neighborhood Senior Center programs (e.g. congregate lunch, case assistance, health management, etc). The contract term shall be from November 1, 2012 to June 30, 2016, with a renewal option from July 1, 2016 to October 31, 2018. The contract amount and the Community District in which the program is located are identified below.

CONTRACTOR/ADDRESS

🖝 s19

Abyssinian Development Corporation 4 West 125th Street, 3rd Fl., New York, NY 10027 <u>Site Address</u> 50 W 131st St., New York, NY 10017 **E-PIN/PIN** 12511N0003126/12513NC10302 <u>Amount</u> \$1,044,813 <u>Boro/CD</u> MN, CD 10

The proposed contract is being funded through the Innovative Procurement Method pursuant to Section 3-12 of the PPB Rules.

A draft copy of each of the proposed contract is available for public inspection at the Office of the Department for the Aging, Contract Procurement and Support Services, 2 Lafayette Street, 4th floor, New York, New York 10007, on business days, from September 19, 2012 to October 2, 2012, excluding Holidays, from 10:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M.

AGENCY RULES

CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION

NOTICE

DIVISION OF CITYWIDE PERSONNEL SERVICES PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO CLASSIFICATION

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of a public hearing to amend the Classification of the Classified Service of the City of New York.

A public hearing will be held by the Commissioner of Citywide Administrative Services in accordance with Rule 2.6 of the Personnel Rules and Regulations of the City of New York at 1 Centre Street, Mezzanine North, New York, NY 10007 on **October 2, 2012 at 10:00 A.M**.

For more information go to the DCAS Website at: <u>www.nyc.gov/dcas</u>

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 2012

RESOLVED, That the classification of the Classified Service of The City of New York is hereby amended under the heading DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (740) as follows: I. By including in the Exempt Class, subject to Rule X, the following: Title Number of Code Positions Number Authorized Class of Positions Μ Director of Parent Involvement (DOE) 1 Μ 2 Executive Assistant to the Chancellor (DOE) II. By including in the Non-Competitive Class, subject to Rule X, Part I, the following: Number of Title Code Positions Authorized Class of Positions Annual Salary Range Number These are management Μ Assistant Executive 1 Director (Board of classes of positions paid Education Retirement in accordance with the Department of Education System) Pay Plan for Management Employees. Salaries for individual positions will be set at an Assignment Μ Auditor General (DOE) Level and rate in accordance with duties and responsibilities Chief Administrator of Μ 1 Impartial Hearings (DOE) Chief Information Μ

Technology Officer (DOE) Deputy Auditor General (DOE) М 2 Deputy Director for Μ Maintenance (DOE) Deputy Executive Director Μ 1 (Board of Education

1

Retirement System) Deputy Executive Director of Μ 1 Financial Operations (DOE) Director of Artworks (DOE) Μ 1 Director of Operations (DOE) Μ 62 М Director of Plant 1

Operations (DOE) M 13304 10 ## Special Assistant to the Chancellor (DOE)

Part I positions are designated as confidential or policy influencing under Rule 3.2.3 (b) of the Personnel Rules and Regulations of the City of New York and therefore are not covered by Section 75 of the Civil Service Law.

Increase from 1 to 10 positions

III. By including in the Non-Competitive Class, subject to Rule X, Part I, the following:

Title	Number of		Salary Rang	ze				gnment Level II gnment Level III	\$37,440 \$51,830	\$43,056 \$59,604	\$55,553 \$77,224
Code	Positions		New Hire#	Incumbent				8	+,	+,	+ • • • • • • •
Number	<u>Authorized</u>	<u>Class of Positions</u>	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>			covered by Se ocedures after			l Servic
	1 per Council	Administrative Assistant to Community Education	\$25,366 m	\$27,355	\$46,609			into City Serv n" rate. Upon			
		Council (DOE)						active service			
			Effective 3/2	1/2009				icated "Incum			
31143	100 ##	Confidential Investigator	\$38,039	\$41,021	\$76,913	annivers	sary of their	level that is in original appo ess than the st	intment	ts. In no cas	e shall
		Assignment Level I	\$38,039	\$41,021	\$54,548	an emplo	byee receive I	ess than the st	ated IN	ew Hire Min	imum .
		Assignment Level II	\$45,492	\$49,059	\$61,668	VII By	deleting fro	om the Non-Co	omnetit	ive Class su	biect to
		Assignment Level III	\$54,155	\$58,401	\$76,913		Part I, the fo		ompetit	170 01055, 50	ibject to
influen Regula	cing unde tions of th	are designated as ar Rule 3.2.3 (b) on the City of New Yo	of the Pers ork and th	onnel Rul erefore ar	es and	Title Code <u>Number</u>	Number of Positions <u>Authorized</u>	Class of Positic	ons 4	Annual Salary	Range
covered	l by Sectio	on 75 of the Civil	Service L	aw.							
<i>щщ</i> Т.,	.	20 40 100 - 00:4:				M 91399	1	Director (Divisio		ese are manager	
## Incr	ease from	30 to 100 positio	ons					Maintenance and		sses of positions	-
IV B	v including	g in the Non-Con	onotitivo (lose sub	iect to			Operations)		accordance with	
		the following:	upennve (Jiass, subj	Ject to				Pa	partment of Edu y Plan for Mana	gement
m · · 1			a 1 b							nployees. Salarie	
Title Code	Number of Positions		Salary Rang	ge Incumbent						lividual position	s set at an
		Class of Positions	Minimum		Maximum					signment	
<u>Number</u>	Authorized	Class of Positions	Effective 3/3	Minimum	Maximum	M 91410	1	Executive Direct (School Building	gs) wit	vel and rate in a th duties and	ccordance
	50	Interpreter (Hourly)			\$27.96/Hr				res	ponsibilities.	
	50	(DOE)			φ21.30/111						s17-1
			Effective 3/3								
	300	School Health	-	\$12.30/Hr	\$14.39/Hr						
		Services Aide (DOE)		0/0000		TRAN	ISPORT	ATION			
	100	0:	Effective 5/2		¢00.004	I					
	100	Sign Language Interpreter (DOE)	-	\$42,788	\$89,084	NOTIC:	E.				
							NOT			ADDIG	

THE CITY RECORD

paid at least the indicated "Incumbent Minimum" for the applicable title and level that is in effect on the two year anniversary of their original appointments. In no case shall an employee receive less than the stated "New Hire Minimum".

V. By including in the Non-Competitive Class, subject to Rule XI, Part I, the following:

Title	Number of	of	Salary Range						
Code	Positions		New Hire#	Incumbent					
Number	Authorize	d Class of Positions	Minimum	Minimum	Maximum				
			Effective 2/1/2007						
	2	Associate Arts	\$42,584	\$45,923	\$61,516				
		Program Specialist (DOE)							
			Effective 10	/6/2009					
	1 per School	School Business Manager (DOE)	\$50,548	\$58,131	\$93,819				
		Assignment Level I	\$50,548	\$58,131	\$76,138				
		Assignment Level II	\$65,610	\$75,452	\$93,819				
			Effective 2/1	/2007					
	1	Secretary to the	\$54,867	\$59,169	\$78,629				
		Chancellor (DOE)							
			Effective 2/1/2007						
	1	Secretary to the	\$49,882	\$53,793	\$75,059				
		Counsel to the							
		Chancellor (DOE)							
			Effective 2/	1/2007					
	7	Secretary to the	\$48,902	\$52,736	\$74,536				
		Deputy Chancellor (DOE)							
			Effective 2/	1/2007					
	1	Secretary to the	\$49,882	\$53,793	\$71,486				
		Special Commissione	r						
		of Investigation							
		(NYC School District)	(DOE)						
		are designated as		*	•				
influen	cing und	er Rule 3.2.3 (b) o	of the Pers	onnel Rul	es				

Ρ ir and Regulations of the City of New York and therefore are not covered by Section 75 of the Civil Service Law.

Employees hired into City Service shall be paid at least the "New Hire Minimum" rate. Upon completion of two years of active or qualified inactive service, such employees shall be paid at least the indicated "Incumbent Minimum" for the applicable title and level that is in effect on the two year anniversary of their original appointments. In no case shall an employee receive less than the stated "New Hire Minimum".

VI. By including in the Non-Competitive Class, subject to Rule XI, Part II, the following:

Title	Number of		Salary Rang	ge -					
Code	Positions		New Hire#	Incumbent					
Number	Authorized	Class of Positions	<u>Minimum</u>	Minimum	Maximum				
			/2007						
	25	Equal Rights Complia	ance						
		Specialist (DOE)	\$39,496	\$42,592	\$79,860				
		Assignment Level I	\$39,496	\$42,592	\$58,564				
		Assignment Level II	\$54,306	\$58,564	\$79,860				
			Effective 3/3	3/2009					
	50	Interpreter/Translator	r \$38,884	\$62,411					
		(DOE)							
			Effective 6/5/2011						
	500	School Computer	\$34,563	\$39,474	\$77,224				
		Technology Specialist							
		(DOE)							
		Assignment Level I	\$34,563	\$39,474	\$44,739				
		Assignment Level II	\$37,440	\$43,056	\$55,553				
		Assignment Level III	\$51,830	\$59,604	\$77,224				

Location:	Department of Transportation (DOT) 55 Water Street BID Room, Room A (entrance located on the south side of the building facing the Vietnam Veteran's Memorial) New York, NY 10041
Contact:	Yajaira Ferreira Director, Adopt-a-Highway 141-22 Brookville Boulevard

Rosedale, NY 11422 T: 718.712.7563

Proposed Rule Amendment Pursuant to the authority vested in the Commissioner of Transportation by Section 1043 of the New York City Charter and subdivision (b) of Section 2903 of the New York City Charter and in accordance with the requirements of Section 1043 of the New York City Charter, the Department of Transportation proposes to add section 2-21 to Chapter 2 of Title 34 of the Official Compilation of the Rules of the City of New York, the Highway Rules, relating to the Adopt-a-Highway program. The proposed amendments were included in the Agency's regulatory agenda.

Instructions

- Written comments regarding the proposed rules may be sent to Yajaira Ferreira, 141-22 Brookville Boulevard, Rosedale, NY, 11422, on or before October 19, 2012 or may be submitted electronically to rules@dot.nyc.gov or to the NYC Rules web site at <u>www.nyc.gov/nycrules</u>.
- Individuals seeking to testify at the public hearing are requested to notify Yajaira Ferreira at the address stated above.
- Individuals who need a sign language interpreter or other accommodation for a disability at the hearing are asked to notify Yajaira Ferreira at the foregoing address by October 19, 2012.
- Individuals interested in receiving comments may request them by writing to: New York City Department of Transportation, Record Access Office, 55 Water Street, 6th Floor, New York City, NY 10041.

STATEMENT OF BASIS AND PURPOSE

Pursuant to §§ 1043 and 2903 (b) of the New York City Charter, the Commissioner of Transportation is authorized to promulgate rules regarding maintenance of public roads, streets, highways, parkways, bridges and tunnels.

The City currently operates the Adopt-a-Highway Program, which offers civic-minded individuals, groups, and companies an opportunity to enhance New York City's highways by "adopting" segments of the highways and adjacent areas. Through this program, volunteers and sponsors provide certain maintenance services along the City's highways. Signs placed at the beginning of the "adopted" areas acknowledge the volunteers and sponsors. These maintenance services and beautification projects along designated highway routes help maintain the quality of life for local residents and businesses.

The purpose of the proposed rule is to provide guidelines for the continuation of the Adopt-a-Highway Program. Specifically, the rule:

- (1) describes how the Department administers and coordinates the provision of maintenance services by volunteers and sponsors in order to reduce litter and graffiti, and to provide necessary tree trimming, sweeping, mowing, planting of flowers or trees, and other landscape maintenance along designated highway routes within the City;
- (2) delineates the application and permitting process for individuals to adopt segments of the highway;
- (3) details the signs installed to identify those volunteers or sponsors performing such activities on particular segments of the City's highways;
- (4) describes the general requirements for participants in the Adopt-a-Highway Program, including qualifications, agreements, permits, levels of service of adopted segments, insurance and indemnification requirements, safety, and signage.

Part II positions are covered by Section 75 of the Civil Service Law Disciplinary procedures after 5 years of service.

Employees hired into City Service shall be paid at least the "New Hire Minimum" rate. Upon completion of two years of active or qualified inactive service, such employees shall be

TATION		(b)
TATION		
	s17-19	
(School Buildings)	with duties and responsibilities.	(<u>a</u>)
Executive Director	Level and rate in accordance	
	Assignment	<u>§ 2</u>

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Subject: Opportunity to comment on proposed Department of Transportation rules relating to the Adopt-a-Highway program.

Date/Time: October 19, 2012, 1:00 P.M. New text in the following rule is <u>underlined</u>

"Shall and "must" denote mandatory requirements and may be used interchangeably in the rules of this department, unless otherwise specified or unless the context clearly indicates otherwise.

Chapter 2 of Title 34 of the Rules of the City of New York is amended by adding a new Section 2-21 to read as follows:

2-21 Adopt-a-Highway Program.

- Purpose. The purpose of the Adopt-a-Highway Program is to enlist the help of maintenance providers, sponsors, and/or volunteers to assist in cleaning and beautifying the City's highways through litter and graffiti removal, tree trimming, sweeping, mowing, planting flowers or trees, and other landscape maintenance along designated highway routes.
- Definitions. For purposes of this section, the following terms have the following meanings:
 - Adopted segment means a particular (1)section of the highway designated by the Commissioner to be adopted by a sponsor or volunteer participating in the Adopt-a-Highway Program. In addition to the section of the highway, adopted segments

may include highway exits, entrances, or service roads.

<u>(e)</u>

<u>(f)</u>

- <u>(2)</u> Adopter means a sponsor or a volunteer approved by the Department to be a participant in the Adopt-a-Highway Program.
- <u>(3)</u> Maintenance provider means a business entity approved by the Department to provide professional maintenance services on an adopted segment according to a permit issued by the Department.
- Maintenance provider agreement <u>(4)</u> means a written agreement between a maintenance provider and the Department.
- <u>(5)</u> Maintenance services means work performed at the adopted segments that may include, but is not necessarily limited to, litter removal, tree trimming, graffiti removal, sweeping, mowing, planting flowers or trees, and other landscape maintenance.
- <u>(6)</u> Sponsor means any individual, business, corporation, or organization that enters into an agreement with a maintenance provider to perform maintenance services in a designated adopted segment.
- (7) Sponsor agreement means a written agreement between a sponsor and a maintenance provider.
- <u>(8)</u> Volunteer means any individual or group, other than those employed by a maintenance provider, who enters into a volunteer agreement with the Department to perform maintenance services on an adopted segment without compensation and in accordance with a permit issued by the Department.
- <u>(9)</u> Volunteer agreement means a written agreement between the volunteer adopting an adopted segment and the Department.

General requirements.

(1)

<u>(c)</u>

Applications for Participation. (i) Sponsors. Any individual, business, corporation or organization who desires to participate in the Adopt-a-Highway Program as a sponsor must obtain from the Department a list of maintenance providers with whom the sponsor may enter into a maintenance provider agreement.

(ii) Maintenance providers. Any

business entity who desires to participate in the Adopt-a-Highway Program as a maintenance provider must submit an application by mail or electronically to the Department using the Department's Maintenance Provider and Related Services Application.

(iii) Volunteers. Any individual or group who desires to participate in the Adopt-a-Highway Program as a volunteer must $\underline{submit\ an\ application\ by\ mail\ or}$ electronically to the Department using the Department's Adopt-a-Highway Volunteer Application.

<u>(2)</u>

<u>(3)</u>

<u>(d)</u>

Rights to segments. (i) Segments are available for adoption on $\underline{a\ first-come\ first-served\ basis.\ Prospective}$ adopters may choose from the Department's list of available segments or may, upon request, be placed on a waiting list for an already adopted segment. (ii) The Department will maintain waiting lists for adopted segments in order of the date the request for an adopted segment is received by the Department. Upon termination or relinquishment of the adoption of a particular segment, if there is a waiting list for such segment, the Department will give the prospective adopter at the top of the applicable waiting list the opportunity to adopt such segment. **Compliance.** Adopters and maintenance

providers must comply with any t the adopter or main

accordance with the terms and conditions of the volunteer permit.

Levels of service. (1) The Department will establish minimum levels $\underline{of\ service\ for\ each\ adopted\ segment\ that\ will\ be}$ delineated in the applicable maintenance provider permit or volunteer permit issued by the Department. Minimum levels of service may include litter pickup, trimming, sweeping, graffiti removal, landscape maintenance, or installation of new plantings. The Department will review with the adopter the level of service required for each adopted segment.

(2) Adopters may choose enhanced levels of service on an adopted segment. The enhanced levels of service must be approved by the Department and will be delineated in a permit issued by the Department. Enhanced levels of service may include any maintenance services not included in the adopter's minimum levels of service for the particular segment, such as planting.

- Work areas. Adopters must perform maintenance services in the areas detailed in the maintenance provider segment. Work areas may include areas on the curbside of highway segments between the travel way and the service or collector road, on and off ramps, and center areas of split roadways. <u>(g)</u>
 - Sponsors and maintenance providers. (1) Sponsor-maintenance provider relationship.

(i) The sponsor agreement is exclusively between the maintenance provider and the sponsor. The Department is not a party to any agreement between the maintenance provider and the sponsor. Neither the maintenance provider nor the sponsor will be considered an agent of the Department. The cost of services for sponsors participating in the program is to be negotiated solely between the sponsor and the maintenance provider. All billing and collection occurs between those two parties. The Department has the right to review the sponsor agreement. (ii) A sponsor enters into a contract with a maintenance provider for a particular segment with agreed upon levels of service. Both the sponsor and maintenance provider then sign and submit a maintenance provider work permit application. Once the work permit application is approved by the Department, the sponsor has the right to that adopted segment for the duration of the work permit's terms and conditions. (iii) Sponsors may change maintenance providers and still retain rights to the adopted segment as long as the new maintenance provider has been approved by the Department.

(2) Sponsor obligations. It is the sponsor's obligation to ensure that the maintenance provider's services are rendered as agreed upon in the sponsor agreement and in accordance with the maintenance provider agreement and maintenance provider permit.

(3) Term of adoption.

(i) Sponsors wishing to adopt a segment must commit to a minimum of a one-year agreement with a Department-approved maintenance provider. (ii) Adopted segments that need

landscaping require sponsor commitment for a minimum of two years.

(4) Maintenance provider qualifications. Maintenance providers must be approved by the Department to participate in the Adopt-a-Highway Program. Maintenance providers must have a minimum of five years of maintenance experience similar to that as defined as maintenance services in these rules, administrative experience, and experience with roadway closures. Maintenance Providers must conform with the requirements of VENDEX, New York City's automated system check on background, performance, tax, and contact information for businesses that contract with the City.

(5) Maintenance provider obligations. contractors for sponsors. Maintenance providers are responsible for: (i) Entering into and maintaining a maintenance provider agreement with the Department. (ii) Reaching a sponsor agreement with a sponsor and informing sponsors of maintenance services completed. (iii) Coordinating all maintenance services and requirements with the Department. (iv) Submitting a maintenance provider work permit application and performing all administrative work associated with the program including billing and related services with the sponsor. (v) Performing all maintenance services in accordance with the maintenance provider agreement and maintenance provider permit. (vi) Maintaining records for each adopted segment including: <u>Name of sponsor</u> Description and length of each adopted segment Gross value (including in-kind goods and services) of sponsor contribution Levels of maintenance services provided Time period covered by the maintenance provider's agreement with the sponsor (vii) Supplying all labor, equipment and

capital resources necessary to perform the maintenance services in accordance with the maintenance provider agreement and maintenance provider permit. (viii) Always using a backup truck with arrow board and impact attenuator when performing mechanical sweeping. (ix) Picking-up and bagging litter and clippings; placing bags and bulk debris on the shoulder of each adopted segment. (x) <u>Transporting field personnel in</u> commercial vehicles. (xi) <u>Performing maintenance services</u> only during hours specified in the maintenance provider permit. (xii) Ordering a sign as soon as the maintenance provider work permit application is approved by the Department. (xiii) Providing a sign to the Department for installation at the adopted segment. (xiv) Maintaining the sign so that it is dirt and graffiti free and unobstructed. (xv) <u>Recycling whenever possible when</u> performing maintenance services. (xvi) Scheduling maintenance services at the adopted segment from Monday through Thursday, except where Friday is needed to make-up for cancellations due to weather, or unless authorized by the Department.

(6) Field Personnel. Maintenance provider field personnel performing maintenance services must be 18 years of age or older. Every adopted segment must have a supervisor who can speak and understand English. All drivers must possess a valid commercial driver's license. (7) Safety.

(i) (i) Maintenance providers must be familiar with and comply with Part 6 of the most recent version of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways (MUTCD), published by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), and the New York State Supplement "Highway Work Zone Traffic Controls" and "Vegetation Control for Safety, A Guide for Street and Highway Maintenance Personnel," by the FHWA, Office of Highway Safety. Any lane closing schemes must be presented for approval to the Department's Office of Construction Mitigation and Coordination, and a maintenance provider permit must be issued before commencing maintenance services.

(ii) Maintenance providers are required to have every field employee complete a Department-approved safety training program each year.

(8) Insurance.

(i) From the date any maintenance provider agreement is executed through the date of its expiration or termination, $\underline{ the \ maintenance \ provider \ must \ ensure}$ that the types of insurance indicated in this section are obtained and remain in force, and that such insurance adheres to all requirements herein. The maintenance provider is authorized to undertake or maintain operations under its maintenance provider agreement only during the effective period of all required coverage. (ii) Types of required insurance. (A) Commercial General Liability insurance. The maintenance provider shall maintain Commercial General Liability insurance in the amount of at least One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence and at least Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) aggregate. This insurance shall protect the insureds from claims for property damage and/or bodily injury, including death, that may arise from any of the operations under the maintenance provider agreement. Coverage shall be at least as broad as that provided by the most recently issued Insurance Services Office ("ISO") CG 0001, and shall be "occurrence"-based rather than "claims-made." The City, together with its officials and employees, shall be an Additional Insured with coverage at least as broad as the most recent edition of ISO Form CG 2026. (B) Workers' Compensation, **Employers Liability, and Disability** Benefits insurance. The maintenance provider shall maintain such insurance on behalf of, or with regard to, all employees involved in the maintenance provider's operations under its maintenance provider agreement to the full extent required by the laws of the State of New York. (C) Business Automobile Liability insurance. With regard to all operations under its maintenance provider agreement, the maintenance provider

shall maintain or cause to be maintained

Business Automobile Liability insurance

(combined single limit) for liability arising

out of the ownership, maintenance or use

in the amount of at least One Million

Dollars (\$1,000,000) each accident

of any owned, non-owned or hired

CA0001.

vehicles. Coverage shall be at least as

broad as the latest edition of ISO Form

provider enters into with the Department related to the Adopt-a-Highway Program, the terms of the permit issued by the Department, the Adopt-a-Highway technical guidelines published by the Department, any other terms and conditions as required by the Department, and all applicable laws, rules, and regulations. Permits. A volunteer or maintenance provider whose application to participate in the Adopt-a-Highway Program has been approved must obtain a permit in order to perform work on the adopted segment. (1) Maintenance provider permit. For each segment adopted by a sponsor, prior to performing $\underline{any\ maintenance\ services,\ the\ maintenance}$ provider must obtain a maintenance provider permit from the Department. The maintenance provider must perform the maintenance services required under its sponsor agreement in accordance $\underline{with \ the \ terms \ and \ conditions \ of \ its \ maintenance}$ provider agreement with the Department and the applicable maintenance provider permit. (2) Volunteer permit. For each segment adopted by a volunteer, prior to performing any maintenance services, the volunteer must obtain a volunteer permit from the Department. The volunteer must perform the maintenance services required under its volunteer agreement in

(iii) General requirements for insurance coverage and policies. (A) Policies of insurance required under this section shall be provided by $\underline{\text{companies that may lawfully issue such}}$ policy and have an A.M. Best rating of at least A- / "VII" or a Standard and Poor's rating of at least A, unless prior written approval is obtained from the Department. (B) Policies of insurance required under this section shall be primary and noncontributing to any insurance or selfinsurance maintained by the City. (C) There shall be no self-insurance program with regard to any insurance required under this section unless approved in writing by the Department. The maintenance provider shall ensure that any such self-insurance program provides the City with all rights that would be provided by traditional insurance under this section, including but not limited to the defense and indemnification obligations that insurers are required to undertake in liability policies.

(D) The City's limits of coverage for all types of insurance required under this section for which it is an Additional Insured shall be the greater of (1) the minimum limits set forth in this section or (2) the limits provided to the maintenance provider under all primary, excess and umbrella policies covering operations under its maintenance provider agreement.

(iv) Proof of Insurance. (A) Certificates of Insurance for all insurance required in this section must be submitted to and accepted by the Department prior to or upon execution of any maintenance provider agreement. (B) For Commercial General Liability insurance and Business Automobile Liability insurance, the maintenance provider shall submit one or more Certificates of Insurance in a form acceptable to the Department. All such Certificates of Insurance shall certify (1) the issuance and effectiveness of such policies of insurance, each with the specified minimum limits, and (2) the status of the City as Additional Insured under the Commercial General Liability policy, as required herein. All such Certificates of Insurance shall be accompanied by either a duly executed "Certification by Broker" in the form required by the Department or certified copies of all policies referenced in such Certificate of Insurance.

(C) Certificates of Insurance confirming renewals of insurance shall be submitted to the Department prior to the expiration date of coverage of all policies required under any maintenance provider agreement. Such Certificates of Insurance shall comply with clause (B) of this subparagraph.

(D) Acceptance or approval by the Department of a Certificate of Insurance or any other matter does not waive the maintenance provider's obligation to ensure that insurance fully consistent with the requirements of this section is secured and maintained, nor does it waive the maintenance provider's liability for its failure to do so.

(E) The maintenance provider shall be obligated to provide the City with a copy of any policy of insurance required under this section upon request by the Department or the New York City Law Department

Department. (v) Other insurance requirements. (A) The maintenance provider may satisfy its insurance obligations under this section through primary policies or named insured, the date and location of the damage, occurrence, or accident, and the identity of the persons or things injured, damaged, or lost. The maintenance provider shall simultaneously send a copy of such notice to the City of New York c/o Insurance Claims Specialist, Affirmative Litigation Division, New York City Law Department, 100 Church Street, New York, New York 10007.

(D) The maintenance provider's failure to secure and maintain insurance in complete conformity with this section or to do anything else required by this section shall constitute a material breach of the maintenance provider agreement. Such breach shall not be waived or otherwise excused by any action or inaction by the City at any time. (E) Insurance coverage in the minimum amounts provided for in this section shall not relieve the maintenance provider of any liability under its maintenance provider agreement, nor shall it preclude the City from exercising any rights or taking such other actions as are available to it under any other provisions of its maintenance provider agreement or the law.

(F) The maintenance provider waives all rights against the City, including its officials and employees, for any damages or losses that are covered under any insurance required under this section (whether or not such insurance is actually procured or claims are paid thereunder) or any other insurance applicable to the operations of the maintenance provider and/or its employees, agents, or servants of its contractors or subcontractors. (G) In the event the maintenance provider requires any entity, by contract or otherwise, to procure insurance with regard to any operations under its maintenance provider agreement and requires such entity to name the maintenance provider as an additional insured under such insurance, the maintenance provider shall ensure that such entity also names the City, including its officials and employees, as an additional insured with coverage at least as broad as specified in ISO form CG 20 26. (H) In the event the maintenance provider receives notice, from an insurance company or other person, that any insurance policy required under this section shall expire or be cancelled or terminated (or has expired or been cancelled or terminated) for any reason, the maintenance provider shall immediately forward a copy of such notice to the Department. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the maintenance provider shall ensure that there is no interruption in any of the insurance coverage required under this section.

(9) Maintenance provider's responsibility for safety, injuries or damage; indemnification.

(i) In all its activities under a maintenance provider agreement, the maintenance provider shall be solely responsible for the safety and protection of its employees, agents, servants, contractors, and subcontractors, and for the safety and protection of the employees, agents, or servants of its contractors or subcontractors. (ii) The maintenance provider shall be solely responsible for taking all reasonable precautions to protect the persons and property of the City or others from damage, loss, or injury resulting from any and all operations under its maintenance provider agreement. (iii) The maintenance provider shall be solely responsible for injuries to any and all persons, including death, and damage to any and all property arising out of or related to the operations under its maintenance provider agreement, whether or not due to the negligence of the maintenance provider, including but not limited to injuries or damages resulting from the acts or omissions of any of its employees, agents, servants, contractors, subcontractors, or any other (iv) To the fullest extent permitted by law, the maintenance provider shall indemnify, defend, and hold the City and its officials and employees harmless against any and all claims, liens, demends judgments penalties, fines, demands, judgments, penalties, fines, liabilities, settlements, damages, costs, and expenses of whatever kind or nature (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and disbursements) arising out of or related to any of the operations under its maintenance provider agreement (regardless of whether or not the maintenance provider itself had been negligent) and/or the maintenance provider's failure to comply with the law or any of the requirements of its maintenance provider agreement. Insofar as the facts or law relating to any of the foregoing would preclude the City or its officials and employees from being completely indemnified by the maintenance provider, the City and its officials and employees shall be partially

indemnified by the maintenance provider to the fullest extent permitted by law. (v) The maintenance provider's obligation to defend, indemnify, and hold the City and its officers and employees harmless shall not be (1) limited in any way by the maintenance provider's obligations to obtain and maintain insurance under its maintenance provider agreement, nor (2) adversely affected by any failure on the part of the City or its officers and employees to avail themselves of the benefits of such insurance.

(10) Equipment.

(i) <u>All field personnel must be equipped</u> with proper safety equipment and attire to perform work in the adopted segment, including but not limited to: orange safety vests, safety helmets, durable work gloves, long pants, and substantial leather footwear with ankle support. (ii) Maintenance providers must have at least one heavy duty truck compliant with all federal, State, and City requirements. (iii) All trucks used for the Adopt-a-Highway program must be equipped with: (A) <u>A truck mounted safety attenuator</u> system designed and certified for use on vehicles to provide a safety crash cushion between approaching traffic and roadway workers. Truck mounted safety attenuators must be in good working order to meet or exceed the National Cooperative Highway Research Program Report #230 testing criteria for vehicles weighing from 1,800 - 45,000 pounds, including any updates of that report. (B) <u>A flashing arrow board</u>, appropriately mounted, facing oncoming traffic. The board must be a minimum of <u>3' x 5' and must comply with all federal</u> and State standards for traffic directional arrow boards used on highways. In

- operating mode, it must provide: 1. FLASHING ARROW (5 lamp overhead, 3 lamp stem, both flashing simultaneously, 50% on and 50% off, right or left.)
 - 2. DOUBLE FLASHING ARROW (5 lamp arrowheads at both ends, joined by and flashing simultaneously with 1 lamp center bar, 50% on and 50% off.)

 <u>3. TRAVEL MODE (lamps positioned</u> in center bar, 50% on and 50% off.)
 (C) Vehicle markings that include stripes on the back and sides of the vehicle and signage that indicates "SLOW MOVING" or "CAUTION" to oncoming traffic.
 (iv) At least one vehicle per adopted segment must have a two-way radio communication device.
 (v) Maintenance providers must provide field personnel with green, black, or white

plastic garbage bags, at least .003 mm thick and no larger than 33" x 45" for litter and debris pickup.

(11) Subcontracting. Subcontracting of litter pickup at the adopted segment is not permitted. Maintenance providers may subcontract other maintenance services. All subcontractors must be approved by the Department prior to performing any work at any adopted segment, obtain all insurance as required of maintenance providers by this section, and comply with the terms of the maintenance provider permit, the Adopt-a-Highway Guidelines published by the Department, any other terms and conditions as required by the Department, and all applicable laws, rules, and regulations.

(12) Hazardous debris removal. Maintenance provider field personnel must not touch or attempt to remove materials from the adopted segment which may be toxic or otherwise hazardous. Items to avoid include powders, chemicals, smelly substances, suspicious packages, chemical drums or containers, weapons, medical waste, syringes or hypodermic needles, dead animals, or bulk items that cannot be put in litter bags (such as car parts or larger items). Maintenance provider field personnel must immediately notify the Department of the location of these items.

combination of primary and excess/umbrella policies, so long as all policies provide the scope of coverage required herein. (B) The maintenance provider shall be solely responsible for the payment of all premiums for all policies and all deductibles or self-insured retentions to which they are subject, whether or not the City is an insured under the policy. (C) Where notice of loss, damage, occurrence, accident, claim, or suit is required under a policy maintained in accordance with this section, the maintenance provider shall notify in writing all insurance carriers that issued potentially responsive policies of any such event relating to any operations under its maintenance provider agreement (including notice to Commercial General Liability insurance carriers for events relating to the maintenance provider's own employees) no later than 20 days after such event. For any policy where the City is an Additional Insured, such notice shall expressly specify that "this notice is being given on behalf of the City of New York as Insured as well as the Named Insured." Such notice shall also contain the following information: the number of the insurance policy, the name of the

(13) Notifications to the Department.

(i) <u>Maintenance providers must provide</u> the Department with a weekly proposed work schedule by Wednesday (5 p.m.) of the week prior to the work being performed. (A) Work schedules must be typed and in a format approved by the Department, and must include segment number, sponsor name, highway, direction, mile marker to and from, and scheduled cleaning date. (ii) By 9:00 A.M. of each day that maintenance providers will be performing maintenance services, they must submit to the Department a schedule of that day's maintenance activities including any changes not reflected on their weekly schedule. (iii) If circumstances warrant that maintenance providers must amend their maintenance services while performing maintenance services, the maintenance providers must notify the Department

immediately of such changes. (14) Failure to maintain adopted segments. Maintenance providers will be notified as follows if

(i) Ground mounted signs will be

(2) Sign installation.

the Department determines that an adopted

segment was not maintained as scheduled: (i) First observation. If, upon inspection, the Department observes that an adopted segment was not maintained as scheduled, the Department will verbally provide the maintenance provider with 24-hour notice to perform the required maintenance services. At the end of the 24-hour period, if the maintenance provider has not performed required maintenance services, the Department will provide written notification that the maintenance provider has an additional 24-hour period to perform such required maintenance services.

(ii) Second observation. If, upon inspection, the Department observes that an adopted segment was not maintained as scheduled a second time within a sixmonth period, the Department will notify in writing, both the sponsor and the maintenance provider that it must complete the required maintenance services immediately.

(iii) Third observation. If, upon inspection, the Department observes that an adopted segment was not maintained as scheduled a third time within one year of the first observation, the Department may revoke the existing maintenance provider permit in accordance with this section and notify the sponsor. The sponsor may retain the adopted segment, provided that the sponsor enters into a sponsor agreement with a different maintenance provider.

(15) Solicitation of sponsors by maintenance providers.

(i) <u>A maintenance provider must not</u> directly contact a sponsor who has a sponsor agreement with a different maintenance provider by calling, writing or any other form of solicitation, except as indicated by this section. (ii) If a maintenance provider is found to be soliciting another maintenance provider's sponsor in a manner inconsistent with this section, the maintenance provider will be subject to discharge from the Adopt-a-Highway program. Any such discharge shall be in accordance with subdivision (m) of this section. (iii) The Department will provide a list of

all approved maintenance provide a list of the Department's website and will provide any sponsor with a list upon request.

(iv) Three months prior to a maintenance provider agreement renewal date, the Department will provide sponsors with a letter reminding the sponsor that it may switch maintenance providers, as well as a list of all current maintenance providers with contact information.

(16) Changes in levels of service. The Department may change the minimum levels of service for an adopted segment and will notify the adopter of such changes in levels of service no fewer than 30 days prior to such change in levels of service being in effect.

(h) Volunteers.

 (1) Term of adoption. Volunteers wishing to adopt a segment must commit to a minimum of a one-year agreement with the Department to perform maintenance services at the adopted segment.
 (2) Volunteer obligations. Volunteers are

responsible for:

 (i) Entering into a volunteer agreement with the Department.
 (ii) Coordinating all maintenance services and requirements with the Department.
 (iii) Submitting a volunteer permit

application to the)epartmei (iv) Performing all maintenance services in accordance with the volunteer agreement and volunteer permit. (v) Supplying all labor to perform the maintenance services in accordance with the volunteer agreement and the volunteer permit. (vi) Picking up and bagging litter and clippings and leaving them for pick-up as directed by the Department. (vii) Working on adopted segments only during hours specified in the volunteer permit. (viii) Submitting a form to the Department after the first two months of maintaining the adopted segment to request that the Department manufacture and install a sign at the adopted segment. (ix) Maintaining the sign so it is dirt free and unobstructed. (x) Attending safety training sessions provided by the Department. (xi) Having the volunteer permit on hand while working at the adopted segment. (3) Renewals. The Department will mail volunteers a renewal volunteer agreement one month prior to expiration of the current volunteer agreement. Volunteers must return the signed volunteer agreement one week prior to the

expiration of the volunteer agreement or the area will be considered abandoned, the recognition panel will be removed, and the adopted segment will be made available to the next adopter on the waiting list.

(4) Adopted segment improvements. Any improvements to the adopted segment such as plantings or structures, including, but not limited to, flagpoles, benches, bird feeders or baths, retaining walls, and light houses, must be approved by the Department prior to installation. (5) Use of pesticides. Volunteers may only use pesticides approved by the Department in the adopted segment. Pesticides may only be applied by New York State Department of Environmental Conservation Certified Pesticide Applicators. (6) Liability waiver. Volunteers must sign a liability waiver that waives any liability to the City for any accident or injury that may occur at the adopted segment while the volunteers are performing maintenance services at the adopted segment.

(7) Frequency of maintenance services. Volunteers must perform maintenance services at their adopted segments at least 30 times per year. This includes a requirement to clean the adopted segment a minimum of three times per month in May, June, July, August, September, and October and a minimum of twice a month every other month during the year.

(8) Age of field personnel. Volunteer personnel working on adopted segments must be 18 years of age or older.

<u>(l)</u>

<u>(m)</u>

(9) Safety.

(i) Prior to the commencement of work at the adopted segment, the Department will inspect the adopted segment to assure that it is a safe place for the volunteers to perform maintenance services without the closing of traffic lanes. (ii) Volunteers must adhere to the following safety rules when performing work on the adopted segment: (A) Only allow persons 18 or older and in good physical condition (sight, hearing, and mental alertness) to work in the adopted segment. (B) When the volunteer is a group, a volunteer group leader must be designated by the group. The volunteer group leader is responsible for providing information on safety to the group and must conduct a safety training refresher session before performing any maintenance services. (C) Park no closer than the nearest side street or service road to the adopted segment and never on the highway. (D) Wear appropriate attire including, but not limited to: highway safety vests and orange or red clothing; heavy work gloves; work shoes or boots with ankle support; hats; and long pants. (E) <u>Never drink alcoholic beverages or</u> use illegal substances while working at the adopted segment. (F) Never perform maintenance services on the roadway. (G) Stay off steep slopes when working at the adopted segment. (H) Have a first aid kit on site at the adopted segment and know the route to the closest hospital/emergency room. (I) Never pick-up hazardous or medical waste found at the adopted segment and immediately notify the Department of such waste. (K) Never use headphones while performing maintenance services on the adopted segment. (L) Avoid contact with poisonous plants and notify the Department of any poisonous plants found at the adopted segment. (M) Never cross the highway for any reason.

(N) Never enter the highway or its shoulder area to pick up trash.
 (10) Notice after performing maintenance services. Volunteers should notify the Department after performing maintenance services at the adopted segment so that the Department can schedule pick-up of the trash bags.
 (11) Recycling. Volunteers should recycle whenever possible when performing maintenance services.

installed by the Department as close to the beginning of the adopted segment as feasible, taking into consideration safety and other informational signage. (ii) Signs requiring bridge, gantry wall, or parapet mounting will be installed by the Department or a contractor approved by the Department, and paid for by the maintenance provider or volunteer. (3) All signs posted at the adopted segment must: (i) consist of a standard base sign design with a removable recognition panel identifying the sponsor's or volunteer's name and/or logo; (ii) conform to the Department's specifications for size, shape, materials, and placement; (iii) not be used for advertising purposes; and (iv) comply with applicable laws, rules, and regulations. (4) Where litter pick-up, trimming and/or mechanical sweeping are the services provided, the sign will read "LITTER REMOVAL." (5) Where other services are provided the signs will read "BEAUTIFICATION." (6) Signs on elevated highway segments must be 4' x 4.5' and hung on lampposts. (7) Signs on the Henry Hudson Parkway must be larger than 4' x 4.5' to accommodate two recognition panels. (8) Maintenance providers and volunteers must replace damaged or stolen signs. (9) When an adopter terminates its agreement with the Adopt-a-Highway program, the adopter must not remove the sign. The Department will remove the recognition panel portion of the sign. Field inspections of adopted segments. The Department will perform inspections of the adopted segment to assure that maintenance providers and volunteers are performing maintenance services as required under their permits and agreements. Voiding and revoking permits. (1) If an adopter does not perform maintenance services at an adopted segment one month after permit issuance, the Department will notify the adopter orally and in writing that its permit has become void.

(2) The Department may revoke a volunteer or maintenance provider permit for a permittee's failure to comply with this section, the requirements of the permit, the Adopt-a-Highway technical guidelines, and any applicable laws, rules, and regulations.

(i) Prior to revoking a permit the Department will give the permittee an opportunity to be heard with at least two days notice.

(ii) If the Department determines that an imminent peril to life or property exists, the Department may revoke a permit without providing the permittee an opportunity to be heard prior to such revocation. Upon request of the permittee, the Department will provide the permittee an opportunity to present its objections to such action within five days after the Department receives the request.

(3) The Department will assign the segment of the voided or revoked permit to the next sponsor or volunteer on the waiting list or place the segment on the available segment list.

NEW YORK CITY MAYOR'S OFFICE OF OPERATIONS 253 BROADWAY, 10th FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10007 212-788-1400

CERTIFICATION / ANALYSIS PURSUANT TO CHARTER SECTION 1043(d)

RULE TITLE: Adopt-a-Highway Rules

REFERENCE NUMBER: DOT-6

- Changing adopted segments. Adopters may exchange their existing segment for another segment in the system provided that the other segment is available. The Adopt-A-Highway sign must stay at the original adopted segment. The Department will remove the recognition panel portion of the sign containing the adopter's name from the original segment and use it for the new segment.
- **Reserving segments.** Adopters may not reserve or hold segments. Once a permit has been issued for a segment, the maintenance provider or volunteer must begin performing maintenance services in accordance with the terms and conditions of the permit within such time as is specified in the sponsor agreement and/or volunteer agreement.

(k) Adopt-a-Highway Signs.

<u>(i)</u>

(j)

(1) Signs are produced and maintained by the maintenance provider or volunteer and must be delivered to the Department for installation no later than one month after the permit for an adopted segment is approved.

RULEMAKING AGENCY: Department of Transportation

I certify that this office has analyzed the proposed rule referenced above as required by Section 1043(d) of the New York City Charter, and that the proposed rule referenced above:

- Is understandable and written in plain language for the discrete regulated community or communities;
- (ii) Minimizes compliance costs for the discrete regulated community or communities consistent with achieving the stated purpose of the rule; and
- (iii) Does not provide a cure period because it does not establish a violation, modification of a violation, or modification of the penalties associated with a violation.

/s/ Rachel Squire Mayor's Office of Operations

(i)

<u>9/6/2012</u> Date

NEW YORK CITY LAW DEPARTMENT DIVISION OF LEGAL COUNSEL 100 CHURCH STREET NEW YORK, NY 10007 212-788-1087

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CHARTER §1043(d)

RULE TITLE: Adopt-a-Highway Rules

REFERENCE NUMBER: 2011 RG 113

RULEMAKING AGENCY: Department of Transportation

I certify that this office has reviewed the above-referenced proposed rule as required by section 1043(d) of the New York City Charter, and that the above-referenced proposed rule:

- (i)is drafted so as to accomplish the purpose of the authorizing provisions of law;
- (ii) is not in conflict with other applicable rules;
- (iii) to the extent practicable and appropriate, is narrowly drawn to achieve its stated purpose; and

(iv)to the extent practicable and appropriate, contains a statement of basis and purpose that provides a clear explanation of the rule and the requirements imposed by the rule.

/s/ STEVEN GOULDEN Date: August 31, 2012 Acting Corporation Counsel

SPECIAL MATERIALS

MAYOR'S OFFICE OF CONTRACT SERVICES

NOTICE

🖝 s19

Notice of Intent to Issue New Solicitation Not Included in FY 2013 Annual Contracting Plan and Schedule

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Mayor will be issuing the following solicitation not included in the FY 2013 Annual Contracting Plan and Schedule that is published pursuant to New York City Charter Section 312(a):

Agency: Department of Transportation Nature of services sought: Traffic Signal Maintenance in the Borough of Staten Island (Area #5). Start date of the proposed contract: 7/1/2013 End date of the proposed contract: 11/30/2014

BALYASOVA

BAYONA

LARISA

AUREA

50935

E 10251

\$68378.0000

\$35285.0000

Method of solicitation the agency intends to utilize: Competitive Sealed Bid Personnel in substantially similar titles within agency: None Headcount of personnel in substantially similar titles within agency: 0

🖝 s19

PROBATION

NOTICE

Notice of Concept Paper

The Department of Probation (DOP) will release the ECHOES (Every Child Has an Opportunity to Excel and Succeed) Program Concept Paper on September 24, 2012. This concept paper is the precursor to a forthcoming Request for Proposals (RFP) that will include programming for young people involved in the juvenile justice system. In collaboration with the Center for Economic Opportunity (CEO), the New York City Department of Probation (DOP) will implement ECHOES, an alternative-to-placement program serving youth on probation throughout the five program serving youth on probation throughout the five boroughs. All responses to this ad are due by October 19, 2012 and should be directed to: NYC Department of Probation, Vincent Pernetti, 33 Beaver Street, 21st Floor, New York, NY 10004 or acco@probation.nyc.gov.

APPOINTED

INCREASE

YES

NO

s17-21

08/12/12

08/12/12

CHANGES IN PERSONNEL

CHANGES IN PERSONNEL							BAYONA BERTHEL	AUREA E CYNTHIA L	10251 10124	\$35285.0000 \$57350.0000	INCREASE DECEASED	NO NO	08/12/12 08/16/12
							BIEGELEISEN	IRVING	10050	\$112348.0000	INCREASE	NO	08/05/12
		F	IRE DEPARTMENT				BONILLA	GRACE	10026	\$106400.0000	INCREASE	YES	08/12/12
			RIOD ENDING 08/3	1/12			BRUNO	ABNER H		\$35285.0000	INCREASE	NO	08/19/12
		TITLE					BUFFONG	MARIA E	12626	\$60571.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/08/12
NAME		NUM	SALARY	ACTION	PROV	EFF DATE	BYRD	JACQUELI	10248	\$70887.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/02/12
BORDERS	JASMINE S		\$40244.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/12/12	BYRDSONG CLARKE	VIRGINIA MIRIAM E	52304 52304	\$41996.0000 \$40523.0000	RETIRED RETIRED	NO NO	08/02/12 08/14/12
CASALETTO DAMAS	DANIEL J PATRICK	53053 10026	\$31931.0000 \$105256.0000	TERMINATED RESIGNED	NO YES	08/10/12 08/07/12	COURET	CHRISTIN A	40526	\$39376.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/14/12
FLAMENT	CANDICE E		\$35285.0000	APPOINTED	YES	10/23/11	DANIEL	CARLMAN	10050	\$93635.0000	INCREASE	YES	07/15/12
GARGUILO	SIOBHAN	10251	\$33740.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/12/12	DENT	DEREK A		\$49852.0000	DISMISSED	NO	08/09/12
HAY	JAMES F		\$112574.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/12/12	DIXON	ANN C		\$38737.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/21/12
HENDY-HOGAN-GRE			\$36406.0000	DISMISSED	NO	08/10/12	DSOUZA	ALWYN	13632	\$95896.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/25/12
HERNANDEZ	JASON	53053	\$48153.0000	DISMISSED	NO	07/13/12	FAULKS	SHAQUOIA R	10104	\$36602.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/02/12
JASKO	CHELSEA A	53053	\$31931.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/02/12	FISHER	ALICIA	10104	\$31828.0000	APPOINTED	NO	09/26/10
LANGOWSKI	MICHAEL E	53053	\$33740.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/12/12	FRANK	AVRAHAM	52304	\$40372.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/31/12
MAHON	JOHN W	70310	\$76488.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/20/12	FREEMAN	DEXTERLE A	70822	\$81974.0000	INCREASE	YES	07/29/12
MCLEOD	ALEX G	53053	\$31931.0000	TERMINATED	NO	08/08/12	GARCIA	DENISSE	10251	\$35285.0000	INCREASE	NO	08/19/12
MONELL	NORBERTO	53055	\$64492.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/12/12	GIBBS	SHAUNA N	10104	\$31828.0000	APPOINTED	NO	09/26/10
MULLOOLY		53055	\$64629.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/21/12	GORDON	PAULETTE	52304	\$40224.0000	APPOINTED	NO	01/31/10
PAVIA		31661	\$39401.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/13/12	GREENIDGE	GILLIAN J	10251	\$35285.0000	INCREASE	NO	08/19/12
QUEENAN		10026	\$149021.0000	INCREASE	NO	07/22/12	GUTIERREZ		10104	\$36745.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/07/12
QUINN		70360	\$98072.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/20/12	HALPERT HARDING	JACK EDSELY H	10010 52311	\$99680.0000 \$49795.0000	INCREASE RETIRED	YES NO	08/19/12 07/31/12
RAMSEY	ROBERT J	53053 70310	\$31931.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/14/12	HILGENFELDT	RICHARD A	91628	\$369.9200	RETIRED	NO	08/25/12
RIEGEL SCOTT	SCOTT ROBERT L		\$76488.0000 \$148757.0000	RETIRED INCREASE	NO NO	08/22/12 07/29/12	HOLDER	BRYNETTE	52316	\$59012.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/14/12
SHORT	ROBERI L ROBERT J		\$48153.0000	DISMISSED	NO	07/29/12	INEGBENEBO	MONDAY	52314	\$41101.0000	DISMISSED	NO	08/09/12
SMITH	CALVIN	10026	\$74773.0000	DECREASE	YES	08/12/12	IRIZARRY	MILAGROS	10124	\$46223.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/02/12
STPIERRE		70365	\$112574.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/12/12	IVANOV	ILYA	13632	\$82786.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/19/12
STROW	KAREN	53053	\$33740.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/31/12	JACOBS	SHARON A	40510	\$44048.0000	TRANSFER	NO	07/30/12
SULLIVAN	LAWRENCE J		\$76488.0000	DECEASED	NO	08/21/12	KELLEY	CLINTON L	52314	\$41101.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/01/12
SUMMORS	CHINWEE	10251	\$40931.0000	APPOINTED	NO	07/29/12	KULKARNI	VEENA J	10124	\$56911.0000	INCREASE	NO	08/19/12
TORO	ADIEL	53053	\$48287.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/15/12	LAPOMA	NICHOLAS R	30086	\$56680.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/12/12
VERA JR	PEDRO	71010	\$57514.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/15/12	LAWRENCE	CHRISTIN A	10104	\$31828.0000	RESIGNED	NO	01/08/11
WOSKA	JOSEPH M	70310	\$76488.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/17/12	LEE	SHAWN	12158	\$49426.0000	INCREASE	NO	08/19/12
ZERBO	JOSEPH J		\$102263.0000	INCREASE	YES	06/24/12	LIMERICK	MARK	52304	\$40342.0000	DECEASED	NO	08/08/12
ZERBO	JOSEPH J	92505	\$292.0800	APPOINTED	NO	06/24/12	MALHI	DAS S	13615	\$37439.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/19/12
							MARUM	ANDREW W	52304	\$40372.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/04/12
			FOR CHILDREN'S S				MATHEWS MAURICE	WILLIAM AVIONNE G	31118 52316	\$64627.0000 \$50294.0000	RETIRED INCREASE	NO YES	07/31/12 11/14/10
		FOR PE	RIOD ENDING 08/3	1/12			MACKICE	HASSAN S	52318	\$40224.0000	DISMISSED	NO	08/12/12
NAME		NUM	SALARY	ACTION	PROV	EFF DATE	MCCARTHY	KENDA	52314	\$41101.0000	RESIGNED	NO	07/31/12
ALMANZAR	ELIZABET	52366	\$49561.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/18/12	MCLEOD		10104	\$31828.0000	APPOINTED	NO	09/26/10
BALTHAZAR	SHEILA G		\$46479.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/19/12	MIKOLAJCZYK	INGA	40526	\$36564.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/19/12
BEAM	THOMAS M		\$69085.0000	RESIGNED	YES	08/11/12	MILLER	ANGELA J	10124	\$45978.0000	PROMOTED	NO	08/05/12
BRANCALE	MELISSA	52366	\$49561.0000	DECREASE	NO	05/21/12	MOORE	DANIELLE K	10104	\$33779.0000	INCREASE	NO	08/19/12
BUDDINGTON	ALMARIE	95600	\$101205.0000	INCREASE	YES	08/12/12	MOSS	ONETHER B	52316	\$58947.0000	RETIRED	NO	07/31/12
COHEN	JESSICA M	10056	\$59382.0000	INCREASE	YES	08/05/12	MULEY	SANJAY P	13632	\$96000.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/19/12
FREDERICKS	WINNET E	52366	\$49561.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/19/12	NG	TANWA	40526	\$36564.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/20/12
GRANT	SHEILA D		\$78490.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/23/12	NILES	STEPHANI M		\$99689.0000	INCREASE	YES	08/12/12
HAMLIN	CHANTAL N		\$52482.0000	RESIGNED	YES	08/21/12	OJUDUN	YETUNDE	52304	\$40324.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/25/12
HARRELL	CHERELLE M		\$42797.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/19/12	PEREZ	JASMIN L	10124	\$51445.0000	INCREASE	NO	08/12/12
JONES	SHONDI V		\$49561.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/22/12	PEREZ	JOSE E		\$51796.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/02/12
LACRETE	SHEILA R		\$46872.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/10/12	PETIGNY PONGER	ROSTINI BETTE	52304 10252	\$40224.0000 \$31998.0000	RETIRED RETIRED	NO NO	08/21/12 08/03/12
LANEY LIGERO	FAREEDAH A ANA L		\$49561.0000 \$46479.0000	RESIGNED RESIGNED	NO NO	08/12/12 08/12/12	PORTER		10124	\$46162.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/03/12
LITVINOVA	NATALYA R		\$86766.0000	INCREASE	YES	08/12/12	RIVERA	NORMA	10124	\$51445.0000	INCREASE	NO	08/12/12
LITVINOVA	NATALYA R		\$72592.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/12/12	RODRIGUEZ	PABLO	80609	\$32671.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/12/12
MCFARLANE	KAREEM S		\$50000.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/19/12	ROMAN	MELISSA	10104	\$38846.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/12/12
MCIVER	ANGELA A		\$49561.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/25/12	ROSS	REGINA E		\$40224.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/16/12
O'HAYRE	HEATHER J		\$80000.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/19/12	RUIZ	QUIOTA	52314	\$35740.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/07/12
ODWIN	TYESHA	52366	\$49561.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/15/12	SALOMONSSON	NICLAS	10026	\$116404.0000	INCREASE	YES	08/12/12
POPE-TRAVIESO	CHRISTIN N	52366	\$49561.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/19/12	SANDERS	PANDORA	10124	\$51445.0000	INCREASE	NO	08/19/12
RAVENELL	CHRISTIN	51611	\$67101.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/18/12	SELL	LOUIS P	10050	\$120944.0000	RESIGNED	YES	08/12/12
ROSE	JOANNA F	30087	\$61158.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/12/12	SELL	LOUIS P	13631	\$64574.0000	TRANSFER	NO	08/12/12
ROSENBLUM	MICHAEL D	30087	\$86168.0000	INCREASE	YES	07/01/12	SLOSS	BOBBY	10251	\$32092.0000	DECEASED	NO	08/05/12
SANDHAUS	STUART	1002A	\$75000.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/19/12	SPANN	STEPHANI	52316	\$58947.0000	INCREASE	NO	08/12/12
SCIBETTA	SALVATOR	30087	\$61158.0000	RESIGNED	YES	11/13/09	SUCATO	MEA	30087	\$77015.0000	INCREASE	YES	07/29/12
SILVERSTEIN	STEVEN B		\$52898.0000	APPOINTED	NO	07/29/12	SURGEONER	BRENT A	30087	\$69085.0000	RESIGNED	YES	08/23/12
SINGH	ANJALI	10056	\$70400.0000	INCREASE	YES	08/12/12	TENG	CHICHING	40526	\$39376.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/19/12
TELISZEWSKI	TONI MAR	52366	\$49561.0000	DISMISSED	NO	08/12/12	TOWNER VARGAS	MICHAEL JUDITH	80609 11702	\$28912.0000 \$36741.0000	APPOINTED DISMISSED	NO	08/12/12
TILAHUN	HIBRET	30087	\$69085.0000	RESIGNED	YES	08/23/12	VARGAS VASILE-DAVILA		82976	\$126885.0000	INCREASE	YES YES	08/19/12 08/12/12
TSUI	SIU K DANIELLE S	13620 52366	\$34563.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/19/12	WATSON	CAROL	10124	\$51445.0000	INCREASE	NO	08/12/12
WILLIAMS	S BUTBINAC	JZ300	\$46479.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/12/12	WILLIAMS	ENID	10124 50960	\$80915.0000	RETIRED	YES	08/12/12
		HRA/DEP	T OF SOCIAL SERV	ICES			WILLIAMS	STANLEY	10124	\$46054.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/18/12
			RIOD ENDING 08/3				WILSON	ERIK	80609	\$28912.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/12/12
		TITLE					WYNNS	MIGUEL	52314	\$41133.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/01/12
NAME		NUM	SALARY	ACTION	PROV	EFF DATE						-	· , · _,
AHERN	MICHELE	10026	\$128494.0000	INCREASE	YES	08/05/12				OF HOMELESS SERV			
ALEXANDRE	CLAUDE	10251	\$35402.0000	DECEASED	NO	08/15/12				RIOD ENDING 08/3	1/12		
ANDRADE	MICHELLE	10104	\$31828.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/19/12			TITLE				
ARANSIOLA	MARION D		\$34977.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/19/12	NAME		NUM	SALARY	ACTION	PROV	EFF DATE
ARCHIBALD	KATHLEEN M		\$70812.0000	INCREASE	YES	08/12/12	ADAMS	GREGORY	70817	\$54123.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/12/12
ARCHIBALD	KATHLEEN M		\$65111.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/12/12	AKINWUNMI BELL	RAUF A MITCHELL E	12627 70817	\$68466.0000 \$47093.0000	RESIGNED PROMOTED	NO NO	08/23/12 08/19/12
ARROYO	JOHN	52314	\$41247.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/07/12	GALLARDO BAEZ	TONIE	95005	\$99290.0000	INCREASE	YES	08/19/12 08/12/12
BACKUS	DIANE	13631	\$74284.0000	INCREASE	YES	08/12/12	GRIECO	JAMES	56056	\$33504.0000	RETIRED	YES	08/24/12
BACKUS	DIANE	13611	\$71311.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/12/12	1			,			· · · / = -/ ==

2582

THE CITY RECORD

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 2012

JULLEY HODGE													
	SHAWNORA A SHABAZZ P	52304 70817	\$40224.0000 \$47093.0000	APPOINTED PROMOTED	YES NO	08/12/12 08/19/12	CHERIAN	ALEX P FRANKLIN S	10050 10050	\$112000.0000 \$110000.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	08/12/1 08/12/1
ARDINE	TREVOR	10026	\$102752.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/17/12	LUO	FRANKLIN S	10050	\$110000.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/12/1
AMAR ENA	LATICA KALEN Y	52304 56058	\$40224.0000 \$52457.0000	APPOINTED INCREASE	YES YES	07/08/12 08/12/12		C		AYROLL ADMINISTR. RIOD ENDING 08/3			
DLINA	ALEXIS E	10056	\$91963.0000	INCREASE	YES	08/17/12			TITLE	CIOD ENDING 08/3	1/12		
OLINA OLINA	ALEXIS E LOYDA	10026 10251	\$91936.0000 \$28588.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	NO YES	08/17/12 05/21/12	NAME		NUM	SALARY	ACTION	PROV	EFF DAT
ERDUE	CAROL	10124	\$39981.0000 \$52457.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/12/12	DALEY WILLIAMS	VENICE IEISHA D	12627 10209	\$68466.0000 \$10.2600	PROMOTED RESIGNED	NO YES	08/12/1 08/15/1
ERRY EESE	ANGELA JAMES	56058 70817	\$52457.0000 \$47093.0000	INCREASE PROMOTED	YES NO	07/22/12 08/19/12							
ALAU	BABATUND	10022	\$80000.0000	APPOINTED	YES	06/10/12				CS PRESERVATION			
CHULMAN MITH	SUELLEN JEANNETT	12627 30087	\$68466.0000 \$93400.0000	RETIRED INCREASE	NO YES	08/22/12 08/12/12			TITLE				
OLLIVER	JENNIFER N		\$47093.0000	PROMOTED	NO	08/19/12	NAME HARRISON	SCOTT G	<u>NUM</u> 92237	<u>SALARY</u> \$25.8300	ACTION RESIGNED	_PROV_ YES	<u>EFF DAT</u> 08/12/1
REGLIA ILLIAMS JR	DANIEL A LESTER E	1002A 70810	\$73943.0000 \$42332.0000	RESIGNED APPOINTED	YES NO	08/19/12 07/29/12	SUTPHIN	AMANDA	10124	\$39981.0000	APPOINTED	NO	12/13/1
									דאדת	RICTING COMMISSI	ON		
			TMENT OF CORRECTI RIOD ENDING 08/31							RIOD ENDING 08/3			
		TITLE	· · · · · ·				NAME		TITLE	SALARY	ACTION	_PROV_	EFF DAT
NAME BAILEY	EMMANUEL H	<u>NUM</u> 70488	<u>SALARY</u> \$169969.0000	ACTION RETIRED	PROV NO	<u>EFF DATE</u> 02/23/12	CUI	JIU XU	94484	\$70000.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/19/1
BOYD	STEPHANI A	10251	\$37751.0000	TERMINATED	NO	10/26/11				IMOUSINE COMMIS	TON		
BROWN CAMPBELL	FELICIA TIARA	70410 10234	\$76488.0000 \$10.2200	DECEASED APPOINTED	NO YES	08/17/12 08/22/12				RIOD ENDING 08/3			
CASTILLO	JENNY	70410	\$43378.0000	TERMINATED	NO	08/22/12			TITLE				
ASTRO DE LA MATA	CRISTIAN C ANDREW	10234 10234	\$10.2200 \$10.2200	RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES	08/18/12 08/17/12	<u>NAME</u> BILLUPS JR	JEFFREY L	<u>NUM</u> 10251	<u>SALARY</u> \$35285.0000	ACTION INCREASE	<u>PROV</u> NO	<u>EFF DAT</u> 08/12/1
DIAZ	MADELINE	10209	\$10.3600	RESIGNED	YES	08/10/12	BRYANT	KENNETH J	10209	\$10.0000	RESIGNED	YES	08/15/1
'ITZPATRICK 'LEMING	JAMES KENZEL	91628 10234	\$369.9200	RETIRED RESIGNED	NO YES	08/08/12	BUITRAGO HALL	NEIL QUIERA	35116 10209	\$34695.0000 \$10.0000	RESIGNED RESIGNED	NO YES	08/19/1 08/15/1
OLD	LAWRENCE M	30080	\$10.2200 \$19.9400	APPOINTED	NO	08/25/12 08/19/12	MCCORMICK	BRADLEY	30087	\$61158.0000	RESIGNED	YES	08/19/1
ONZALEZ	ANTONIO	70410	\$39755.0000	RESIGNED	NO	08/13/12	MENA MICHAEL	JUAN E ALEXANDR M	35116 30087	\$34695.0000 \$65000.0000	RESIGNED APPOINTED	NO YES	08/23/1 08/12/1
IOLLEY JACOBS JR	TARNESHA RODNEY	70410 10234	\$39509.0000 \$10.2200	RESIGNED RESIGNED	NO YES	03/23/07 08/11/12	ROBERTS-HEWLING	UNIECEA	56056	\$27421.0000	RESIGNED	YES	08/21/1
JONES	LORI	70410	\$76488.0000	RETIRED	NO	08/18/12	ROSA WANTTAJA	ALEXANDE RYAN G	56056 30087	\$29421.0000 \$53181.0000	APPOINTED INCREASE	YES YES	08/19/1 08/19/1
LAMI EE-DOW	JOEL M SHAREESE	70410 70410	\$76488.0000 \$76488.0000	RETIRED RESIGNED	NO NO	08/24/12 08/10/12	WANTTAJA WHITEHEAD JR	LAWRENCE C	56056	\$29421.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/19/1 08/19/1
EIBOWIZ	DAVID A	30080	\$19.9400	APPOINTED	NO	08/19/12				LIC SERVICE CORP	q		
1ACK 1CNEVIN	SARINA S SCOTT G		\$76488.0000 \$102166.0000	RESIGNED RESIGNED	NO YES	08/17/12 08/19/12				LIC SERVICE CORP RIOD ENDING 08/3			
ILLER		90116	\$29677.0000	RESIGNED	YES	07/01/12			TITLE				
NELSON PENZER	TANJIA MICHAEL B	10234 10234	\$10.2200 \$10.2200	RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES	08/22/12 08/18/12	<u>NAME</u> LAPOMA	NICHOLAS R	<u>NUM</u> 10209	SALARY \$12.8600	ACTION RESIGNED	PROV YES	<u>EFF DAT</u> 08/12/1
POCCHIA	MICHAEL	30087	\$67229.0000	RESIGNED	YES	08/05/12	SCHNEIDER	ROGER T	10209	\$10.7500	APPOINTED	YES	05/29/1
RINALDO RODRIGUEZ	ALAN SANDRA Y	30080 70410	\$19.9400 \$76488.0000	APPOINTED TERMINATED	NO NO	08/19/12 08/10/12			OFFICE	OF LABOR RELATI	ONS		
SHORTER		70410	\$56609.0000	TERMINATED	NO	08/10/12				RIOD ENDING 08/3	1/12		
SMITH		70410	\$39755.0000	APPOINTED	NO	08/13/12	NAME		TITLE NUM	SALARY	ACTION	PROV	EFF DAT
SUMLER	AZIZA G	10234	\$10.2200	RESIGNED	YES	08/18/12	SLESARCHIK	PATRICIA	13365	\$129365.0000	RESIGNED	YES	08/19/1
			UBLIC ADVOCATE RIOD ENDING 08/31	1/10				В	OARD OF	ELECTION POLL W	ORKERS		
		TITLE	KIOD ENDING 08/31	1/12					FOR PER	RIOD ENDING 08/3			
iame Poy	KIRSTEN J	<u>NUM</u> 60809	<u>SALARY</u> \$80000.0000	ACTION RESIGNED	PROV YES	<u>EFF DATE</u> 08/12/12	NAME		TITLE NUM	SALARY	ACTION	PROV	EFF DAT
GANAPATHY	KARTHIK	94496	\$30500.0000	RESIGNED	YES	08/08/12	SMITH	SHIRLEY E	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/1
COMMAREDDI MOTLEY	MADHURI KWAMINA K	94502 94496	\$125000.0000 \$30000.0000	RESIGNED APPOINTED	YES YES	08/12/12 08/12/12	ABBRIANO ABUSAMRA	DOMINICK S JACLYNN	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/1 08/23/1
ORVELL	WILEY J		\$85000.0000	INCREASE	YES	08/22/12	ACEVEDO	RAMAIRY	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/1
			CITY COUNCIL				ACHARJEE ACOSTA	RUPAK MICHAEL D	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1
			RIOD ENDING 08/31	L/12			ACQUAH	ELAINE	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/1
IAME		TITLE <u>NUM</u>	SALARY	ACTION	PROV	EFF DATE	ADAMS ADAMS	SHARON A VINCENT K	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1
ALMADA BAJRAMI	JUSTINE X GEZIM	30183 94074	\$45000.0000 \$21726.0000	RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES	08/10/12 08/12/12	ADDISON	RAMONA K	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/1
DELLAPORTA	JULIEN M		\$8.5700	RESIGNED	YES	08/12/12	ADDO ADEBAYO	GILFORD E IDA L	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/1:
DENVER ENGELKEN	ALLISON N DUSTIN S	94425 94074	\$8.5700 \$45000.0000	RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES	08/18/12 08/04/12	ADESANYA	TUMININU C	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/1
FLANNES	JONATHAN R	94425	\$8.5700	RESIGNED	YES	08/09/12	ADESHOGA	FRANCIS O SAMANTHA M	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1
FRANK GOPALAKRISHNA	SALLY M PRADOSH	94074 10119	\$45000.0000 \$6635.0000	RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES	08/04/12 08/11/12	ADOLPHE AFRIN	TARIN	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/1
JIMENEZ	JESSICA B	40507	\$40000.0000	INCREASE	YES	08/22/12	AGAVELOV	KAREN	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/1
JOHNSON LABARRE	ATAVERIA E SIGOURNE R	94074 94074	\$40000.0000 \$32500.0000	APPOINTED RESIGNED	YES YES	08/12/12 08/12/12	AGUIAR AHAMED	VICTOR M JAHANARA B	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1
MURPHY	RUSSELL S	94074	\$28000.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/05/12	AHAMMER	ALICIA D	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED		01/01/1
POPWELL QUINSAC	ARISTOTL G DARIO S	10119 94074	\$6635.0000 \$35000.0000	RESIGNED APPOINTED	YES	08/17/12	AHMED					YES	
SEITZER		30166			YES	08/12/12		KAMAL SHAHIDA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/1
SHAIKH	AFF		\$63000.0000	INCREASE	YES	08/19/12	AHMED AHSAN	SHAHIDA MOHAMMAD M	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1
	NABILA STEVEN L	94425 94074	\$63000.0000 \$8.5700 \$10400.0000				AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION	SHAHIDA MOHAMMAD M AUGUSTIN E	9POLL 9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1
STITES STOKES	STEVEN L AMY J	94425 94074 40507	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12	AHMED AHSAN	SHAHIDA MOHAMMAD M	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1
STITES STOKES CAYLOR	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A	94425 94074	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS	SHAHIDA MOHAMMAD M AUGUSTIN E RUFUS GRACE JOY M	9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1
TITES TOKES 'AYLOR 'AYLOR ELASCO	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E LYNNETTE	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$70000.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/18/12 08/21/12 08/21/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE	SHAHIDA MOHAMMAD M AUGUSTIN E RUFUS GRACE	9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 08/11/1
STITES STOKES FAYLOR FAYLOR /ELASCO VIGGINS	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/18/12 08/21/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKLER AKTHER ALAM	SHAHIDA K MOHAMMAD M AUGUSTIN E RUFUS K GRACE M JOY M RIMA MORSHADA K	9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 08/11/1 01/01/1 01/01/1
STITES STOKES CAYLOR CAYLOR VELASCO VIGGINS VILKINSON VILSON	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E LYNNETTE DONALD C CHANTELL E SAMUEL H	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$70000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$8.5700	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/11/12 08/03/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKTHER	SHAHIDA M MOHAMMAD M AUGUSTIN E RUFUS U GRACE M JOY M RIMA	9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 08/11/1 01/01/1 08/11/1
TITES TOKES TAYLOR TAYLOR TELASCO TIGGINS TILKINSON	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E LYNNETTE DONALD C CHANTELL E SAMUEL H	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$70000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700	INCREASE RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/11/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKTHER ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM	SHAHIDA M MOHAMMAD M AUGUSTIN E GRACE M JOY M RIMA K SALEHA K SHAHARIN M RONIA K	9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 08/11/1 01/01/1 08/11/1 01/01/1 01/01/1
STITES STOKES CAYLOR CAYLOR VELASCO VIGGINS VILKINSON VILSON	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E LYNNETTE DONALD C CHANTELL E SAMUEL H	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425 94425 94074 DEPAR	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$63000.0000 \$70000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/11/12 08/03/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKTHER ALAM ALAM ALAM	SHAHIDA M NOHAMMAD M AUGUSTIN E GRACE M JOY M RIMA K SALEHA K SHAHARIN M RONIA K ANNE D	9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 08/11/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1
TITES TOKES AYLOR AYLOR ELASCO HIGGINS HILKINSON HILSON EUNG	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E LYNNETTE DONALD C CHANTELL E SAMUEL H	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425 94074 DEPAR FOR PEJ TITLE	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGD RIOD ENDING 08/33	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/18/12 08/21/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/11/12 08/03/12 08/12/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKLER AKLER ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAOUI ALACON ALCID ALEXANDER	SHAHIDA M MOHAMMAD M AUGUSTIN E GRACE M JOY M RIMA K SALEHA K SALEHAN M RONIA K ANNE D ANNE D AYANNA K	9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 08/11/1 08/11/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1
STITES STOKES CAYLOR CALASCO VIGGINS VILKINSON VILSON CEUNG	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E LYNNETTE DONALD E SAMUEL H GARY L	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425 94425 94425 94474 DEPAR FOR PEI TITLE NUM	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$70000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGI RIOD ENDING 08/31 <u>SALARY</u>	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED L/12 ACTION	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/11/12 08/03/12 08/12/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKTHER ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAOUI ALACON ALCID ALEXANDER ALEXANDER	SHAHIDA K MOHAMMAD K AUGUSTIN E GRACE K JOY M RIMA K SALEHA K SALEHA K SALEHA K ANNE K ANNE D ANNE D ANNE K	9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1
TITES TOKES TAYLOR TELASCO JELASCO JILKINSON TELNG TEUNG	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E DONALD E CHANTELL E SAMUEL H GARY L SELMA Y NICKIE S	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425 94425 94074 DEPAR' FOR PEI TITLE <u>NUM</u> 52441 10250	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGD RIOD ENDING 08/33	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED L/12 <u>ACTION</u> APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKLER AKLER ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAOUI ALACON ALCID ALEXANDER	SHAHIDA M MOHAMMAD M AUGUSTIN E GRACE M JOY M RIMA K SALEHA K SALEHAN M RONIA K ANNE D ANNE D AYANNA K	9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1
STITES STOKES SAYLOR SAYLOR VELASCO WIGGINS WILKINSON WILSON KEUNG AMME GUILAR CHENG DAVIS	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E LYNNETE OONALD E SAMUEL H GARY L SELMA Y NICKIE S HELEN	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425 94425 94074 DEPAR TITLE NUM 52441 10250 09749	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$70000.0000 \$8.5700 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGI RIOD ENDING 08/31 <u>SALARY</u> \$2.6500 \$28588.0000 \$7.2500	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED L/12 <u>ACTION</u> APPOINTED APPOINTED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/22/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/05/12 02/08/12 07/24/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKIHER ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAOUI ALACON ALCID ALEXANDER ALFORD ALFORD ALFRED	SHAHIDA M MOHAMMAD M AUGUSTIN E GRACE M JOY M RIMA K MORSHAD K SALEHA K SHAHARIN M AUNICA K SHAHARIN M ANNE D AZANNA L DEVON K RENEE L TYRONE D	9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1
TITES TOKES AYLOR AYLOR ELASCO IIGGINS ILLINSON EUNG GUILAR HENG AVIS INENTHAL	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E DONALD E CHANTELL E SAMUEL H GARY L SELMA Y NICKIE S	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425 94425 94074 DEPAR TITLE NUM 52441 10250 09749	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$70000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGI RIOD ENDING 08/31 <u>SALARY</u> \$2.6500 \$28588.0000	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED L/12 <u>ACTION</u> APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKTHER ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAOUI ALARCON ALCID ALEXANDER ALFORD ALFORD	SHAHIDA K MOHAMMAD K AUGUSTIN E GRACE K JOY M RIMA K SALEHA K SHAHARIN K ANNE D AZNENA L ADEVON L FRANK L RENEE TYRONE	9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1
TITES TOKES TOKES AYLOR ELASCO IGGINS ILLON EUNG GUILAR HENG AVIS INENTHAL AWRENCE IN	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E LYNNETTE ONALD E CHANTELL E SAMUEL H GARY L SELMA Y NICKIE S HELEN I VERONICA AI JIAO	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94474 94425 94074 DEPAR TITLE NUM 52441 10250 09749 09749 09749 52441	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGI RIOD ENDING 08/31 <u>SALARY</u> \$2.6500 \$7.2500 \$7.2500 \$7.2500 \$2.6500	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/13/12 08/13/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/05/12 07/24/12 07/08/12 08/05/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKIHER ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAOUI ALACON ALCID ALEXANDER ALFORD ALFORD ALFRED ALI ALI	SHAHIDA MOHAMMAD M AUGUSTIN E GRACE M JOY M GRACE M JOY M RIMA K SALEHA M SALEHA M ANNA M JEVONIA J JEVONIA L FRANKA L RENEE T TYRONE L SEAN L SEAN L	9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1
TITES TOKES TOKES TAYLOR TELASCO TELASCO TIGGINS TILKINSON TILKINSON TILSON EUNG TILSON EUNG TILSON EUNG TILSON EUNG TILSON EUNG TILSON TILSON EUNG TILSON TILSON EUNG TILSON TIL	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E DONALD E CHANTELL E SAMUEL H GARY L SELMA Y NICKIE S HELEN I WARLENE I VERONICA	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425 94425 94074 DEPAR' FOR PEI TITLE <u>NUM</u> 52441 10250 09749 09749	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGJ RIOD ENDING 08/31 <u>SALARY</u> \$2.6500 \$28588.0000 \$7.2500 \$7.2500	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/22/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/13/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/05/12 02/08/12 07/24/12 07/08/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKIHER ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAOUI ALARCON ALCID ALEXANDER ALFORD ALFRED ALFRED ALI	SHAHIDA MOHAMMAD M AUGUSTIN E GRACE M JOY M RIMA K SANGHAR K SHAHARIN M SHAHARIN M ANNE M JEYONA L FRANK L FRANK L TYRONE L LUNDA L SEAN L	9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1
STITES STOKES STOKES SAYLOR ELASCO VIGGINS VILKINSON VILSON EUNG VILSON EUNG VILSON EUNG VILSON SUBSTRAN SINENTHAL JAWRENCE JIN JIN UNEZ DSMAN	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E LYNNETTE E SAMUEL H GARY I GARY I NICKIE S HELEN MARLENE I VERONICA AI JIAO YANZHU JOSE EILEEN	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425 94425 94074 DEPAR' FOR PEI TITLE NUM 52441 10250 09749 09749 52441 52441 09749 09749	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGI RIOD ENDING 08/33 <u>SALARY</u> \$2.6500 \$7.2500 \$7.2500 \$7.2500 \$7.2500 \$7.2500	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 07/24/12 07/24/12 07/08/12 08/05/12 08/05/12 08/05/12 07/19/12 07/20/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKIHER ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAOUI ALACON ALCID ALEXANDER ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFRED ALFRED ALFRED ALI ALI ALI ALIAWAY ALLBRITTON ALMANZAR	SHAHIDAMOHAMMADMUGUSTINGRACEJOYMJOYMRIFUSIAKSALEHASALEHAANNEDEVONJERANKLINONLINONJUEVONJUEVONSALEANSALEANSALEANSALEANSALEANSANNEJUEVONLENGNESALEAN<	9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.0000000000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1
TITES TOKES AYLOR AYLOR ELASCO IGGINS ILKINSON EUNG AME GUILAR HENG AVIS INENTHAL AWRENCE IN IN UNEZ SMAN AMOS	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E LYNNETTE DONALD E CHANTELL E SAMUEL H GARY L SAMUEL H SAMUEL H GARY I NICKIE S HELEN I VERONICA AI JIAO YANZHU JOSE	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94474 94425 94074 DEPAR FOR PEL TITLE <u>NUM</u> 52441 10250 09749 09749 09749 52441 52441 09749	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGI RIOD ENDING 08/33 <u>SALARY</u> \$2.6500 \$7.2500 \$7.2500 \$7.2500 \$2.6500 \$2.6500 \$7.2500	INCREASE RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/11/12 08/03/12 08/12/12 08/05/12 07/12/12 08/05/12 08/05/12 08/05/12 08/05/12 08/05/12 07/19/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKLER ALAN ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAOUI ALACON ALCID ALEXANDER ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFRED ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI	SHAHIDAMOHAMMADMUGUSTINGRACEJOYMJOYMCINCSHADACINSIASALEHANORSHADAANNEANNEDEVONJENANKDEVONINENEETRANKLINDADEVONSEANSEANJURONESEANSEANANNEJUNANADEVONSEANJUNANADEVONSEANJUNANAJUNANADEVONJUNANADEVONJUNANA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.000000 \$1.00000 \$1.0000000000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1
TITES TOKES TOKES AYLOR ELASCO TELASCO TIGGINS IILKINSON TELNSON TEUNG TEUNG GUILAR CHENG AVIS TINENTHAL AWRENCE IN TINE TUNEZ SMAN AMOS AMOS AUNDERS	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E LYNNETTE E SAMUEL E SAMUEL H GARY L SELMA Y NICKIE S HELEN 4 NICKIE S HELEN 4 NARLENE 1 VERONICA 4 JOSE 5 EILEEN 4 HULDA 8	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425 94425 94074 TITLE NUM 52441 10250 09749 09749 09749 09749 09749 09749 10084 51454 1002A	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGI RIOD ENDING 08/31 <u>SALARY</u> \$2.6500 \$28588.0000 \$7.2500	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE APPOINTED RESIGNED INCREASE APPOINTED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/03/12 08/12/12 08/05/12 07/24/12 07/08/12 08/05/12 08/05/12 07/20/12 08/05/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKIHER ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAOUI ALACON ALCID ALEXANDER ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFRED ALFRED ALFRED ALI ALI ALI ALIAWAY ALLBRITTON ALMANZAR	SHAHIDAMOHAMMADMUGUSTINGRACEJOYMJOYMRIFUSIAKSALEHASALEHAANNEDEVONJERANKLINONLINONJUEVONJUEVONSALEANSALEANSALEANSALEANSALEANSANNEJUEVONLENGNESALEAN<	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.0000000000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1
STITES STOKES CAYLOR CAYLOR VELASCO VIGGINS VILKINSON VILKINSON VILKINSON VEUNG CEUN	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E LYNNETTE E SAMUEL E SAMUEL E GARY L GARY L SELMA Y NICKIE S HELEN MARLENE I VERONICA AI JIAO YANZHU JOSE EILEEN HULDA R	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425 94425 94074 DEPAR TITLE NUM 52441 10250 09749 09749 09749 09749 09749 10084 51454	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$70000.0000 \$8.5700 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGI RIOD ENDING 08/31 <u>SALARY</u> \$2.6500 \$28588.0000 \$7.2500	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED APPOINTED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/03/12 08/12/12 08/05/12 07/08/12 07/08/12 07/08/12 07/08/12 07/19/12 07/19/12 07/20/12 08/05/12 08/05/12 08/05/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKINS AKLER AKTHER ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALA	SHAHIDANOHAMMADNUGUSTINGRACEJOYMTIMANORSHADSALEHASALEHAANNEDEVONATANNADEVONJENANKLINDADEVONJENARINSALENADEVONJENARINSALANNADEVONJENANKJENANKJENANKJENANKJENANKJENANKJENANKJENANKJENANKJENANKJENANKJAUDANAJAUDANAJAULANAJOYCEJICHA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.00000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1
STITES STOKES STOKES SAYLOR VELASCO VELASCO VIGGINS VILKINSON VILKINSON VELASO	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E LYNNETTE E SAMUEL E SAMUEL H GARY L SELMA Y NICKIE S HELEN 4 NICKIE S HELEN 4 NARLENE 1 VERONICA 4 JOSE 5 EILEEN 4 HULDA 8	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425 94074 DEPAR FOR PEI TITLE NUM 52441 10250 09749 09749 09749 09749 09749 09749 10084 51454 1002A 10234	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGI RIOD ENDING 08/31 <u>SALARY</u> \$2.6500 \$7.2500	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/03/12 08/12/12 08/05/12 07/24/12 07/08/12 08/05/12 08/05/12 07/20/12 08/05/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKINS AKLER AKTHER ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAOUI ALACON ALCID ALEXANDER ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFRED ALFRED ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI	SHAHIDAMOHAMMADMUGUSTINGRACEJOYMORACEJOYMORSHADKISSIASALEHASALEHAANNEDEVONJENANKILINDADEVONJENARINSIDRASIDRASIDRASIDRAAPOLONIMIGUELANNELINDADEVONLINDAMIGUANSIDRAJAPLONIMIGUELJOYCE	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.0000000000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1
TITES TOKES TOKES AYLOR ELASCO TELASCO TIGGINS IILKINSON TELNSON TEUNG TEUNG GUILAR CHENG AVIS TINENTHAL AWRENCE IN TINE TUNEZ SMAN AMOS AMOS AUNDERS	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E LYNNETTE E SAMUEL E SAMUEL H GARY L SELMA Y NICKIE S HELEN 4 NICKIE S HELEN 4 NARLENE 1 VERONICA 4 JOSE 5 EILEEN 4 HULDA 8	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425 94074 DEPAR FOR PEI TITLE NUM 52441 10250 09749 09749 09749 09749 09749 09749 10084 51454 1002A 10234	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGI RIOD ENDING 08/31 <u>SALARY</u> \$2.6500 \$7.2500	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/03/12 08/12/12 08/05/12 07/24/12 07/08/12 08/05/12 08/05/12 07/20/12 08/05/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKINS AKLER ALER ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAOUI ALARCON ALCID ALEXANDER ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFRED ALMANZAR ALMANZAR ALMANZAR ALMAZAN ALMEIDA ALMONTE ALONSO ALONSO-MENDOZA	SHAHIDANOHAMMADNUFUSGRACEJOYAMMISSANORSHADAKISSIASALEHASALEHAANNEJOYONAANNEJEVONJEVONJEVONJENAKJENAKJENAKJENAKJENAKJENAKJENAKJENAKJENAKJENAKJENAKJENAKJANNEJENAKJANAKJUSAKJUSAKJANALJANALJUSAKJANALJANALJUSAKJANALJANALJANALJUSAKJANALJUSAKJ	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1
STITES STOKES STOKES SAYLOR PALOR VELASCO WIGGINS WILKINSON VILSON VELNG VEUNG AULSON VEUNG AULAR CHENG DAVIS SINENTHAL AWRENCE SIN VINEZ DSMAN RAMOS SAUNDERS SMITH	STEVENLAMYJJORDANAKELLYEJONALDKCHANTELLESAMUELHGARYLNICKIESHELENKVERONICAIJOSEFEILEENHULDAHULDAKKARARSARAHK	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425 94425 94425 94425 94074 TITLE NUM 52441 10250 09749 09749 09749 09749 09749 10084 51454 1002A 10234 10234 CU FOR PEJ TITLE NUM	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$27400.0000 \$27400.0000 \$30000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGD RIOD ENDING 08/32 <u>SALARY</u> \$2.6500 \$7.2	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/03/12 08/12/12 08/05/12 07/24/12 07/08/12 07/24/12 07/08/12 08/05/	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKINS AKLER ALER ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAOUI ALACON ALCID ALEXANDER ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFRED ALSTON	SHAHIDANOHAMMADNUFUSGRACEJOYAMTIMANORSHADAKISALEHASALEHAANNEDEVONATANKJERANKLINDADEVONSEANSIDACANZADALINDAJENANKLINDAADANEJENANKLINDAJANNELINDAJANNEJANNEJURAJURAJURAJAPOLONIAMIGUELLAURAJOYCEAICHABRUNILDAALBERT	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.00000 \$1.0000000000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1
STITES STOKES STOKES VAYLOR VELASCO VIGGINS VILSON VILSON TEUNG VILSON TEUNG VAME CAME CAME CAME VAME	STEVEN L AMY J JORDAN A KELLY E LYNNETTE E SAMUEL E SAMUEL H GARY L SELMA Y NICKIE S HELEN 4 NICKIE S HELEN 4 NARLENE 1 VERONICA 4 JOSE 5 EILEEN 4 HULDA 7 HULDA 8	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425 94425 94425 94074 DEPAR' FOR PEJ TITLE NUM 52441 10250 09749 09749 09749 09749 09749 10084 51454 1002A 10234 10234	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGJ RIOD ENDING 08/31 SALARY \$2.6500 \$7.2500 \$	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED INCREASE APPOINTED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/03/12 08/12/12 08/05/12 07/24/12 07/08/12 07/24/12 07/08/12 08/05/12 08/05/12 08/05/12 08/05/12 08/05/12 08/05/12 08/05/12 08/03/12	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKINS AKLER ALLER ALLER ALLAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAOUI ALACON ALCID ALEXANDER ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFRED ALI ALFRED ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI	SHAHIDANOHAMMADNUFUSICGRACEJOYNARSHADKIASSIAKIASSIASANACIONNORSHADKIASSIASALANANORSHADKIASSIASALANANORSHADSALANANORSHADKIASSIASALANADEVONJEYONSEANSIDRASIDRAANARONJAVANAJUOYJANANEJUNANA <td>9POLL 9POLL</td> <td>\$1.0000 \$1.0000</td> <td>APPOINTED APPOINTED</td> <td>YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES</td> <td>01/01/1 01/01/1</td>	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1
STITES STOKES PAYLOR PAYLOR VELASCO VIGGINS VILGINS VILKINSON VILSON VELNG VAME AGUILAR CHENG DAVIS SINENTHAL SAWOS SAMOS SAMOS SAUNDERS SMITH	STEVENLAMYJJORDANAKELLYEJONALDKCHANTELLESAMUELHGARYLNICKIESHELENKVERONICAIJOSEFEILEENHULDAHULDAKKARARSARAHK	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425 94425 94425 94074 DEPAR TITLE NUM 52441 10250 09749 09749 09749 09749 09749 09749 09749 10084 51454 1002A 10234 CU FOR PEI TITLE NUM 60495 FINANC	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$63000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGI RIOD ENDING 08/31 <u>SALARY</u> \$2.6500 \$7.2500	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/03/12 08/12/12 08/05/12 07/24/12 07/08/12 07/24/12 07/08/12 08/05/	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKINS AKLER AKTHER ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALA	SHAHIDANOHAMMADNUFUSGRACEJOYMIDANORSHADASALEMASALEMAANNEDEVONJENANKDEVONJUTYONESLANRANURSANAJUTYONESEANSUADANADEVONJUTYONESEANJUTYONEJUTYONEADOLONIAADOLONIAADOLONIAADOLONIAJUTYAJUTYAADOLONIAADOLONIAJUTYAJUTYAADOLONIAANA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 01/01/1 08/11/1 01/01/1
STITES STOKES TAYLOR FAYLOR FAYLOR FAYLOR FURDER FU	STEVENLAMYJJORDANAKELLYEJONALDKCHANTELLESAMUELHGARYLNICKIESHELENKVERONICAIJOSEFEILEENHULDAHULDAKKARARSARAHK	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425 94425 94425 94074 DEPAR TITLE NUM 52441 10250 09749 09749 09749 09749 09749 09749 09749 10084 51454 1002A 10234 CU FOR PEI TITLE NUM 60495 FINANC	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$63000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGI RIOD ENDING 08/31 <u>SALARY</u> \$2.6500 \$7.2500	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/03/12 08/12/12 08/05/12 07/24/12 07/08/12 07/24/12 07/08/12 08/05/	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKINS AKLER ALLER ALLER ALLAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAOUI ALACON ALCID ALEXANDER ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFORD ALFRED ALI ALFRED ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI ALI	SHAHIDANOHAMMADNUFUSICGRACEJOYNARSHADKIASSIAKIASSIASANACIONNORSHADKIASSIASALANANORSHADKIASSIASALANANORSHADSALANANORSHADKIASSIASALANADEVONJEYONSEANSIDRASIDRAANARONJAVANAJUOYJANANEJUNANA <td>9POLL 9POLL</td> <td>\$1.0000 \$1.0000</td> <td>APPOINTED APPOINTED</td> <td>YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES</td> <td>01/01/1 01/01/1</td>	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1
STITES STOKES STOKES SAYLOR PALOR VELASCO WIGGINS WILKINSON VILSON VELNG VEUNG AULSON VEUNG AULAR CHENG DAVIS SINENTHAL AWRENCE SIN VINEZ DSMAN RAMOS SAUNDERS SMITH	STEVENLAMYJJORDANAKELLYEJONALDKCHANTELLESAMUELHGARYLNICKIESHELENKVERONICAIJOSEFEILEENHULDAHULDAKKARARSARAHK	94425 94074 40507 94074 30166 30183 94074 94425 94425 94425 94074 DEPAR' FOR PEI TITLE NUM 52441 10250 09749 09749 09749 09749 09749 09749 10084 51454 1002A 10234 CT FOR PEI TITLE NUM 60495 FINANC: FOR PEI	\$8.5700 \$10400.0000 \$55000.0000 \$27400.0000 \$63000.0000 \$63000.0000 \$16000.0000 \$8.5700 \$8.5700 \$30000.0000 TMENT FOR THE AGI RIOD ENDING 08/31 <u>SALARY</u> \$2.6500 \$7.2500	INCREASE RESIGNED APPOINTED RESIGNED APPOINTED DECEASED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED RESIGNED APPOINTED APPOINTED RESIGNED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	08/19/12 08/18/12 08/12/12 08/22/12 08/21/12 08/21/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/12/12 08/03/12 08/12/12 08/05/12 07/24/12 07/08/12 07/24/12 07/08/12 08/05/	AHMED AHSAN AIGBEDION AKINLEYE AKINOYE AKINS AKLER AKINS AKLER ALAN ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM ALAM	SHAHIDANOHAMMADNUFUSGRACEJOYMINACENORSHADACANSELASALEHAANNEANNEDEVONJENANANANNEDEVONJENANANANNEDEVONJENANANUSJUTONESEANJUNANADEVONJENANANANNEJUNANA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES YES	01/01/1 01/01/1

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 19, 2012

THE CITY RECORD

NDERSON	SHAUNDA A	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BRIGGS	SIERRA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
NGELINI NSELMO	CHRIS N HAY	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	BRITO	JUDY MICHELLE	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/03 01/03
NTHONY	GABRIEL C	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BRITTON BROOKS	ANDREA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
NTONE	DOUGLAS S	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BROOKS		9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/2
ITRUM ITWINE	LAVONIA M KENYATTA Z	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	BROWN BROWN	ANGELA M ANTANNET	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0: 01/0:
ONTE	ELOISE	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BROWN		9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
AIZA	DIANA A	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BROWN	BARBARA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
BOLEDA CHER	JUAN C AKEEM K	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 08/24/12	BROWN BROWN	DESHAWNE J DIANE C	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0: 01/0:
CILA	EMILSEN	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BROWN	EDDIE	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
NAUD	AURELIA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BROWN	EDMOND	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
TERBURN	ALFRED B LAQUASIA T	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	BROWN BROWN	ERIC M EVERLY D	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
USTUS	CINITA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BROWN	GERALD	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
GUSTUS		9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BROWN	JEANETTE	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
TRY IS	SHARON KIMBERLY	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	BROWN BROWN	JESSIE J KAMALAH K	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
гсн	SHEILA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BROWN	KELIT K	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
JSO	NICHOLE	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12	BROWN		9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0
EZ	BELKIS M SONIA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	BROWN BROWN	NEISHA RENEE E	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES	01/0 01/0
ни	MELODY	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BROWN	ROBIN D	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
LEY LEY	GARY MICHELLE	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	BROWN BROWN	TALISHA N TASHOCKA E	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
LEY	NATEASHA L	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BROWN	TIMOTHY L		\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
KER	GARRETT	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BROWN	YVETTE	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
KR	REALITY	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BROWN JR	CASEIM J		\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0
LABAN LTAZAR	MONIKA P KELLY C	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	BROYARD BRUCE	SHARON A RUBY L		\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES	01/0 01/0
MA.	WINIFRED A	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BRYAN	RICHARD	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
NCHERDPAIBOOL NCHETTO	NEREIDA SALVATOR	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	BRYDEN BUCKLER	MARY DELPHINE	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
NCHETTO RBER	SALVATOR CAESAR E	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	BUCKLER BUCKNER	DELPHINE JULIA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
RCLIFF	ROBERT L	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/01/12	BUCKNOR	ELISABET A	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
RJACOBA RNES	MARTHA I CARLTON A	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	BULGIN BUNKLEY	FLAVIA M LAURA E		\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
INES	CARLTON A CHRISTIA N	9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BURGOS	CARLOS	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
RNES	CHRISTOP J	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BURGOS	ROSEMARY	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
RNES RNES	DEANDRA EDWARD	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	BURKE BURNETT	CHRISTOP W RAUL	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
RNES	EDWARD MARGARET	9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	BURNS	RAUL ROSEMARI B	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
RRETO	RAFAEL	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BURRELL	BONITA Y	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
RRETT RRIS	KEVIN MARGIE	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	BURRELL BURRELL BABB	MARIA ENEDD S	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
RTON	GERALD	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BURTON	DARCEL M		\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
RUA	ADARSHA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BURTON BUTCHER	JUNE MEGAN M	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
SDEO SIA	ANITA C MCCRAY	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	BUTISINGH	FRANK	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
STERI	FRANCO	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BUTTS	AMANDA L	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/2
TISTA	JUAN F	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	BUXTON BYARD	BENJAMIN CHRISTIN D	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
FISTA FSON-GUZMAN	PATRIA IANTHE	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	BYNUM	ETHEL P		\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
JTISTA	EUGENIA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CABASSA CABRAL	JOSEPH DIANA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
JTISTA	MODESTO	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CABRERA	ALBERTO B	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
JZA YLEY	MELODY F STEPHEN L	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	CABRERA	MARIA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
AGAN	JOANNE	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CABRERA CABRERA	PEDRO WILKIN	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
ASLEY	JAMES A	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CACHARANI	FATIMA P	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
ATRICE ATRIZ	SCHNITZL LEONARDA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	CAESAR CAINES	MICHAEL DOLSY E	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
BERFIELD	PATRICK	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CALAMIA		9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
GUM	KHALEDA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CALDWELL	KYM	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
GUM	NAHIDA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CALIXTE CAM-NG	MIRACLE L ELIZABET	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
gum gum	NASIMA RABAYA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	CAMPBELL	ALICIA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
JUM	RUMENA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CAMPBELL CAMPBELL	ISAIAH I JACQUELI	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
LCHER	ANDRIA D	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CAMPBELL	KEITH	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
LEN LFIORE	AMAURIS FLORENCE	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	CAMPBELL		9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
LIZAIRE	STEPHANI	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CAMPBELL CAMPBELL	ROSE SOPHIA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
LL	DARLENE	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CAMPBELL	VERNA D	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
LL LL	MARCY A SYLVIA E	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	CANNS	KHADIJAH A		\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
LLO	JAMES	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CANNS CARAWAY	SHARON A LORRAINE	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
LTRE	MARLENE	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CARL	DANIEL L	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
NEDICTO NGAMIN	CLARA C TAMAR P	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	CARMICHAEL CARMONA	LATIFAH K GEORGE	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
NGAMIN NGUIGUI	LEA ESTH S	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CARMONA	KISBEL	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
NITEZ	GERMAN	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CAROL	JACKSON A		\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
NJAMIN NNETTE	MICHELLO T MELBA G	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	CARRION-HAMDAN CARTAGENA	MARIA D NELLY C	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
IRAHOU	ILYAS	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CARTER	LEON	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
RGER	MARGARET A	9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CARTER CASSEUS	NATHANIE ROSELENE	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
RGER	MIKHAIL VICKY K	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	CASSO	DIGNA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
RISHA	DAISY	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CASTAING-JIMENE CASTILLO	MASSIEL FRANSHES J	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
RMUDEZ	JONATHAN	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CASTILLO	RODNEY	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
NSTEIN RY	RACHEL PETER C	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	CASTRO	BRENDA	9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/2
TRAM	SANDERS	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CASTRO CATALDO	BRIAN JESSICA G	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
S HEA	SIRETHA G GREGORY	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	CATANZARO	LARRY	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
THEA	ROBERT J	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CATES CAVER	JAMAL J MICHAEL	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
RATO	KEMRAJ S	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CAWLEY	LINDA C		\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
HOP .CK	SINDY K APRIL A	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	CAZAL-ALARCON	WILLIAM A		\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
CK	JAVON	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CAZE CELESTAIN	MARTINE ANTOINET	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
CK CKMAN	LEWIS JEFFREY	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	CELIA	AQUINO M	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
IR	DOMINIQU D	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CELLIER CEPHAS	MARIA CHERYL S	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
KE NEORD	PATRICIA A	9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CESPEDES	NELLY	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
NFORD CK	DIANE OLIVER J	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	CHALJUB	ANGELIE	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
JE	CAROL G	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CHALJUB CHALJUB	BIBIANA BORGES	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
JSTOCKING ATSWIN	MARY R VALARIE G	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	CHAMBERS	JANET	9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
IDS	GREGORY	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CHAN	ALICE	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
INER	LASHON	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CHAN CHAN	ANITA JANE	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
)R RDEN	WENDY L CECILIA B	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	CHAN CHANDLER-MASON	CHRISTIN J	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
TARO	MICHAEL F	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CHARLES	JUSTIN	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
VLES	HASHANNA T	9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	CHARLES	MONICA CHANELLE B	9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
VMAN AFMAN	NORDESIA FRED	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	CHATOO CHATOO	CHANELLE B SHEENA S	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/0 01/0
		9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CHAUDHRY	SALMA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0
ATHWAITE AZ	GRAHAM GENNIFER P	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	CHAVIS	ALLEGRA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/0

2584

THE CITY RECORD

CHECO	MIGUEL	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DEMKIW	MICHAEL J 9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CHEN	CHUNHAN	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DEMONTEVERDE	CAROLINE M 9POLL	•	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CHEN CHENG	JOHNNY YAO-MING	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	DENSON DESAI	BRITTANY 9POLL SMITA A 9POLL	•	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
CHERON	JOHN	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DESCONEAU	ELISSA 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CHEUNG	SAU L	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DESHEERS	BRITNEY J 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CHEWETT CHILSOM	YOLANDE D DAVEER C	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	DESIENO	ALEXIS R 9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CHIMENTO	JOHN A		\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12 08/21/12	DHAMDHERE	AARTI 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CHINTAMANI	ANESHIA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DIAMOND DIAZ	RUTH G 9POLL ANGELO 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
CHISLOM	CHAVON M	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DIAZ	DAMARIS 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CHOI	SUNG-HO GEORGE	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	DIAZ	JOHN 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CHOUDHURY	ETI R	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DIAZ DIAZ	LYDIA E 9POLL RAMON 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
CHRISTIAN	CEDRIC	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DIAZ	SYLVIA 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CHRISTIAN WARNE CHRISTOPHER	DORNA M MARGARET P	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	DIAZ	XIOMARA M 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CHUNG	NAOMI	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DIAZ-BRISMAN	PATRICIA 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CHURCHILL	FREDERIC L	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DILLON DINDAYAL	THERESA 9POLL JONATHAN M 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
CINARI CLARK	ORJADA FREDERIC	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	DING	KE 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CLARKE	DIANNE L	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DIXON	CRYSTAL Z 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CLARKE	JAHTON S	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DOLLOWAY DOMINGUEZ	KEON B 9POLL JOSENIA 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
CLARKE	KLODENE N	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DONDRE	DENNIS A 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CLARKE CLECKLEY	OSCAR R PATRINA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	DONOSO	FLOR A 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CLEMENTS	NANCY L	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DOSHI DOUCETTE	MEHUL M 9POLL DANIELLE S 9POLL	•	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
CLEMMONS	SUSAN M	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DOUGLAS	MARLENE 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CLOGHER	JOSEPH D	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DOUGLAS	SAM G 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CLYDE COACHMAN	MARY A CHRISTOP M	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	08/21/12 01/01/12	DOUGLAS-WHEELER			APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
COERBELL	LINDA C	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DOWE DOYLE	PEDANA E 9POLL JELLEL 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
COLAS	SCOTT	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DOZIER	ATIYA 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
COLDS COLE	GERALD JEAN S	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	DRAGGON	OMAR S 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
COLEMAN	THOMAS J	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DUBOSE-LEE DUFFY-BELLE	DELITA 9POLL NY'OBE 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
COLL	DIANA C	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/15/12	DUGGAL	VINAY 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
COLON COLON	IVETTE MARIE	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	DUNCANSON	REYNALDO 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
COLON	MARIE WARLENY	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	DUNPHY DURAN	CONOR P 9POLL JANET 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	08/19/12 01/01/12
CONCEPCION	INGRID	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DURAN	LUISA 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CONCEPCION	MIGUELIN	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DURAN	REINA 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CONCEPCION CONRAD	NICOLE ENA F	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	DURRETTE DWEH	CHRISTOP 9POLL JANET 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
CONTRERAS	AMPARO	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	DWEH DYSON	JANET 9POLL ZAIENAH A 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
CONYERS	ROSALYN	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	EASON	EARL 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
COOK COPPOTELLI	TISHAUN NICOLE M	9POLL 8POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	EASON	ELIAS E 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CORIOLAN	FAMICIA K	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	EBANKS EDEN	MARION A 9POLL JACQUELI A 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
CORRIDON	EARLDINE A	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	EDWARDS	CARTENIA S 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
COSBY COSME	NADHIMET A JONATHAN	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	EDWARDS	JOHN 8POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
COWAN	TIWAN D	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	EDWARDS EDWARDS	LAVITA 9POLL SHAKIRA 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
COWAN	YASMINE B	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	EDWARDS-HARRIS	GWENETH 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
COWDEN	RICHARD A	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	EGBO	HAKEEM 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
COWLEY COX	REBECCA K CHANIQUE	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	EKEIGWE	DOMINIC 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
COXUM	DEIDRE D	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	ELLIOT ELLIOTT	ANNETTE 9POLL SHANIQUA 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
CRAIGG	JASON R	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	ELLIS	ANDREW 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CREDLE CROMWELL	PHILLIP E SAMANTHA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	ELORZA	MARIA B 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CRUTCHFIELD	SHELDON E	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	ENGRAM ENOCH	SAMUEL 9POLL RASHEIDA T 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
CRUZ ABREU	EDILIS Z	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	ERHARD	DIANE M 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CUFF CUMMINGS	EVERTON K ASTLEY	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	ESPINO	BETSY 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CUNNINGHAM	ASHLEY C	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	ESPINOSA ESPOSITO	LUIS 9POLL EUGENE J 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
CUNNINGHAM	GAIL	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	ESTEY	RALPH R 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CUNNINGHAM CUNNINGHAM	JEROME C MONICA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	ETHERIDGE	LAKISHA 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
CURLEY	KATHLEEN L	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	ETIENNE EUSTAVE	MARIE R 9POLL KIM 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
D'LEON	WANDA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	EVANS	SHIRLEY L 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
D'ROZARIO DAIYA	SUSHIL A CHANDRAK C	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	EVEREST	DEBORAH K 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DAMON	TIANA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FABES FABIAN	KEITH J 9POLL JUANA M 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
DANIELS	CEDRICK L	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FAHEY	DENISE A 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DANIELS DANIELS	FLOYDEAN HARRIET A	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	FARGUHAR	URI 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DANIELS	MARSHA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FARIAS FARMER	GUNNAR B 9POLL FRANKIE E 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
DANIELS	TYKASIA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FAULKNER	CRYSTAL D 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DANNA	GAY A	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FAULKNER	MELVIN T 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DANTZLER DANTZLER	ANITA P LOVELL L	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	FAULKNER FAURE	NAOMI L 9POLL MARGARET E 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
DANZEY	PRINCESS	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FECKER	RODERICK A 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DARDEN	JONATHAN L	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FEIGENBAUM	KATHRYN 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DARDEN	SHEILA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FEINGERTZ FELDER	LAURENCE 9POLL GAIL E 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
DARNS DAVERMANN	LISA M SANDRA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	FELICIANO	ISMAEL 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DAVIDOW	ALEXANDE S	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FELICIANO	JOSELYN 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DAVILA DAVIS	TRISHA L DEMETRIA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	FELIX FELIZON	RAMON 9POLL HERVE 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
DAVIS	DEMETRIA DORETTE A	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	FENTY	ISSALINA 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DAVIS	MAURICE A	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FERMIN	BRENDA L 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DAVIS DAVIS	RICHARD C SYLVIA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	FERNANDEZ FERNANDEZ	DIANA I 9POLL LUIS A 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
DAVIS	SYLVIA TEREEK A		\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	FERNANDEZ	PAMELA M 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	08/17/12
DAVIS	TERRANCE	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FERNANDEZ	WILLY J 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DAVIS DAVIS	THERESA THOMAS	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	FERNANDEZ FERRARA	WILSON K 9POLL BERNADET M 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
DAVIS DAVIS SR	THOMAS MICHAEL	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12 08/13/12	FERREIRA	ARLENE 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DAVIS-SKINNER	WILHELMI	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FERRER	SHARON 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DAWES DAWKINS	RUBY L MILTON L	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES YES	08/17/12 08/15/12	FERRERAS	ZLAINE 9POLL MARVET 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
DAWKINS DAWKINS	MILTON L ROSSALLA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	08/15/12 01/01/12	FERRETTE FERROND	MARVET 9POLL JENIN 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
DAWKINS	VALESIA A	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FIELDAR	JOHN 9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DAY DAYS	DARLENE R SANDRA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	FIGUEROA	EVELYN V 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
DE JESUS DE LA CRUZ	JACQUELI E ANA R	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	FIGUEROA FIGUEROA	LUCINA 9POLL MARIA I 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
DEAN	TASHIA S	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FIGUEROA	NATHALIE 9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DEFREITAS DEGRAFF	MARK JEAN V	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	FINK FINK II	KATHLEEN 9POLL RICHARD W 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
DEJESUS	JUAN M	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FISCHER	PAUL 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DEJESUS DEJESUS	LINDA C LISKARI N	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	FITZGERALD	KARIN 9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DELACRUZ DELAROSA	JUAN J DOMINGA	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	FITZGERALD	MARIE T 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DELATORRE	CHRISTOP	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FITZPATRICK FLANAGAN	AMANDA 9POLL CLINTON T 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
DELEON DELEON	DIONISIA M FLORENCI T	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 08/19/12	FLEMING	IAN W 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DELEON	PRISCILL	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FLINT	ALFRED M 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DELEONE DELGADILLO	DANIELE DANIEL	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 08/24/12	FLORES FLYNN	ANGEL L 9POLL JEREMIAH 9POLL		APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12
DELGARDO	LAURA	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	08/24/12 01/01/12	FOMBY	OSCAR 9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DELICE	FRANTZ A	9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12	FORD	KEITH D 9POLL		APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DELUCCA DEMENDONCA	ROBERT M TERRYL	9POLL 9POLL	\$1.0000 \$1.0000	APPOINTED APPOINTED	YES YES	01/01/12 01/01/12	FORD	TIANA S 9POLL	\$1.0000	APPOINTED	YES	01/01/12
DEMENDONCA	TINNET		\$T.0000	AFFOINTED	169	01/01/12						🖝 s19